ALJ/3CG/ 3¢ : gl

88 12 082 DEC19 1988 m uﬂméﬁ@

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAZE OF’CALIFORN%}alcd

Q};gﬁ 71963

In the Matter of the Application of )
Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd., ) Eplxcat;on 87-09-035
(U 320 W), for authority to increase ) (Filed Septembexr 23, 19
rates as authorized by NOI 87-08-038.;

Hill, Farrer & Burxill, by Ravid A. Ebexshofi
Attorney at Law, forxr Santa Paula Waterx
Works, Ltd., applicant.

, for City of Santa Paula, and
sgeven A. Smith, for himself, protestants.

W Attorney at.Law, and

, for the Commission
Adv;sory'and Compliance Division.




A.87-09-035 ALI/JCG/jc w*

LINDRDEX
| Subject

OPINION " P PSSR S PSS SERS ST Et IR e PSS PSSO RERGEES e

Sumary----------.-'-------..-------.-----.-.-.--
The MJ proposed DeCiSion DR S A S A A A S I A I I N A S

A.

C.

E.

mpenses -...I..--..-....-.-.-t....-l'..l.l..ll'...l..
1‘ Productlon CQsts U.........I..-..l..‘...-.I-.I'.O-.
2. Insurmce .-‘.O-..............Dl.....-..-....l..---
3. Regulatory Commission EXPeNnse .....csecscecssssacs
.4. Payroll - e eeendtesssesssw e

Plant in Sewice'.I.‘...'.'ID-.\.....OI.-'..I.'.-...-.r...
1. Resarvoir Coating COSLS cicccrecccvsncnconcncennns
2. mping Eﬁipment -0 e eseerdh et e Pt s
3'. ms '.........-....-....-.Q................-....
4. Semces .I.t...-"---...-...I-O...--...O...l--...
5. Account 373 = Transportatzon Equipment cecosvccces
6. Heters - ARG eEEEREE e
7- mdrants .....--......\--.........I......-..-....'.
8. mins .41..<........-..-I....*I....--.‘...I..-.......".
9. wcord“ ...-...---.-.I.'.-......-..Q..l‘.---..-...‘
10- com uter mmse ..‘........-ﬁ...II.....U.'IDI.---‘.
11- Ret rments ...-'...-........-...I...-.......‘.--..

Deprecxation cecesecssasssscrssnnccsnacssacstoanenannse
l. Wells cesecncevecvecncoscscnncconns sena

2. Water Treatment Equipment ...ceecececsccccccessanes
3. Computer Equipment e.cceccececcessecenccccsaccancs

4. v Cles e N I N TN T N A Y N

Inccma Tu....IQ.‘.......-...-..‘....v...;..........At..-‘
1.. ITC Adjusment-.......l.........-....II-..-.’-.....Q.-
2- Fedem Tm mpreciation -.....-.'..-‘....'U.‘.I...-I
3. Interest Deduction

mtem ....-.....'....-.............-.....-.'..-.-....
1. let ...--..-.-’...I-.’-....--..-.I-‘.--.....I-..D-‘
2. Admc‘s -.‘.b....-........-_....-..........l..-.....”
3.' mt“ials and s‘lpplies [T EE RN E RN N W S W I A IR N IS R S W NN
'4.' mottiC‘ R&te mse ....-...-....-.......‘...---.
5. Depreciation ReServe .....ccccccvsscercrcccsnscons
6. Deferred Tax Reserve cosssasvessmmans
7- wormgcash L N W N 3 K S W N W OWR A N A RN R I IR N B B B B SR A N
" a. Deferred Credits for Consultant’s Fees .......
b. Vacation and Sick Leave Accrual ..iccecencecns




A.87-09-~035 ALI/JICG/IC **

sSubiject

C. Replenishment COSt ..eteecccececcvncncccsccnnee
dO P\mchased Power .--0l.‘...‘.-..lt...l.l....-.-.
e. GOOds and Services ......'....ll-i-..'-l....l...-
8- Resmoir Fimcing .!—I...IIIO......-O.-..‘...-Il._.

City of Santa Paula’s Position .cc.cecercencceccsccenes

Rate Of ReLUYTL csccosvecsvecnnnnntasssoacsssosnnrsnnnnes
1. Staff POSLtiON ceececcverensnrncansrcsnnnncnnnsnss
a. mancial Attrition ......-.'.....;ﬁbﬁllihii..
b‘ capital smmre I..I'.’-I—..........ﬂ'.-..-.-.
c. Cost of "Debt” and Preferred SLOCK ccesccroesns
d. COS‘: o: comon Eq‘lity -— e e e hRNSEEEFOS eSS TE SN
e. Discounted Cash FlOW ceeccsccnscassscasscnases
f. Risk Premiuil cccecrecenscasssvcsrasnnnsosvnasssnane
g. Quality of Service ...ccceccececnnnrancsccanes
Applicant’s Position ccccrececcccennenonreecnccanan
a. Materials Errors in Staff RP Analysis ........
b. Comparison with California Utilities;
DCFMYBiS PRI N R R A R N X A R O A A N NN )
c- Quali ot SQMCe Y RN R R W KN AR B A A
d. Comparison with Return Allowed Park and
CO"SU.bSidiarY T I T I I N W N
3. Adopted Rate Of RELUID ..eeececsccssccscacsscncsnes

H- Rate DQSign Y Y R R e W AN N R N L A A LA
I. Img&ti@n mtes ....-’..Q....-....'....-......l.-...l. .
Findings °£ Fact t--...-v-...-....D..-..’m.b--.-....-...von'l.-'.ln

CQDC1113£°M °£ mw ..IQ..-.......I‘.....‘...I..Il.......t-l..‘ '5‘3 -

ORDm ......’..;..l...-....-ﬁ..........'...I-...I...-vlI...... 54

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *«

-

Syrmary

OPINTION

This decision grants Santa Paula Water Works a xate
increase of $468,000 oxr 27.7% for 1989, and an additional $52,000
or 2.3% for 1590. The average domestic customer will experience a
nonthly increase fxrom the current $19.10 monthly bill to $24.52.
There will be an additional $0.15 increase in 1990. We have
rejected the City’s proposal to disallow all central office
expenSes, which was based on the theory that the work done there is
unnecessary. We have, however, adopted a Staff-proposed
disallowance to bring Santa Paula’s payroll labor costs into line
with other comparable utilities. We have also adopted Staff
disallowances fox:

© The cost of a computer;

3 Income tax interest deduction;

o Working cash - replenishment, purchased
power and goods and services.

The adopted rate of xeturn on equity is 13%; this equates to
10.18% on all investment, less than the amount recently allowed fox
Park Water Company (Park) (applicant’s parent) and anothex
subsidiary.

Applicant Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd., provides water

service to about 6,500 customers in the City of Santa Paula and \//

vicinity ‘in Ventura County. Park’s operating divisions and
subsidiaries provide utility service in several other locations in
California. It also has a water utility operation in Montana.
Park furnishes engineering, financial, data'processing, and other
management serviceS'to-applicant;l Park’s purchase of

1 Applicant aISO—shares facilities and expenses with two mutual
water companies. ‘ :




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/dc *

applicant’s common and preferxred stock was authorized in 1980 by
Decision (D.) 50217.

Utility operations to serve Santa Paula began in 1871,
when a reservoir and main system were placed in service to
distribute water from Santa Paula Creek. In 1891, applicant
purchased the water rights in the creek and the system. Creek
water was relied on for domestic water sexvice until 1971, when
public concerns about clean water led applicant to drill wells.
Wells are now used for all domestic serxvice and some irrigation;
creek water is used only for irrigation. o

Applicant’s existing rates were established by
D.84~11~115 in Application (A.) 83-12-60; those now in effect are
the last step increase authorized by that decision. The decision
authorized a xate of return on equity of 14.75% with overall return
on rate base of 10.34%. Park’s rate of return was last set by
D.87-09-071 in A.86-01-011 and -012 (referred to below as the
Central Basin Division/Uehling matter; Uehling Water Co. at that
time was another wholly owned subsidiary).

This application sought a series of three annual rate
increases. TFor test 1988 the increase was $445,900 or 26.7%; for
test year 1989 and attrition year 1990, the increase was $201,500
(8.7%) and $145,740 (6.3%), respectively. These increases would
produce returns on equity of 13% and overall returas of 10.03% for
1988 and 10.20% for 1989. '

_The staff held an informal public meeting in Santa Paula
on the evening of November 15, 1987. Representatives of Staff,
utility, and the City Manager and six members of the public
attended. One customer asked why the proposed increase was so
large when the original mains and plant were depreciated leong ago.
The utility noted that outdated plant must be replaced, and
upgraded to meet current operating and fireflow standards. An
{rrigation customer protested an increase in irrigation rates. The
customex complained that the new rate would compel all irrigation




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/dc *

customers to pay for pumping costs even though two of the customers
relied exclusively on their own pumps. (See discussion below.)

" Hearing was held in Santa Paula on Januaxry 26, 1988 and
on January 27 and 28 in Los Angeles before Administrative Law Judge
(ALJ) Gilman. During the Santa Paula hearing, the company offered
evidence (Exhibit A) that the filing of the application, the
customer meeting, and the hearing had been noticed according to the
Rules of Practice and Procedure. Notices were given by mailing to
local cities, by publication and by bill insert. Individuals also
testified on behalf of each of the irrigation customers which
receive no pumped irrigation water. (See discussion below.)
Another customer made & statement in opposition to the domestic
increase. - Ho maintains a large garden, using domestic water
received through two meters. He contends that the increase would
increase his bill from $150 per month to $200 pex month.

The mayor testified on behalf of the City of Santa Paula
that Santa Paula’s economy is based on agriculture. Consequently,
much employment is seasonal and at low wages. He urged that rates
be set at the lowest possible level, with a no-frills approach to
all expenditures. He noted that an individual who was paying $5.00
for water in 1980 would pay $8.11 teday. With the proposed
increase, the same consumption would cost $11.84. He stated that
the city-owned sewer system had only needed a 42.5% increase in the
same time frame, even though required to make substantial capital
improvements. He also referred to a nearby city-owned water
system; its rates, while comparable to applicant’s at teday’s
levels, would be much lower if the proposed increases are
authorized. He argued that the local operation employs enough
people to take care of all aspects of operation and recommended
that all main office expenses be disallowed.

_ A final day of hearing was held in San Francisco on
Pebruary 17. The matter was taken under submission with the filing
of briefs and the joint comparison exhibit on March' 28.




A.87~09-035 ALY/JCG/jc *

. The following-itéms} originally at issue, were resolved
by stipulation during the course of hearing: '

-3 Numbg:s'of Customers
Water“Consumption
Present Rate Revenues
E3calati§n Factors
Medical Insurance Premiums
Main Office Allocated Expenses
1987 Company Funded, Advancéd, and
Contributed Plant Additions and Retirements
for Santa Paula
Main Office Depreciation Expenses

Total Life for Calculation of Depreciation
Rate for Souxce of Supply Reservoirs

Total Life for Calculation of Depreciation’
for T & D Reservoirs

Total Life for Calculation of Depreciation
Rate for Power Operated Equipment

Working Cash ~ Revenue Lag Day

Working Cash - Materials from Stores Lag
Day

Working Cash - P.U.C. Surcharge Lag Day

Working Cash ~ Operational Cash Requirement

- Mutual Water Companies
During the course of the proceeding, both Staff and applicant
revised their estimates of the total increase required for 1988. -
The amounts in the original application had assumed a large refund,
$95,000, would be made to balance a production ¢ost balancing
‘account. As of submission the overcollection had been reduced to
$65,200, making it necessary to meet ravenue requirements with




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/3c *

higher rates. Since the notices did not discuss the offsetting
effect of the over-collection, it was not necessary to give
~additional natice.z

The text and tables which follow analyze the disputes
between Staff and applicant which have not been resolved by
stipulation. In analyzing the disputes, the impact of any issue on
gross revenue can be calculated according to the following
formulas:

© For differences in operating expenses,
taxes other than income and depreciation
the effect is roughly equal to the amount
in issue, once the effect on income taxes
is incorporated.

For rate base differences the effect is
roughly 20% of the amount in issue per

year.

Differences in rate of return on rate base
of .1% are equivalent to a $5,000
difference in gross revenue.

Each $10,000 increase in gross revenues
will ‘add roughly 7.5 cents to the average
monthly residential bill.

The estimates in this record were based on pre-1988
income tax law. As indicated by the last column in Tables I and
II, the effect of current lower tax rates has been considered in
fixing the level of rates. The benefits have been flowed through
to consumers. ‘ ‘

The ALY Proposed Decision

The proposed decision was issued October 28, 1988.
Applicant and staff filed comments to the ALJ’s proposed decision;
applicant also filed replies to staff’s comments. '

2 Other revisions are re!lecﬁed in the late-filed Exhibit 24, the
joint comparison exhibit. o '




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc *~

In response to these comments, we have changed the
allowances for Unaccounted-for-water and main office rate base. We
have adopted the results recommended by the report for meters, rate
of return, and income tax depreciation, but with different
explanations. We have also issued this as a final decision, rather
than the interim decision recommended by the report.

In all othexr respects, we have not adopted the changes

‘recommended by comments. ' :




.‘

Monted

Present

Authorized

e
@TRA-86

$1,668_.7

$2,223.7

$1,668.7

$1,668.7

799.0
3'5‘

52,123 -7

799.0
4.5

$1,668.7

785.0
3.5

441.3
0.0

—190,3
631.6

42.5

37.2
0.0.

160.7
(4.7)

1,664.3
2.4
Rate Base $2,729.7

Rate of Retumn 0.85%

1/ Overcollection of $65,200 as a negative sﬁ:dxaxge.

803.5

441.3
0.0
—120.3
631.6

42.5
7.2
(65.2)
160.7
45.1
—A30.5
1,845.9

277.8
$2,729.7
10.18%

788.5

431.4
0.0

621.7
40.2
36.0

0.0
146.3

(7.0)
1,590.7
78.0
$2,402.4
3.25%

(Negative). -

$2 p123.7
TR
785.0
789.5

43.4
0.0

621.7

40.2
36.0

(65.2)

146.3
42.9

1,792.4
331.3
$2,402.4

13.79%

$2,714.2

$1,668.7

' $1,668.7

790.4

436.8
0.0

627.1

42.5
36.0
161.0
(10.7)
~—(31.2)
1,598.5

70.2

2.59%

$2,091.7

$2,056.5

$2,091.7

790 -4
44

$2,057.5

790.4
4.3

794.8
© 436.8
0.0
6271,
42.5
36.0
0.0 1/
161.0
29.8
1,815.4

276.3

$2,m42

110.18%

794.7 )

ses

- 0.0
20,3
627.1

425 0

36.00 - -
0.0/
161.00 -
273
1,776.9
280;6 '

08¢




TABLE IT ,
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LXD.
1989
SUMRRY OF EARNINGS
($000)

. )

Mdopted Authorized
Authori;ed m—aa '

starf i

Utility
Present Proposed. Present

$1,691.2

$2,299.3

$1,691.2

$2,299.3

61,691.2

$2,187.3

$2,158.5.
: 1 M 0

$1,691.2

830.5
3.6

$2,299.3
830.5

$1,691.2

816.4
.6

$2,299.3

816.4
4 k] 8

$1,691.2

816.4
3.6

92,187.3

816.4
4.2

$2,159.5 -

. 816.4
45

834.1

1 470.0
0.0

665.1
47.4
37.8

0.0

177.0

(9.7)
1,700.9
(9.7)

$2,813.9

4.8
835.3

470.0

665.1

47.4
37.8
0.0
177.0
48.6

—20L:6
2,012.8

286.5

$2,813.9

820.0

460.3-
0.0

655.4
41.5
36.7

0.0
153.6
(11.2)

1,639.5

51.7

$2,384.6

821.2"

460.3
050'.
655.4
41.5
36.7
0‘.0
153.6
47.0
1,951.3
348.0

$2,384.6

$2,796.8

820.0

" 465.7
0‘-0

660.8"

47.4

36.7
0.0

177.7

(16-0)

—{78:4)
1,648.2

43.0

820.9

465.7

0.0

660.8

47.4

36.7
0.0
177.7
31.5

1,902.5

 284.8

$2,796.8

820.9 .

465;7j‘h

660.8

Cara

. ?F/!?D?/ﬂ?/ - 5£0-60-18°Y

367

! o-o

1777

2942

. 93.3.

1,866.0 i

293.5 .

$2,882.6" -

(0.24%) 10.18% 2.17% 24.59%

1.54%
(Negative) |

1018t 10.18%




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc w*

In this instance, the increase for 1990 is intended to
offset operational attrition only. Basically an allowance fox
operational attrition is needed when anticipated increases in
revenues and productivity are insufficient to offset anticipated
increases in expenses. We have determined that an Iincrease in
gross revenues to $2,210,000 oxr 2.3% will be sufficient to offset
the net increase in expenses in 1990.

There is no need to make an allowance for financial
attrition. The adopted rate of return is just slightly above that
needed to be comparable to return on other investments in 1989 and
just slightly below compaxability for 1590.

A. Expenges :
1. Exoduction Costs

Purchased Power, Replenishment Charges, and Chemical
expense all vary in relation to water production. Both Staff and
applicant have revised their estimates to reflect stipulated
customer and consumption estimates as well as the current power and
replenishment rates. Applicant has reduced its estimate of

Unaccounted-for-water from l4.1% to 8%, the recoxded 1987
percentage. Staff’s estimate fox Unaccounted-for-wWater is 7%.
This issue alone accounts for the following differences in the
production cost estimates between Staff and applicant:




-

A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc **

Replenishment
Purchased Power
Water Treatment

Total Expenses

Applicant Staff Riffexengce Adovted
Replenishment ©30.7 30.4 30.7

<3

Purchased Power 306.6 304.0 2.6 306.6

Watexr Treatment g.3 8.2 ‘ ] g.3
.0

Total Expenses 345.6 342.6 3 345.6

It appears that applicant is willing to absorb the costs associated
with unaccounted for losses of more than 7% if allowed enough
revenue to support its accelerated meter replacement program.

We have therefore adopted 7% as an appropriate target.

2. Ipsuxance .

The only item at issue in this category is the estimate
for Worker’s Compensation premiums. This premium is based in part
on an experience modifier factor (EMF). The utility estimates that
its EMF in the rate years will be 1.0. This is the industry .
average, but represents an increase over applicant’s prior rating.
Its estimate adopts the opinion of its insurance broker. He based
his estimate on the company’s experience of abnormally high claims
in 1986; he also noted that additional claims arose in 1985. Staff
testifies that EMF was at the industry average in 1986 and projects
a three-year average of .89.

The applicant’s estimate is based on an analysis of the
company’s actual claims history by a pexson who is familiar with
insurance rates. Staff’s witness did not claim a éomp&rdble

‘I’“n_




A.87-05-035 ALJ/JICG/dc **

expertise. This is another instance where we need more than a bare
opinion. We will adopt the applicant’s estimate.

Another factor in the applicant/Staff difference is their
dispute over payroll. As explained below we have adopted the Staff
payroll estimate. This will reduce the amount of worker’s
compensation premium claimed by applicant.

Workers’ Compensation Cost
Staff Riffexence Adopted
$(000)
1988 . $105.4 $103.3 $2.1 $104.9
1989 118.8 115.6 3.2 118.1
1988 1989
.Difference due to EMF $l.6. $2.4
Difference due to Payroll issues .5 .8

3. Regulatoxy Commission Expense

Applicant’s claim of $20,000 per year (for a total of
$60,000) is based on an effort to estimate the charges of its
attorney and outside experts for this case. Its attormey’s fees
were fixed using the actual hourly rate, $200 per hour. It also
used the expected billings of the outside consultants who worked on
this case. The total thus derived was then arbitrarily written
down to $60,000, and amortized over three years. This unilatexal
cap on this category of expense was an effort to anticipate the
amount the Staff would recommend for disallowance.

" Staff claimed that no more than $125 per hour should be
allowed for attorney’s fees. It did not challenge the skill or
time efficiency of this attormey’s efforts. It claimed, however,
that the Commission had never allowed more than $12$.per hour to
intervenor attorneys and reasoned that utilities should be expected
to hire their attormeys without paying any more.

Staff also proposed to disallow part of the cost of
outside regulatory experts. It noted that Park at one time had

- 12 -




A.87-09-035 ALJI/ICG/dc **

possessed an experienced staff of in-house, salaried experts, which
was disbanded and then replaced by less experienced employees. In
Staff’s judgment, the customers should not be expected to pay any
more for such expertise than it would have paid for the salaries of
the experienced employees.

There are several flaws in the Staff presentation. First
it should not have applied its disallowances to the "capped" figure
presented by applicant. Its disallowance and that accomplished by
the cap overlap, since they are based on the same considerations.
Deducting the disallowance from the “capped™ fiqure could produce a
doubled adjustment, thus giving consumers a windfall. ZLogically,
the customers can have either the benefit of the cap or the benefit
of the full cost less any disallowance supported by evidence, but
not both.

Since we have no means of calculating the amount of
actual cost above the cap, we cannot detexrmine whether the Staff
disallowance has any net effect or how large the effect would be.
This defect alone would lead us to reject the Staff
adjustment.There are, however, other flaws in the Staff
presentation. With regard to the attorney hourly rate, the Staff
overlooked recent decisions in which we awarded more than $125 per
houxr to intervenors. (Cf., e.g., D.87-07-042 in A.86-09-030, $150
per hour enhanced to $175 when the attormey doubles as an expert;
D.86-07-012 in A.84-07-027, 3150 per hour.) Staff also failed to
leok behind the findings in the decision to discover the age of the
vnderlying survey data.

Regarding expext witness costs, Staff’s disallowance
assumed that the experienced staff was disbanded because of an’
imprudent management decision. That was not demonstrated. Company
management could not be faulted if, for example, a retirement were
involved. - o |




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc **

We have adopted'the applicant’s costs.of-szo,ood per
year, noting that this figure includes a cap which may be less or
more than the disallowance proposed by Staff.

Applicant Staff Riffexence Adopted
$(000)

1588 $20.0 - 814.6 $5.4 , $20.0
1589 20.0 14.6 S. _ 20.0

Difference due to attorney fees - $2.0
Difference due to Consultant/In house $3.4
4. Rayxoll

‘ Applicant’s basic fiqure was derived from its managers’
best estimate of labor required during the test period. It ,
includes an additional $14,000 per year for labor to implement the
termination notice provisions of its new Tariff Rule 11.3

Staff’s estimate is based on the amount allowed to
justify applicant’s current rates, updated to current levels using
the adjustment methodology adopted in D.84-11-115 (supxa). Staff
notes that applicant’s payroll is significantly highex than those
of other apparently comparable utilities.
: Applicant contends that the $14,000 increase is needed
because of economic conditions in Santa Paula. It asserts that
many customers regularly allow their bills to go unpaid until .
nearly the last minute before the water is turmed off. Most such
cu!tomerq pay on final notice, sc the cost is not adequately offset
by xevenue from reconnection fees.
We are unwilling to saddle the majority of customers with

such a large cost on behalf of those who regularly abuse the
utility’s forbearance. We think applicant should exercise its

3 This rule, adopted to comply with Resolution W-3396, imposes
additional requirements for notices of termination for non-payment.

- 14 -




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/3c **

considerable managerial talent to reduce the number of slow-paying'"
customexs, before asking for . a full cost recovery. We have
rejected the applicant’s claim for any extra costs for Rule 11
inplementation at this time.

Applicant contends that it is much smaller than the other
companies cited by the Staff and that diseconomies of small scale
justify its higher payroll costs. We do not believe that this is
an adequate explanation. Considering that it is part of a multi~
distxict operation; it should be able to achieve economies of scale
comparable to other multi-district companies. Since applicant has
not adequately explained why its labor costs are higher than othex
companies, we will adopt the Staff adjustment.

Pavxoll for Test Year 1988 $(000)
Applicant Staff Riffexence

Operations $ 81.0 S 78.7 $ 2.3
Customer Accounts 82.0 79..4 .6
Maintenance 124.0 120.2 .8

Admin. & Genexal _185.0 179.5 5.5

Total $472.0 $457.8 $14.2
Pavrell fox Test Year 1989 $(000)
Applicant Staff

Operations $ 87.0 $ 84.1 : s
Customer Accounts 86.0 83.7
Maintenance 132.0 128.1

Admin. & Genmeral _197.0 _191.2
Total - $502.0 . $487.1




A.87-09~035 ALJI/ICG/jc*

B. Plant in Sexvice

Both Staff’s and applicant’s estimates have been updated
to include recorded 1987 additions and retirements.

The differences between Staff’s and applicant’s figures
result from: '

© Staff’s recommended disallowance of a
portion of the cost of two storage tanks.
staff claims that the method used to coat
the tanks is experimental and argues that
the excess cost should not be borne by the
ratepayers. Applicant claims that the
method is proven and will greatl¥ extend
both the recocating time and the life of the
underlying tank.

Applicant claims that more recent
information demonstrates that one of the
advance-funded projects will require a
booster pump at & cost of $30,000 (plus
assoclated mains). Staff agrees.

In Account 345 (Services), Staff’s
projections were based on a proportion
between customer growth and additions.
Applicant’s projections are based on its
capital budget.

In Account 346 (Meters), Staff used a
20~year replacement cycle. Applicant
projected requirements fox the test yeaxs
undex its meter replacement program.

In Account 348 (Hydrants), Staff estimates
of company-funded additions were based on a
recorded relationship between customexr
growth and hydrant placement. It also
allowed $5,000 for hydrant replacement.
Applicant used its own expected
requirements for the test years. The
difference in the advance figures in due to
. the different methodology for estimating
advances. ' _




A.87-09-035 ALJI/JCG/jc *

Account 373 (Traasportation Equipment)
differences. Applicant’s estimates are
based on its projected requirements fox the
test years. Staff used a historical
figure.

There are two issues concerning Account 372
(Office Furniture) expenditures. TFirst,
the company had budgeted $5,000 for the
purchase of a PC level personal computer in
1989. Staff argued that with the falling
prices for such computers, the company
could purxchase a satisfactory computer fox
$2,000. The second involves Staff’s claim
that a camcorder purchased in 1987 for
$1,500 is unneeded.

There is alse a dispute involving
retirements. Applicant’s estimate is tied
to the specific items to be replaced.
staff’s estimate is based on the ratio of
recorded retirements and recorded
: additions, with the latter element supplied
) . : by Staff’s estimate of additions.

The following table shows the differeﬁces‘between
applicant’s and Staff’s revised estimates for total plant as shown
in the final comparison exhibit: : '




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/3¢c *

Applicant Difference
, $(000)

End<of-Year ‘
1987 Plant $6,633.1 $6,551.9 $ 81.2

Additions 674.6 350.9 323.7

Retirements  (62.7) (25.2) (37.5)

End-o£¥YéAr
1988 - 7,245.0 , 6,877.6 367.4

1989
Additions 850.1 343.0 ~ 507.1
Retirements (61.7) (25.0) (36.7)

End-onYear
1989 8,033.0 7,195.6 837.4

1. Resexvoir Coating Costs

Applicant’s Case and Cherry Hill reservoirs were coated
in 1985 and 1986. Staff contended that $34,115 and $46,997 of the
coating costs respectively should be disallowed because applicant
used a non-solvent polyurethane (poly-u) coating rather than the
more usval and less expensive epoxy or coal tar enamel coatings.
It is conceded that no other utility has ever used this materidl to
coat the inside of a water tank.

_ Applicant contends, however, that this material is
supexior to epoxy or coal tar because of its characteristics as a
coating material. The company called a recognized expert in the
field of coating materials who testified that a forty-year life for
such a coating would be a very conservative estimate. The
extraordinary life of the coating is expected to prolong the life
of the tank structure. In addition, use of this coating is
expected to reduce the numbexr of times the structure must be
sandblasted and recoated during its life.




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc *

In addition to the economic savings achieved by reducing
the need for a labor-intensive recocating process, applicant’s
evidence indicated that use of a long-lived coating has
environmental advantages. The coating industry is becoming more
and more aware that sandblasting poses significant environment
hazards which could endanger the health of nearby residents. It is
possible to prevent most of the sand and old paint f£rom being
exhausted into the air. Staff did not consider the very high costs
of containing the debris from sandblasted epoxy or coal tar
coatings.

Applicant’s evidence shows that the coal tar coating is
so noxious that workers applying it must use breathing protection.
Even with a protective coating, their exposed skin will be severely
irritated at the end of the working day. Staff did not consider
the advisability of releasing such solvents into the air. In '
contrast, the poly-u coating does not release any solvent inte the
atmoSphere-4 We find this to be a significant advantage over
coal tar enamels.

Staff claims that using the more expensive coating makes
customers bear the entire risk of failure. It also claims that,
since Santa Paula’s water is not unusually corrosive, there was no
reason not to use conventional coatings. Staff contends that
allowing the company’s claims would impose all of the risk of an
unproven venture on the ratepayers. It also contends that there
was a conflict of interest; one of the projects was performed by a
sﬁbsidiary which specialized in the application of such coatings.
Staff also notes that the company did not go through a competitive
bidding process for eithex project.

4 It is applied by‘mixing two solids at or just above: the‘surface_
to be coated.

me




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

Applicant’s decision to use an untried'éoating was not
imprudent. It had more than enough evidence to indicate that poly-
u would last almost indefinitely, and would consequently save
future customers the cost of several recoatings. In such a
context, the environmental and workplace safety effects were
frosting on the cake.

This does not mean that its ratemaking propesal is beyond
criticism. As Staff argques, the expected economic benefits will
not be realized by this generation of ratepayers. Yet, the utility
has asked today’s ratepayers to pay much of the extra costs of the
superior coating. Staff is also correct that there is some chance
that the coating will not have the expected long life. Even if the
risks of early failure are not as significant as Staff claims, the
decision to use poly-u imposes some risk on customers. As: Staff
claims, we need a better way to allocate both benefits and risks
between sharcholders and customers. _

On the other hand, the Staff proposal to disallow the
extra costs is not an appropriate response to the problems it has
diagnosed. Disallowance does not share xisks; rather it creates a
certainty that applicant will never recoup its added investment, no
matter how well the ccating performs. ©Nor will disallowance shift
burdens from today’s ratepayexs to the generations who will benefit
‘economically from the product’s long life. Instead it shifts them
to stockholders.

_ A disallowance would send a message to applicant and all
other utilities--never innovate, no matter how great the potential
benefit to consumers. In our opinion, we should encourage, rather
than discourage, utilities to look for ways to reduce maintenance
and extend propexty lives.

Applicant’s failure to obtain three bids is excusable,
Staff did not refute applicant’s testimony that there were not
three coating contractors competent to apply poly-u. The use of a
subsidiary might justify disallowing the inter-company profit from




A.87-09-035 ALT/JICG/dc *

the transaction. However, Staff did not investigate to determine
whether thexe was a profit. '
We have therefore rejected the Staff’s proposed
disallowance, despite the weaknesses in the utility position.
2. Rumping Equipment '
Moxe recent information indicates that one of the
projects funded by advances will requixe a booster pump. This
$30,000 addition to Account 324 was not included in applicant’s
original estimate. Staff and applicant agree on this point.
3. Majins
The joint exhibit belatedly indicated a need fox
additional mains to support the booster pump installation. Staff
and applicant agree. We will allow the additicnal funds. The
~Advances* difference is due to the dispute over methodology in
handling*advancés; since we have rejected the Staff reasoning on
advances, the higher figure will be used.
5(000) . :
2288
. Company funded $167.5 $ 83.8 $ 83.7
Advances ' 2442 ~01.21 o A43.1
Total $411.7 $184.9 $226.8
1989

Conpany funded $171.0 $ 85.5 $ 85.5
Advances ~245.8 1012 ~244.6

Total $516.8 $187.0 $329.8

4. Sexvices
_ Differences in the company funded additions are due to
Staff’s use of a 3~year recorded relationship of additions to
- customer growth while applicant relied on its capital budget.
Applicant is willing to accept the Staff’s higher figure which is




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/dc *=*

adopted. Differences in the advances portion aré'hgain due to the
different methodology for estimating advances. '
1988 Applicant staff Riffexence

$(000)
Company funded $ 20.0 $23.5 $(3.5)
Advances 69.8 28.9 40.9
Contxibuted 25.0 25.0 0.0

Total $114.8 $77.4 $37.4

5. 73 = n i L n

Applicant’s estimates are based upon its projected
requirements for the test years. Staff reduced applicant’s
estimates, relying on a ratio of the annualized recorded ll-month
additions to applicant’s estimate of 1987 additions.

Applicant $%§%§§' Rifference  Adopted
1988 $23.0 $16.1 $6.9 $23.0
1989 20.0 14.0 6.0 20.0

' The Staff witness contended that “in view of the size of
the utility, Staff believes that the utility’s request for some 7
to 8 vehicles over the three-year pexiod (1987-1989) is
excessive...”

Applicant has 7 or 8 vehicles which were purchased in
1980; it plans to replace all of them during the test period.

- Applicant argues that the age of the vehicles and not the’
size of the company is the valid criterion to use for determining:
the vehicle replacement requirements. Applicant also argues that
Staff’s methodology-is illogical. It argues that it delayed
replacing some of the vehicles in 1987; this increased the number
of vehicles needing replacement.

Since these vehicles are fully depreciated even undexr
staff’s proposed depreciation schedule, it should at least have
inquired about their physical condition before predicting that they
can economically remain in service. While we recognize that it




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *+

. sometimes makes economic sense to continue to use vehicles which
are fully depreciated, there is no hint that such special
circumstances apply here.
We have adopted the zpplicant’s figures.
§. Metexs
Staff criticized the utility for the abnormally large
amount of water it could not account for, in excess of l4k.
Applicant contends that this water is not lost, but that local
water conditions (high ixon and manganese) make even relatively new
meters run slow. It has agreed teo accept a much lower Unaccounted-
fqr;Watér estimate for ratemaking purposes, unless the funds it
plans to spend for new metexs are disallowed.
We have therefore allowed in full the capital costs of
applicant’s plans to reduce Unaccounted-for-wWatex.
7. Eydxants Co
Staff notes that the company proposes to spend moxe on
hydrant head replacements than in previous years. The expenditures
will amount to $10,000 in 1988 and 1989. Staff proposed to halve
this sum. Applicant showed that its plan to speed up replacements
is in response to a formal request from the local fire department.
Staff has given us no reason to question the judgment of the local
fire department. We will adopt the applicant’s figures.
8. Mains .
Under its former owners, applicant was willing to sexve
customers using stretches of 2- and 4-inch mains. It now proposes
to accelerate replacement of these mains, spending $167,000 in 1588
and $171,000 in 1989. Staff recommends that we allow only amounts
consistent with a prior three-year average. Applicant points out
that it is commonly accepted that smaller mains are no longer
acceptable for fireflow and service rxeliability. It also notes
that customers, particularly those served by 2-inch mains, complain
of'inQdequate‘pressuxe for normal household use. '




A.87~09-035 ALJ/JICG/3c **

The replacement program is supported by the local fire
department.

Qur policy is to encourage all utilities to use ,
xeasonable diligence in replacing undersized mains, particularly 2~
inch and smaller mains. We also encourage utilities to consider
the input f£rom local fire authorities concerning the need for
fireflow. We have thereforxe adopted the‘comphny-position with a
finding that priority should be given to those mains that severely
restrict fire flow or generate consumer service complaints.

9. Camcoxdex

The applicant purchased a camcorder in 1987 for $1500 for
use in its safety program. Staff seeks to disallow the
expenditure. It questions whether the item was needed, arguing
that water companies are not hazardous enterprises. It arques
that, if a camcorder was needed, it should have been purchased by
Park for use by all of Park’s California systems.

Applicant responds that the purchase was recommended by a
well-known utility consultant as part of a proposed safety program.
The':ecommendatidn"was‘seconded by applicant’s insurance brokex as
2 means. to improve applicant’s woxkers’ compensation claims
history. |

Applicant has used the camcorder to permit review of
worker practices in operatioms which involve hazards to life or
property. It notes that in one main blowout, the camcordexr was
also useful in making a contemporary record of the damage to the
property of othexs. It suggests that having such a pictorial
record could help it to avoid spurious tort claims.

We reject the Staff’s opinion that water companies are:
not hazardous enough to require expenditures on safety. In fact,
applicant’s own experience with worker’s claims suggests that at
least a moderate laevel of expenditure is justified on purely
economic grounds. Staff’s argument that Park should maintain




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/ic *~

- custody of a camcorder on behalf of all the systems is ill-
conceived; as applicant points out, a round trip for a single use
of the device would require 175 miles of travel.

We have adopted the utility position.

10. Computer Purchase '

Applicant has budgeted $5,000 for the purchase of a new
personal computer. Staff claims that an adequate machine can be
purchased for $2000; Staff defines an adequate computer to be an
XT-level IBM compatible with a monochrome monitor and a 20 megabyte
hard disk. Applicant responds that we should defer to the
judgment of its executives concerning its operational needs. It
has not specified the kind of systen which it intends to purxchase.
Nor has it specified the tasks for which the computer will be used.

The Staff-specified system is a standard business
machine; while not state of the art, it has the capability of
running most of today’s popular business programs. The budgeted
sum, on the othex hand, would buy a far more powerful system.
Applicant has not identified any application which would utilize
even a fraction of the capabilities of such a computer. We have
consequently disallowed all but $2,000 of the proposed cost.

11. Retirements
. Applicant’s estimate is tied to its proposals for
equipment to be replaced. Staff’s estimates are based on a .
recorded relationship of retirements to additions. '

_ We have adopted applicant’s methodology. Oux analysis
indicates that the item-by-item review conducted by applicant
should produce a more realistic prediction of conditions during the:
test and attrition years than Staff’s methodology.

C. Depxeciation ‘

The difference between applicant’s and Staff’s estinates
of depreciation expense is due to differences in the estimate of
the depreciation rate for certain accounts and differences in the
estimates of the plant balances to which these rates are applied.




A.87~09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc **

2988 applicant staff Diffexence

| | $(000) ;
Santa Paula $160. $146.3 $14.4
Main Office 23.7 23.7 0.0

Total $184.4 $170.0 $14.4

1989 '
Santa Paula 8177.0 $153.6 $23.4
Main QOffice —24:7 24.7 0.0

Total $201.7 $178.3 . $23.4

Applicant and Staff disagree on the depreciation rates
the following accounts:
' account Applicant staff
315 Wells 3.52% 2.41%
‘332 Water Treatment Equipment 3.45% 1.93%
342 Reservoirs & Tanks 1.86% 1.83%

373 Transportation Equipment  11.84% 8.52%
372 Computer Ecuipment 32.26% 14.96%

o 1. Wells

In estimating the lives of wells (Account 316), Staff
used a 40-year life. This is the upper limit of the life range set
forth in Standard Practice U-4. Applicant proposes a 30-year life
based on experience. The Staff witness complicated the discussion
by considering the life of the Santa Paula Creek diversion
facilities in his calculation. The figure we have adepted is for
wells only. .
" We have adopted applicant’s shorter lives. Its position
is based on its experience with wells in the area. Staff has not
provided us with evidence to support a finding that the average
well will be in service for a longer pexiod. If our projection is
‘too pessimistic, it can be corrected under the remaining life
priociple. Either-staff or applicant could initiate a remaining
life review in any rate case. As a practical matter, wo'wbuld}not. :




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc w*

expect that either party would initiate a review without a strong
indication that the adopted lives are wrong.
2. Water Trxeatment Equipment

In this instance, applicant adopted the 20-year life used
in the priox decision, D.84-11-115 for Account 332 plant. The
Staff witness reviewed the kinds of equipment used by applicant and
determined that a 30-year life would be appropriate. He did not
inspect the plant. Applicant argued that without an inspection,
the witness had insufficient foundation to predict a 30-year life.
. Findings in rate proceedings are unlike findings in a
judicial proceeding. Such findings are not res judicata and axe
theoretically subject to relitigation in subsequent rate cases. As
practical matter, however, it can be wasteful and inefficient to
reconsider depreciation of long-lived equipment with each
successive general rate case. Here Staff has not made a remaining
life evaluation of the actual equipment; it has not suggested that
there was a flaw in the way the prior decision was reached; and it

has not claimed any change in circumstances since the priox
decision. It simply seeks a different outcome.

We will therefore use the 20~-year life adopted in the
prior decision.

3. Computer Equipment

Staff has recommended a l0-year life for computer :
equipment, claiming that modern electronic equipment which survives
the burn-in periocd is likely to be serviceable for long pexiods..
Applicant relied on Staff’s stipulation in the Central Basin case
(D.86~11~022, supra) that a 6-year life was proper.

Staff seeks to relitigate a question which the Commission
has already decided in a proceeding concerning applicant’s other
~ company. The Staff did not show any reason why either the ‘
applicant (and ultimately its ratepayers) or taxpayers should pay ,
~ to relitigate this issue other than the fact that Staff has changed
its mind about the prior stipulation. In the absence of any




- .
. .‘-“-

A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/jc **

showing that the stipulation was based on some excusable mistake or
of chungéd circumstances, we will adopt the prior finding.
4. Yehicles

Applicant wishes to use an eight-year life for vehicles
in Account 373, claiming that peculiar local conditionss wear out
its vehicles quickly. Staff, apparently relying on general
¥nowledge rather than any particular expertise, claims that modexrn
vehicles have longer service lives. Its witness apparently has
never examined the vehicles which applicant wishes to replace. Nor
has it attempted to consider the experience or practices of other
fleet managers. This is another instance where we need more
support for a Staff opinion. We have adopted the utility position.

D. Income Xax

\ _Thq tables which follow illustrate the difference between
Staff and applicant estimates of the income tax applicant will pay.

5 Among these were the'need for extensive rural and off-road
Efazel. Applicant also runs vehicle engines to provide job site
ghting. : ' ' ‘




~60-L8°V

———Adooted ___  Authorizod
Present Proposed  Fresent Proposed-  FPresent Authorized @ TRA=86

$1,668.7  $2,123.7  $1,668.7  $2,123.7  $1,668.7 $2,091.7  $2,057.5

v.2. 98/p20/ 0N/ 560

802.5 803.5 788.5 789.5 - 793.9 794.8 794.7 0

607.9 607.9 598.0 598.0 603.4 603.4 = 603.4 -
42.5 42.5 40.2" 40.2 42.5 42.5 425 -
7.2 37.2 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0° 36.0.

. 0.0 (65.2) 0.0 (65.2) 0.0 0.0 - 0.0
0,0 0.0 0,0 2,0 _0,0 ‘ 0,0 :

1,490.1 1,425.9 1,462.7 1,398.5 1,475.8 1,476.7  1,460.6_ :

202.4 202.4 186.4 186.4  202.4 202.4 20007 .0
25.3 25.3 92.6 92.6 101.8 = 10L.8 2021 -

(49.1) 470.1 (73.0) 446.5 (11.3) 310.9 20387
(4.7) 45.1 (7.0) 2.0 (1’0.6) ' 29.8 27.3 . e
187.7 187.7 172.0 . 172.0 | 187.7 g7

25.3 25.3 92.6 92.6 101.8 1018

(29.7) 439.7 (51.6)  418.0 . (es.9)  295.8

(13.7) 2023 (23.7) 192.3 (39.5) 136.0

(11.8) (11.8) (11.3) (11.3) (1.8 (11.8)
(525.5) $190.5  ($35.0) S0  ($51.3)  §120.2




TABLE IV

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
1989
INCOME TAX
($000)

Utilicy
Item Present Proposed

§
i
E
§

(v 26/900/01Y/ $60-60-18°Y..

Total Reverues o §1,691.2  $2,299.3  $L,69L.2  $2,299.3  $1,69L.2  $2,187.3  $2,150.5

Operatione & Maintenance 834.1 835.3 820.0 821.2 . 820.0 820.9 . 8209
Mmninistrative & General 640.4 640.4 630.7 660.7 636.1 636.1 636.1 .
Ad. Val.orem Taxes 47.4 47.4 41.5 41.5 47.4 47.4° 474 -
Payroll Taxes 37.8 37.8 36.7 36.7 -36.7 36.7 367
Refund Overcollection 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unbmd' M. Mj@ 0.0 O_LQ OIO : OJ_Q ‘ 0.0“ . 0.0 ) ilﬁlgl - oo
M ‘ . 1'559-7 1,560.9 11528-9 1'53001 : 1'54002 : 1'541.1 ' 1,525-1

CA Tax Depreciation 213.2 213.2 187.7 187.7 - 2)3.2 | 213.2 213.4
mtemt 18.9 18.9 91.8 91.8 104.8 104.8 " 106.7

CA Taxable Income (100.6) = 506.3 (117.2)  489.7 (167.0) 328.2  314.3
cCFT | | (9-7) 48.6 (1.3) 470 (26.0) - 315 1292
Fed. Tax Depreciation 202.9 202.9 178.0 178.2 202.9 202.9 2033 4
Interest 18.9 18.9 91.8 91.8  104.8 104.8  106.7 ‘
FIT Twable Income ‘ (80.6) 468.0 < (96.4)  .452.2 - (M40.7)  306.9 2981
FIT (Before Adjustment) (37.2) 215.3 (44.3) - 208.0  (64.7) 4 1007

Prorated: Adjustment’ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Irvestment. Tax Credit (13.7) (13.7) (12.2) (22.1) (13.7) (T4

Net Federal Income tax ($50.8) | $201.6 ($56.4) $195.9 ($78.4) . ‘593.3'_




A.87-09-035  ALJ/JCG/dc w~

1. XIC Adiystment

Both Staff and applicant have revised their estimates to
be consistent with revised plant estimates. The difference shown
in the tax table is due sélely-to the remaining difference between
Staff’s and applicant’s plant estimates. '

2. Fedexa) Tax Depreciation
~ The tax table shows a difference between staff and
utility in tax depreciation; the difference is due solely to the
various disputes over plant, resolved elsewhere.
3. Intexest Deduction

Staff’s estimate was calculated by treating Park’s
advances to applicant as if they were debt; the constructive
interest rate developed for the cost of capital was applied to the
amount of this “debt.” This is consistent with the approach used
by both rate of return experts.

Applicant criticizes this approach. It points out that
the advances from Park would not produce a deduction on the
consolidated return Park files on behalf of the corporate family.
The only deduction on that return will be for the actual interest,
paid on Park’s outside borrowings. Applicant’s estimate is based
on an allocated portion of that deduction. The ratio is based on
net plant investment. '

Amumxlj s%%%g.)iﬂ D.iﬁ.mu agsmsﬂ

1988 = s$25.3 $92.6 $67.3 $92.6
1989 18.9 $1.8 72.9 91.8
1/ The above amounts are the amount of deduvction.

Staff claims that its methodology was approved in the
Central Basin decision, supra. Applicant challenges the
applicability of that decision. It claims that “the issue in that
case was not which methodology to use, but rathex the two different

"-v. .\
u T




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JICG/jc **

interest deductions calculated by two different Staff witnesses."
That analysis is not supported by the text of the decision.

Adopting applicant’s reasoning would produce an allowance
that would cover its actual tax bill. The process of allocating
the actual deduction from the consolidated return, if‘applied in
establishing rates for all Park subsidiaries and operating
divisions, would allow the total enterprise enough to cover its
actual tax bill. _

Applicant’s approach would be an innovation. This
Commission has long followed a practice of calculating income taxes
using the revenues and expenses allowed fox ratemaking purxposes.
Applicant has not given us adequate reason to deviate from this
pxa.ctiée. |

Since staff’s position is consistent with long-standing
practice, applicant’s proposal is rejected.

E. Rate Bage '
1. PRlant

The differences in Plant in Serxvice were discussed above.
It should be noted that any'difference in plant added in any test
~year will only have half the normal effect; we have employed the
traditional presumption that all additions are made in the middle
of the year.. B




Authorized

$6,940.8

0.0
37.4
21.6
76,999.8

1,798.9

2,050.5

175.5
0.0

4,419.6

2,580.2

—24.0
$2,714.2 .

a IRA=86

$6,940.8
0‘-0‘
37.4
24.7
4.7

—_—l8
7,009.4

1,798.9
2,050.5
175.5
0.0

—206
4,390.5

2,618.9

Y21
$2,756.3

v v OL/900/CIV/  SE0-60-LB"Y




$7,639.2

41.2

35.7

7,7%6.1
1,937.0
2,402.6
194.8
0.0
5,030.4

2,685.7

—d28.2.
$2,813.9

$7,036.6
0.0
32.5

(45.1)

7,024.0

1'951.4 ‘
2,133.7
194.8
0.0

79,3
4,759.3

2,264.8

—d2:8
$2,384.6

$7'643-°
0.0
41.2
24.9

7,709.1

1,938.8
2,403.6
194.8
0.0

—-494,9
5,032.1
2,677.0

1198
$2,796.8

¥ 9/900/CIV/  $£0-60-L8°Y




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/qc **

2. Advances _

Applicant’s estimate is based on its prediction of
projects to be finished in the test years. Staff relied on a trend
developed from historical data. We will not adopt the Staff
figure. It would require a prediction that the housing market
during the test and attrition years can be predicted from the
results of past period. It may be possible for a qualified expert
in the local housing market to make such a prediction. However,
the Staff witness did not purport to have such expextise. We will
consequently adopt the utility figure which is based on an item-by-

item survey of proposed real estate developments.

Staff recommended that we disregard the impact of any
real estate development which has not entered into a signed
contract with the utility. That might be an adequate test if we
were concerned only with near term effects. However it is likely
to produce a distorted picture of the conditions to be expected
toward the end of the test and attrition periods.

3. Materials and Supplies |

Staff’s figure is based on the 1986 xecoxded figure,
adjusted for non-labor escalation and customer growth. Applicant
also relied on a trend; it derived a ratio between plant and this
account for the years 1982-86, and extrapolated this figure into
the test years.

Applicant’s figure seems slightly preferable, since it
relied on a longer sample pexriod; it will be adopted.

4. Main Office Rate Base
The Staff brief explains the issue as follows:

"SPWW and Staff are apart because the company
desires to calculate the depreciation reserve
to reflect the effective date of Park’s Central
Basin Decision No. 87-09-=071 rather than to
calculate it from the beginning of test year
1987 which was used in that Decision. Staff
disagrees.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc **

"Rates, resulting from a general rate increase
request, are calculated accoxding to the
beginning of each test year. The cure foxr what
the utility perceives as a problem is to file a
rate application at a time so that a decision
can be issued coincident with the beginning
test year. The Notices of Intention to File
General Rate Increase Application Fox Park’s
Central Basin and for Uehling Water Company
were tendered fox filing August 26, 1986. The
actual applications were filed November 13,
1986. The test years used were 1987, 1988,
1989. Tardiness in £filing for a 1987 test year
is the reason that the Decision was issued in
latter 1987."

- Applicant’s proposal is an ingenious method to ameliorate.
one type of problem caused by our regﬁlatory lag plan for water
companies. We believe however that the time for patchwork.
solutions in long past. Resolution M-4705 was adopted in 197% on
an experimental basis. Water utilities including applicant should
have long ago moved to replace this experimental plan with a
permanent one incorporating the lessons learned in nine yeaxs of

experience.

We have rejected applicant’s proposed adjustment. We
will instead use an as-recorded figure as recommended by staff.
5. Depreciation Reserve
The differences here are caused by differing estimates of
plant and depreciation rates. ’
6. Defexred Tax Reserve
" The differences here are caused by differing estimates of
plant and depreciation rates.
7. Wexking Cash ‘
a. pefexrred Credits for Consultant's Fees
Staff criticizes applicant’s inclusion of deferred
fees in its working cash estimate. It asserts that a utility
should not include such item in the working'cash~c0mputation




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc *v

*because the ratepayer is already reimbursing applicant for the
amount of unamortized costs as an expense item.”

This statement is not an acceptable explanation of
the rule Staff has invoked; it would apply to any other expense
which is included in working cash.

Staff relies on the holdings of D.82-~11-018 in A.82~-
03-65, Azusa Vallev Wer., and D.82-09-061 in A.82-01-06, Del Este
Wagexr. Both of these decisions in turn rely on a purported
tradition. The *tradition" started in So. Cal Gas, D.92497 in
A.59316, where the issue concerned amoxrtized costs from an
abandoned project. It appears that the real reason for refusing to
allow carrying costs was an attempt to split the burden of a failed
project between shareholders and ratepayers. Morxreovex, the :
decision emphasized the necessity of examining each situation on an
individual basis to achieve an equitable allocation of the risks of
new projects between customers and investors. Del Este reasoned
that: "The fact of this entire proceeding working to the benefit
of applicant, argues for the traditional rule...* The tradition
does not adequately explain why we allow a working cash adjustment
for some categories of expense but not for requlatory costs.

We have therefore concluded that applicant’s
regqulatory costs should be treated like any other cost in allowing
working cash capitalization. Since there is an immediate payment
with a deferred recovery from ratepayers, the lag should be
recognized. '

b. Yacation and Sick Leave Accrual

Standard Practice U-1l6 states that "these amounts
represent monies accrued through operating expenses which the
utility has available until payments to employees for vacation and
sick leave are made.” Staff relied on this statement as
justification for including such accruals in working cash. It
neglected, however, to show that this applicant does have a funded
accrual for such costs. Applicant claims that it is not accruing




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/jc *v

any funds, just a potential liability. Applicant contends that the
accrual under applicant’s practice is from each employee’s salary
not from expenses. In the absence of proof that the conditions
referred to in U~-16 exist, we have excluded the accruals from
working cash.
¢. Replenishment Cost

staff assumed that there would be an additional three
days of float on applicant’s payments for replenishing the
underground basin from which its wells draw. Applicant argues that
the bill must be considered paid when due. That does not
necessarily mean that there is no fleat, even if the check is
actually received on the due date. We have adopted the Staff
position.

~ d. Puxchased Power

Applicant claims that it batches ite bills to save
postage and processing costs. These savings are presumably
. reflected in the operating cost estimates. Staff points to another
utility which is able to delay paying its power bills, thexeby
conserving its capital. Applicant should have comparxed the benefit
of capital reduction saviags with the alleged postage and
~ processing savings. It did not. We have therefore adopted the
Staff position. '

e. Goods and Sexwvices :

Staff used the estimate developed in D.87-09-071. It
does not appear that the choice between Staff’s and Park’s position
was made on the merits. Instead, the decision stated that Park had
not met its burden of proof. That being the case, a Park affiliate
should be free to make another attempt to meet that burden of proof
in its own rate case. However, applicant claims that the
regulato:y'expense of making an appropriate study would outweigh
the benef;t.




A.87-05-035 ALI/ICG/Ic **

We encourage Park to make at least an abbreviated
study which could be applied in rate cases for all divisions and
subsidiaries. In the meantime we will accept the Staff estimate.
8. Resexvoix Financing

Staff contended that the Cherry Hill and Case tank
projects should have been funded 100% by advances. Staff’s theoxy
is that the need for these projects is attributable to projects for
which main extension advances have already been collected. It
bases its conclusion that these projects were not needed for
existing customers on the fact that neither the Health Department
nor the Local Fire Department had requested that capacity be added.

Staff based this contention on its intexpretation of
Tariff Rule 15, which governs main extensions. As the name
implies, the Rule deals with financing foxr mains to serve new.
tracts, as well as other classes of real estate developmentS--
Under the Rule, the normal method of financing in-tract facilities
is by advances under main extension contracts. The contracts
provide for refunds. .

Rule 15(C)(1)(b) provides that the utility "may"” also
demand an advance for the cost of out-of tract plant, if at least
50% of the plant is "required"” to serve the tract. Undexr Rule
15(C) (1) (d), the utility "may" demand a contribution rather than an
advance if "in the opinion of the utility" the extension is
economically not feasible or "if it appears to the utility" that
other customers will be burdened.

We have therefore concluded that thexe is no mandatory
provision for financing out-of-tract facilities. The utility has
wide discretion to decide how to finance such facilities. Only the
Commission has any power to override a utility’s discretion. We
are not persuaded to do so in this case. We will adopt the utility
. decision. | - |




A.87=-09-035 ALY/JICG/Ic **

gim of Santa R!EJ!'! 22555592 L

The City argued that applicant’s local employees have the:
skills and enough time to perform all needed utility functions
without any assistance from the central office. The City did not
make a study to support its recommendation that all payments for -
central office services be disallowed.

Our Staff investigated the relationship between Park and
applicant. It recommended a disallowance of some of applicant’s
payreoll, which we have adopted. It recommended a disallowance of
part of Park’s claimed requlatory expense, which we have rejected.

There was also a stipulation between Staff and-applicant
concexning main office services. The utility adopted the staff
figqures. Tor 1988, the Staff allowance for data processing and
other main office services was slightly over $115,000, roughly
$10,000 less than applicant. The 1989 figures were comparable.

The Commission is, of course, not bound by the
stipulation; it could adopt a larger disallowance if there were
evidence to support findings of inefficiency or waste. However,
thexe is none.

We note that City was informed of the stipulation, and
has not objected. We will therefore assume that it is satisfied to
accept the stipulated adjustment, plus whatever level of adjustment
in the other categories is justified by the recoxrd.

We have consequently determined that the City’s
recommendation to disallow all main office expense is not supported
by evidence.

G. Rate of Return
1. Staff Pogition

a. Financjal Attxition
: , ..~ Rather than advocating a differxent rate of return for
oach of the three years studied to offset financial attrition,
Staff recommended a constant rate of return for the anticipated
three-year life of this rate oxder. (During the course of the _
proceeding, applicant adopted this approach.) Staff’s finance




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc *~

witness contended that this would minimize rate shock. He also
recommended a constant cost of debt to be assigned to the monies
advanced by the parent. (Applicant also adopted this approach.)
He recommended & range of return on rate base between 5.78% and
9.98% for test years 1988 and 1989 and attrition year 1990. This
would accommodate an interest rate of 10.5% on funds advanced by
Park to applicant, plus a return on equity between 12.00% and
12.50%, and the 5% contractual dividend on preferred stock.
b. Capital Structure

Park, applicant’s parent, owns 99.1% of applicant’s
common stock and 98.5% of the preferred stock. Aapplicant’s non-
equity capital consists of advances from Park. The Staff’s expert
recommended that we adopt the constructive capital structure
proposed by applicant, 35% debt, 24% preferred stock, and 41%
common equity; he would, however, use a constant 40% equity ratio
for all three years of the rate period. The Staff expert stated
that this would be fair to ratepayers, since it would emulate the
well-balanced rate structure which an independent utility would be
expected to maintain.

c. Cost of “Debt" and Prefexrxed Stock

The Staff expert noted that the dividend on prefexrred
stock was fixed by contract at 5% of the value of the stock. EHe
recommended that this actual cost be used. To supply & cost for
applicant’s debt, he imputed interest at the prevailing cost of
single "A" utility bond yield, which he projects at 10.5% through
1990. (This contrasts with the figure in the utility proposal
which would vary with anticipated costs of "Baa” debt; this is the
*interest” rate provided for in a contract between applicant and
. Paxk.)

d. Cost of Common Equity

The Staff expert explained that his goal was to allow
a fair return on common equity, by definition one which would
enable applicant to attract capital and maintain its credit. A




-

A.87-09-03S ALJI/JCG/jc w+

fair return on equity should also compare with the rates of return
on equity earmed by similarly situated enterprises. For comparison
purposes, the Staff’s eipert relied on a group of regulated watex
utilities. Three of them were California utilities, California
water Service, San Jose Water Co., and Southern California Water
Co.; nine wexe in othexr jurisdictions. He noted that bhond rating
agencies and the Commission have traditionally considered water
companies to be less risky than other types of regulated utilities.
e. Discounted Cash Flow : ‘

The Staff expert based his allowance for equity in
part, on a Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) analysis. The DCF model
compares utility stocks, using the total of anticipated dividends
plus anticipated growth in the value of stock. He notes that DCF
methodology is a standard method of analyzing returns for most
requlatory commissions. He arrived at a current l2-month average
expected dividend yield of 5.68% and the 6-month yield of 5.88%.
He also applied a growth factor, whith consisted of one half of the
average historical compound dividend and earnings growth. Using
6-month figures, he concluded that investors should require 12.37%,
combining an anticipated yield of 5.88% and a growth xate of 6.49%.
For 12 months, the xeturn should be 12.17%, resulting from a yield
of 5.68% and a growth of 6.49%.

£. Risk pPxemium :

The Staff also relied on a Risk Premium (RP)
analydia. This model recognizes that a common stock investor will
want a higher rate from an equity investment in a privately owned
utility than from private or government debt. The method produces
a premium which is added to the expected return on: debt secuxities
. to produce a roquired rate of return on equity. Du:ing the
hearing, the Staff witness changed his estimate of required return

. on oquity under analysis from 11.27%, 11.01%, and 11.64% for 1988,

1989, and. 1990 to 12.42%, 12.16%, and 12.79%; another comparison
was. changed from 11.18%, 12.24%, and 13.85% to 12.98%, 13.39%, and




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/dc **

13.85%. He did not change his recommendation based on these
changes. He claimed that even aftex the changes, his recommended
range of return on equity falls within the results justified under
both methods.

g. Omality of Sexvice

Staff contends the quality of sexrvice is not relevant
to determination of rate of return on equity. According to Staff,
return on equity should be determined solely by finding the
appropriate cost of capital.

We note this argument overlooks Public Utilities Code
§ 456, under which the Commission can reward a utility for
economies, efficiencies, and improvements. Nor would it be
consistent with the Commission s practice of reducing return on
equity for poor service.

‘ However, because of the methodology we have used to
fix return on equity, applicant’s return on equity has been
established without rating applicant’s service.

2. Applicant’s Posjition .

As of the time of submission, applicant had adopted a
slightly modified return on equity request, desigmed to achieve an
average 13% return on equity throughout the life of the rates to be
established in this proceeding. The corresponding rate of return
on rate base was 10.18%, which falls between its orxriginal requested
return on rate base for test years 1988 and 1989. To support its
request for a 13% return on equity, applicant challenges the
tradition that water utilities are less risky than other classes of
utility. It contends that new environmental regulations, dwindling
supplies and inability to raise needed capital have increased water
utilities’ risks. It also argues that the Commission should give
" additional returns for good service. It argues that it would be
ontitlod to such a pxamium on return because of what it claimsrto
be oxnmplary sorvice.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *+

a. Material Erxxoxs in Staff RP Analysis
, Applicant relies heavily on the erxors and alleged -
inconsistencies in the Staff report. It asserts that omce the '
original erxoxrs in the RP analysis were coxrected upward, it was
illogical not to increase the recommended rate of return. It
arques that applying the Staff’s RP methodology to the revised
figures will automatically require an increase in the recommended
return on equity to a range of 12.27% to 13.41%.
b. is i ] i ies: a
Applicant argues that the data relied on in the Staff
in its DCF analysis are skewed to under-emphasize California
utilities. It notes that the Staff recommendation is significantly
less than the amount awarded any of the three California watex
vtilities, even‘though they are less highly leveraged than
applicant. It asserts that its parent, with 77% equity, was
recently awarded a rate of return intended to produce a 12% rate on
equity. Applicant proposes that we exclude the out-of-state
utilities from our DCF analysis, thus justifying a return on equity
of 13.1%.
c. Quality of Sexvice
Applicant xelies on the following items to support a
finding that it renders good service:

© Eleven of its field persomnel hold
valid Department of Health Services
certificates;

Al)l of Parks’ divisions use hand-held
meter reader/calculatorxs;

Park has followed the recommendations
of a management audit conducted by
~A:thnr Young;

Park has followed a strategy'wh;ch
reduced its insurance premiums;

Paxrk was asked by the Commission to
take over the Mission Hills system;




A.87=-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc w*

0 Park has started a water quality
assurance program.

d. Comparison with Return Allowed Paxk and

Applicant notes that a recent Commission decision
(the Paxk/Uehling decision, supra, awarded both Park and anothexr
Park subsidiary the same rate of return on rate base, 11.51l%, to
achieve a return on equity of 12%.
3. Adopted Rate of Retuxn
The proposed decision recommended a 10.18% rate of return

on total investment. The decision did not rely on the capital

structure used by both rate witnesses; rather it imputed Park’s
structure. The decision also imputed the rate of return, 11.51%,
authorized in the Central Basin decision, supra. Since howevex,
applicant’s ultimate request had been for a 10.18% rate of return,
the decision would have reduced the allowed return to that level.

Both parties objected to this analysis. Staff
recommended that we rely on the rate structure used by both staff
and applicant witnesses. It also recommended that we follow the
staff witness’ recommendation and adopt a much lower rate of return
on equity. Applicant on the other hand recommended that we adopt
the full 11.51% rate of return on all investment. _

It is common to impute the parent’s allowed rate of
return where the subsidiary has so little real independence
especially in financing matters. Nevertheless, it appears that
there was an agreement not to follow this practice.

We have found that a 13% rate of return on equity, using
the agreed rate structure, 1s reasonable.

-Even though the overall rate of return significantly less
than the return authorized in Central Basin, it is not unreasonably
low, this is the amount recommended by applicant’s witness.

‘ On the other hand, we believe it is not too high even
though it exceeds the staff-recommended range. A 13% xate of




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc #*

return on equity compares very well with the amounts allowed other
major California water utilities. 1In addition, if the corrected,
rather than original data is used, the staff RP analysis appears to
support a funding that the rate of return should be 13% rather than
falling within the recommended xange.

Finally, adopting a rate within the staff range would
produce a very great disparity between Santa Faula earnings and
those allowed in the Central Basin decision. The staff
presentation did not explain or justify this disparity.

The proposed decision attempted to adopt an integrated
approach to both the interest deduction and the capital
structure/rate of return issue, one which expressly considered
Park’s unusual capital structure. We bave not disapproved this
approach; in fact we recommend a sinilar approach for any future
case involving rates for Park or a subsidiary.

The rollowiﬁg'table compares the witnesses’
recommendation of the proposed decision and adopted results.




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc *w

Staff Recommendation

Capital
Ratios

Cost Factor Weighted Cost
Long-term Debt  36.00% 10.50% 3.78% |

Preferred Stock 24.00 5.00 1.20%
Equity 40.09 12.25 « 4.90%

Total 9.88%
Applicant’s Recommendation (Adopted)
Capital -
. Ratios Cost Factor Welighted Cost
Long-term Debt  36.00% 10.50% 3.78%
Preferred Stock 24.00. 5.00 ' 1.20%

Equity 40.00 13.00 5.20%

Total : 10.18%
Central/Uehling

Capital )

Ratios Cost Factor Weighted Cost.

Long-term Debt  20.35% 9.60% - 1.95%
Equity 79.65% 12.00% 9 56%

Total 11.51%

ALJ_Propeosed Decision
Capital
Ratios

+

| Cost Factor weighted Cost
Long-term Debt  20.35% 9.60% 1.95%
- Equity 79.65% 10.33% 8§.23%
Total 10.18%
' ‘ * Midpoint of Staff recommended range.
" Rate Design
There was no controversy concerning rate .design other

‘than the irrigation rate question discussed below. The spread
adopted is based on current Commission policy as expressed in




A.87-09-035 ALJI/JICG/jc W=

D.86~05=054 in I.84-11-041. It eliminates multiple blocks.
Service charges have been fixed at a'level high enough to offset a
significant fraction of applicant’s fixed costs.

I. Ixxigation Rates

Applicant provides irrigation service, relying prinmarily
on water from Santa Paula Creek. Most of the customers are located
so that they can use water pumped from applicant’s wells when the
creek is low. Two of the customers, however, can only use gravity-
fed creek water; they use their own pumps and pay for their own
electricity to lift water from the creek to field level.

The currently applied rate structure is a rate which
varies with electrical usage. Both of the gravity customers feel
that they should not be required to pay for the electrical costs
attridbutable to the other irrigation customers.

To save labor costs required to implement the
differential rate, applicant wishes to substitute a new rate format
with a single rate for both pumped and gravity consumption. The
two gravity customers have protested this change. One, Steven
Smith, appeared and testified as a public witness. He also called
and examined a utility official. Ms. Wigley participated by making
a statement on behalf of the other gravity water user.

During the course of the questioning, it became apparent
that the question might require consideration of numerous contracts
between irrigation customers and the utility as well as the
statutory prohibition against discriminatory rates. It appeared
that none of the parties was prepared to make a presentation on all
of the matters potentially at issue during the 'time alloted foxr
this rate case. The proposed report recommended that this
proceeding be reopened to deal with this issue.

_ Applicant’s comments note that the two protesting
irxigation customers have filed a separate complaint. (C.88-09-

086, Smith, Wiglev. et al. v Santa Paula Watexworks.) Because of

- this filing, it is no longer necessary to issue this decision on an

[
. ]
' .

N




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc **

interxim basis. The proposed decision is modified insofar a
necessary to make this a final decision. However, it is not
intended that this change preclude complainants from seeking any
type of relief they might have sought in this proceeding.
Rindings of Fact

1. Applicant can achieve and maintain an 7% Unaccounted-for-
Water loss, if it continues its meter replacement program. There
is insufficient evidence to support a finding that it can maintain
the 7% level without a program to achieve meter accuracy. -

2. Because of dissolved minerals, applicant’s meters will
run slow after a comparatively short service life. Most of the
past excessive water "loss” was due to slow meters. |

3. During the test and attrition years, applicant’s premium
for Worker’s Compensation Insurance will increase to the industry
average, because of claims in 1985 and 1986.

4. Any disallowance from requlatory commission expense
should be subtracted from the estimated full cost, not from a
capped figure which represents the utility’s prediction of the
maximum amount of actual expense the Commission would allow.

5. Staff’s estimate of $125 per hour as the going market
rate for attorney services is not the proper measure for legal and
requlatory expense.

6. Staff did not demonstrate the Park management was
imprudent for disbanding its staff of experienced regulatory
experts.. , ,

7. Applicant’s payroll costs are higher than other
comparable utilities, and to that exteant, unreasonable.

8. Applicant bhas not adequately justified its request for an
additional allowance for payroll. to ;melament Rule 1l1.

9. Applj.cant ‘had adequa.te gzou.nds to believe that poly—u

' tanks coatj.ngs would not bave to be recocated for at least 40 years,
/@ much longex poriod than other coat.i.ngs, and that the savings on

| ::ocoa.;,i.nq would, in the long xun, offset the h.ighor initial cost.




-

A.87-09-035 ALY/JICG/jc *~

10. Applying a poly-u coating does not release any solvent
into the atmosphere. '

1l. Recoating the inside of a tank requires additional effort
and expense to avoid, releasing abrasive and airxborne debris into
the environment. It is desirable for economic and/or environmental
reasons to select a coating which will need replacement
infrequently. Poly-u coating will regquire recoating less
frequently than coal tar or epoxy coatings.

12. Poly-u coatings will extend the life of the tanks. _

13. There is some degree of risk that the poly-u coating will
have a shorter than predicted life when used to coat water tanks.
Proper ratemaking treatment should provide an adequate means of
sharing this risk between shareholders and customexrs.

14. The economic benefits of the poly-u will primarily
benefit future customers who will be spared the cost of recoating.
Proper ratemaking treatment should impose much of the added cost of
poly-u on benefited customers.

15. Pxroper ratemaking treatment should encourage utilities to
innovate prudently. '

16. Neither Staff nor applicant has recommended proper
ratemaking treatment for tank coating. Staff’s proposed
adjustments of the costs of recoating the tank should be
disallowed.

17. Both Staff and applicant agree that a new pump and
associated mains are needed and should be allowed as advances.

18. Both Staff and applicant agree that the Staff estimates
for services is reasonable. : .

19. To be consistent with the useful lives we have adopted,
vehicles purchased in 1980 should be found due foxr replacement, in
the absence of proof that any specific vehicles are in unusually
good condition or have unusually low mileage.

20. Applicant will spend more for replacing hydrant heads
than in past years. The acceleration is in response to a-




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc w»

recommendation of fire officials. .The recommendation is not
unreasonable. -

21. Applicant’s 2- and 4-inch mains should be replaced. It
should give priority to those small mains which provide inadequate
pressure for fire protection or which generate customex service
complaints.

22. Applicant’s decision to purchase a camcorder was prudent.

23. Applicant has not proven that it needs to spend more than
$2,000 for a new computer.

24. Staff’s methodology for estimating retirements is more
theoretical and complex than applicant’s; absent a showing that it
is more likely to produce realistic predictions of utility behavior
or that management is likely to make imprudent retirements, it
should not be adopted.

25. Wells should be depreciated over a 30-year life.

26. Staff has not introduced any evidence to cast doubt on
the reasonableness of the 20-year life for water treatment
equipment adopted in D.84-11l-115.

27. Staff has not introduced any evidence to cast doubt on
the reasonableness of the 6-year life for computer equipment
adopted in D.87-09-071.

28. Staff has not adequately rebutted the utility’s
experience-based position that its vehicles should be depreciated
over an 8-year span.

29. Applicant has not justified a deviation from establ;shed
ratemaking practice in calculating interest foxr income taxes.

30. The Staff witness did not claim the expertise to predict
local housing markets.

31. Ignoring planned developments for the sole reason that
_devalopeis have not yet been asked to execute main extension
'ag:eemenxs will distort the estimate of expected advances.

32. Applicant’s estimate of Material and Supplies is based on
a longer period than staff’s single year and should be adopted.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc w*

33. It is not reasonable to recalculate the depreciation
reserve for main office rate base to reflect the fact that the
effective date of D.87-09-071 was delayed until well into the test
period.

34. Staff has not shown that applicant accrues sums for
vacation and sick leave before they are taken.

35. Applicant has not shown that there is no additional float
on checks for replenishment after the payment is due.

36. Applicant has not made an adequate study to support its
treatment of working cash for gocds and services.

37. When deciding to batch bills for payment to achieve
operating cost savings, applicant has failed to compare those
savings with other savings which could be achieved by delaying
payments until the date due.

38. There should be a constant rate of return omn rate base
for the anticipated life of this rate order.

39. Central office expenses should not be disallowed.

40. A rate of return on equity of 13.0% is reasonable, using
the capital structure of 36% long-term debt, 24% low=-dividend
preferred stock, and 40% equity. :

4l. Applicant’s rate structure should eliminate xate blocks
and lifeline; the service charge should be high enough to of!set a
substantial portion of the fixed cost.

42. The same level of rates should be applied to all
ixrigation customers ‘subject to the outcome of the complaint of two
gravity-only customers.

43. Park controlled the litigation in the Central
Basin/Uehling proceeding; Park controls Santa Paula’s conduct of
litigation in this proceeding. .

‘ 44. Parks financial interest in rate of return in this

, matter is comparable to its interest in Central Basin/Uehling.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/jc.**

Conclusions of Law :

1. Applicant’s main extension rule does not prohibit it from
financing any out-of-tract facility, such as the tanks, with
investor funds.

2. A Standard Practice is not a rule or regulation. A
utility may recommend and justify a different solution to a
problem.

3. Standard Practices are guidelines; they do not bar Staff
from adopting a differeant treatment if it finds an a typical
situation which justa’.fn.es an exception.

4. TUnless a utility is not required to pay fees accountable
as regulatory commission expense before the time when amortization
of such fees produces revenues to cover the payments, such items
should be comsidered in working cash.

5. Standard Practice U-16 does not require that vacation and:
sick leave be dealt with in working cash unless the utility in fact
accrues enough payroll to fund such payments before the employees
- take the time off.

6. A utility is not required to forego use of a new
technology that is predicted to reduce costs solely because it
cannot f£ind three bidders for competitive bidding.

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized by thzs
decision are justified, and are just and reasonable.

8. The standard way to calculate income taxes for California
ratemaking is to use the allowed expenses, including intexest on
debt.

9. To limit regulatory lag, applicant should be able to make
the increases justified for 1989 effective immediately. This
decision should therefore be effective when signed..




A.87=09-035 ALJI/JICG/Jc *v

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd. is authorized to
file on or after the effective date of this order the revised rate
schedules for 1989 shown in Appendix A. This £iling shall comply
with General Oxder 96-A. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and after their effective date.

2. On or after November 5, 1989, applicant is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate supporting workpapers.,
requesting the step rate increases for 1390 shown in Appendix-A
attached to this order, or to file a lesser increase in the event
that its rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months
ending September 30, 1989, exceeds the latex of (a) the rate of
return on rate base found reasonable by the Commission for Park
Water Company for the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision, or (b) 10.18%. This filing shall comply-with
General Order 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by
the Staff to determine their conformity with this order and shall
go into effect upon the Staff’s determination of conformity. Staff
shall inform the Commission, with notice to applicant, if it
concludes that the proposed rates axe not in accord with this !
decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/ic

January 1, 1990, ox 40 days after filing, whichever is later. The

revised schedules shall apply only to sexrvice rendered on and after
their effective date. ‘ ’

This order is effective today.

Dated ____DE.C.lﬁJSE.g;_. at San Francisco, California.

President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
C. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B.. OHANIAN
. Commissioners

| CERTIFY THAT THIS-DECISION.
WASAPEROVED” BY-THE ASGVE:
COMMISSIONZRS TODAY.

il

Victar Weisior, Exveutivo Diractor

e




A.87-09-035

/ALI/ICG/5C **
" APPENDIX A
Page 1
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

ARRLICABILITY ,
Applicable to all general metered water service.

JERRITORY

Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventura County.

BATES

Per Meter
Rer_Month

Quantity Rate:

All water delivered. : ,
per loo m-!t. [ R R R N N O A Sy $00656

Sexvice Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 8.05

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

3/4~inch meter 8.90
1-inch meter : 12.00
1-1/2-i‘nCh mMeteYr .ecececnvaacs 16.05
’ z-inCh. MEEEY ccevecnnnncnse 21.40
3-inCh mﬁter L Y 40-10
4-inCh meter .ccccecacccces 54.50
G-inch me\ter sacsrancesavas 90-50
a-iDGh meter ceevrcces Py 134.50

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is
to be added the quantity charge computed at the

* Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

From the above gquantity rate a surcharge of $0.033
per Ccf should be subtracted for amortization of
$65.,200 overcollection in the balancing account.
The surcharge is for a l2-month period starting
with the effective date of this tariff.

() (L)

()




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/ic **

«APPENDIX A
Page 2

-

- SANTA PAULA WATER WORXS, LID.
| [‘ll’ Schedule No. 1
| GENERAL METERED SERVICE
AUTHORIZED STEP INCREASES
Each of the :ollowihg increases in rates may be put into effect

by f£iling a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase to the
rates in effect on that date.

-

TR

ouantity Rate:

© For all water deiivered :
Per 100 cu.rtl LI N SN NN SN NN R RN Y O B B so.o

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inCh meter ssssscsevrsee $°' 15‘
For 3/4-11!& meter ..enecccvsses 0.20
FOI' 1-inCh mﬁt&r LA A AR NS il 0.30
For 1-1/2-inch meter .c.cevcesnn. 0.35
Fox - 2=inch nmeter .......cc-.. 0.75
For‘ a‘j.nCh. mﬁter P essbsesTes 0’-90
For: 4-inCh meter essscscersss ' ' 1050
FOI', G—inCh MQter sasssresresvann 2m5°
For 8-5.nCh natﬁr cesarsevanrsoan 3-00




A.87~09~035 /ALJ/JCG/jc *
" APPENDIX A
Page 3
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
Schedule No. 3ML

LIMITED MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE

ARPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured irrigation sexrvice furnished on 2
limited basis. : :

LERRITORY
Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventura County.

RAIES _
. Quantity Rate:

Foxr all water delivered, :

per 100 Cu-ft- LR A I AR AN 30-185 (C)
s » J : M :l! »

1. Sexrvice under this schedule is limited to the lands being
‘rendered irrigation service as of February 15, 1954.

v

Requests for each irrigation water delivery shall be made
" to the utility not less than 48 hours in advance of the
time said delivery is desired.




. -

A.87~09~-035 /ALJ/JCG/jc *

‘ APPENDIX A
N ' Page 4

. SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
Schedule No. 3ML
LIMITED MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE
AUTHOQRIZED STEP INCREASES
Each of the following increases in rates may be put into

effect by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rates in effect on that date.

Quantity Rate:
Foxr all water delivered
per 100 cu.:t. .O...\Dl‘....ﬁ..’.t




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/jic *

" APPENDIX A
Page S

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKRS, LTD.
Schedule No. 5

EIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE
APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all fire sprinkler service.
TERRITORY

Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventura County.

BATES . ‘
Rer Servigce Pexr Month

Size of Service:

4=INCH cieeerenncnonnnans ceeen $10.25 - (I)
G_inCh - e 8t PdseeErrrrsesS 15.35

S-inCh sensesse saes e ssmnsasssnens 20.45 (I)
E . ] ; :p!i .

The customer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of’
installing the fire sprinkler service.

The minimum diameter for fire sprinkler service will be 4 inches .
and the maxdimum diameter will not be more than the diameter of the
main to which the service is cennected.

The customer’s installation must be such as to effectively
separate the fire sprinkler system from that of the customer’s
reqular water service. As a part of the sprinkler service
installation there shall be a detactor check or other similar
device acceptable to the Company which will indicate the use of
water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for at the regular
egtablished rate for General Metered Service, and/or may be

grounds for the Company’s discontinuing the fire sprinkler service
without liability to the Company.

There shall be no cross-connection between the fire sprinkler
system supplied by water through the Company’s fire sprinkler
service to any other source of supply without the specific
approval of the Company. The specific approval will require, at
the customer’s expense, a special double check valve installation

. or other device acceptable to the Company. Any unauthorized
cross—connection may be grounds for immediately discontinuing
the sprinkler s ce without liability to the Company.




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JICG/jc*

APPENDIX ‘A
Page 6

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
Schedule No. 5
EIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE
AUTHORIZED STEP INCREASES
Each .or the following increases in rates wmay be put into

effect by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rates in effect on that date.

Rates to be Effective 7
Size of Sexvice:
4"'inCh mSeerescsscsssectsEE N

$0.50
G;inCh srenessBsesoRTsIBSITSTE

$0.80°

8—inCh csssesvasasbssEsERSES 510051

(End of Appendix A)




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/j5¢ *

- APPENDIX B
Page 1
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTID.
ARQPTED OQUANTITIES

Net-to-Gross Multiplier
Uncollectidbles Rate
Franchise Tax Rate
Fedexral Tax Rate

State Tax Rate

1. WATER CONSUMPTION (A F.) 1288 A282 - 4220

Water Sales (Dom) 4,481.0 4,545.0 4,608.8
Water Loss 373.5 378.3 383.1
water Production 5,373.3 5,442.1 . 5,510.7
Surface Water 1,050.5 1,050.5 1,050.5

Replenishment Cost $29,947 $30,359 $30,772

(ELL. 7-1-1987)
PURCHASED POWER._(KWR)

GS~-1 .

(E£f. 2=-1-1988) 9,190 9,320 9,449 -
PA-1l - - , S
(E€f. 1~1-1988, 585 HP) 1,165,985 1,177,849 1,189,870
PA-2 _
(E££. 1~1-1988, 590 XKW) 2,401,538 2,433,077 2,446,245

Pumping Cost .$300,731  $303,972 $305,889
Water Consumption/Cust. By Class

Commercial 278.55 Cef
Public Authority 1,542 Cct
Temp. Service ‘ 500 Cef
Resale 312,000 Cet
Ixrrigation ‘ 22,482 Ccet




A-87-09-035 /ALJ/ICG/jc *

APPENDIX B
Page 2
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
AROPTED QUANTITIES

adopted ¢ {on b Block Size (cof!
Range cct 2988 4989 4220
Block'a 0 -3 233,244 236,844 240,444
Block 2  Over 3 1.718.652 1.742.907 1.767.162
Total 1,951,896 1,979,751 2,007,606
Gravity Flow (Irrigation) 281,025 281,025 281,025
Pumped Water (Irrigation) | 281,025 281,025 281,025
' Commexcial Metered
5/8% X 3/4% 5,385 5,553
’ 0 \ o
758 784
155 155
139 242 . 148
26 26
24

>
—_—

- Total
| It:igation

Pri.vaté’ Fire

4'
6'
8'

(End Of Appendix B)




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/jc ** B
¥ APPENDIX C

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY CUSTOMER BILLS
AT PRESENT AND ADOPTED GENERAL
METERED RATES FOR A 5/8 x 3/4-INCH METER -

1282

Adopted Amount Percent
—Rates . Angrease Insx:aag

10.02 3.78 _ 60.6
2.17 - - 5.04 " 3k.2
24.52 5.41 28.4
-40.85 7.26 - 21.6
73.65 10.96 17.5

4950

‘NeAAYOUMWV

h 8
g 8
1
0.
0.
0
o.
0

(End of Appendix C)




ALI/JCG/4¢

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE‘STATE;??/CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd., ) Application 87-09-035
(U 320 W), for authoxity to increase ) (Filed Sep¥ember 23, 1987)
rates as authorized by NOI 87-08-038-;

Hill, Farrer & Burrill, by Ravid A./Ebershoff
Attorney at Law, for Santa Paula Water
Works, Ltd., applicant. ﬂ/’ .

in , for City of Santa Paula, and
Steven A. Smith, for himself, protestants.

Laurence O. Gaxcia, Attormey &t Law, and

illem R. Van Lier, for the Commission

Advisory and Compliance Division.




A.87~09-035 ALY/JCG/3e

INDEX
Subject '

es LI R I N L O I S SRR B I N

1. Production COStS ..eceecesccccscrcnncnans
2. Insurance D..-..-t............--....-‘... LA 2K N 2% 3K ¥ NN 3N 3
3. Regulatory Commigssion EXpense ........, L.
B . . < = I I (P

B-' Plant ln Se-rV'lce .9.0!-..............‘!' Taeessrrescsssenen
lb Resewolr coatmg costs LR N N N K] LI B 2 B B N Y
2‘.‘ Pumplng Equlpment 0.0---.-....-/ll-.v-.....o»..m'.-

3. Malns -8 e des e s rsessesseeeE)e e PSS E S Pn
4. sewlces LR N B BB B B K P B R R R O O BN BN N K O RN N
5. Account 373 - Transportatii;/ﬁquipment cocssconves

6‘. Meters LI I A A I I S B LU SC S S I A S S T
7. wdrants LI A A sesassnsrassrsssnsan ramy
8. Mams ...-O.Q-.-..UID..U- LU S0 I A R A I N
9. camcorder LG O A RN A I N K q..--....-.---.-.--..-..m
10'. ComPuter Mchase ...--l...-O-.-b.t-..--bl-.---...-
11- REtlreme»ntS ssessssesveforesnsnantnsenetstrsnsbsrrers

Depreciation .cececeescens cerctrssentasocesncransa
1- We.lls .----.-..-o.-./:oo.---o.----o---.-o--s...--um
27.' Water Treament Equwment U-l.u--..o-.tor.--t--.-.
3. Computer Eq‘ulpment/----.o-—-.-..---.-.--.--o-------‘
4. VthCle& LR N N RN N W AN I N I A S S A A

INCome TAX cciccecccsfecccsnsnsconasncocnsosnrensnnnsres
1. ITC AQjustment .icccececcecrncvscerccosnnnsccannss
2. Federal Tax Depreciation .e.escecccscorcsccsncenns
3. Interest Dedu Off cececncncncassssensnnsrncnmnnsnms

Rate Base ..l.l......'..'.-..lﬁ...-..bi..D....D.l..bﬂl
1. Plant ..-..l...'..l-.b...--......UI-OI..-IIDDDII..
2. Advances ..--./..'I..-.Q..-&.....-.‘ -k ses o rrr
3. Materials and Supplies ....cecceccecnsnsrccoscnncen
4’- Maln Office R&te Base A N R N N N N I R N R .
s‘. Depreclatlon Resewe - 5 e 6 o - Fedesdsseitesre TSRS
6. Deferred Tax Reserve ceetetcescccsrtannanssnransnn
7. Workjnng m .....l...&l......t..l..."!.-..’..’-..

a. Deferred Credits for Consultant’s Fees crenome

b. Vacation and Sick Leave Accrual cenecirennnnne

c. Replﬁnls.ment COSt .o e &es. '-oo.-cntt--'-.----‘




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/3c *

LINDEX
Subiect
OPINION .cvceciccccccnannns

SW .'........-.'.‘..I...-...-....O-O‘.-.l /....-II. .

A- menses TR R R R R N AR S A A S B B IR L L A N L

1. Production COBLS ...c.veevvcocmvananedenccnnennns.
2. IDSUXANCE eerecvocnccvascsansscavesadoccscnsans

3. Regqulatory Commission Expense ....7/ eecemerenan
4. Payroll ..ccvnccrcccccesncencscrnrfeciiiiinciienns

1. Resexrvoir Coating Costs .
- 2. Pumping Equipment ..... ceocncedocecesenconsccnnone
3_‘ mim N T T R TR N N W A I A A A AN A S R B N L
4'- Ser\?ices t.o-o.-.-o---o---h-;Jo-o..o-oo-»----o -
5. Account 373 - Transportatiorn/ Equipment ..cccccceee
6-. Meters cesssssnsassersnsasasscftrsnsssasrsarrsnvrssnsase
7- HYdI&ntS 0--.--m-l-o-.-ooo-oro-o.o-m...-o-v..--
8:’. mins’ - e b n - - > e e e e ks he e -h e bse
9. Camcorxder. ..............JC

. 10- computer Puchase .-t-. .l.-.-....--.h....b.-t..-i.

B- Pldnt in SerVice"--....-.-.-.-.-..7

RN Y AR N N S S

11.4 Retlrementﬂ .-.....'.D..l'...l...-...-.l.."......

c' Deprecj-ﬂtlon .G.'l."l'.-. > B P eSS rs St sdFsTre s
1»' wells L B B K SR O o g PR SR N W O T R SRR L BB B
20 water mdment Equipment L N O B N VR OB AR B A A R
3. Conmputexr Equipment J.....ccececsccnvoscccscvcsnnve
4. vehic:.es T E L E R RN T I I AN N N R A N L N B

Income Tax ......-t..-.....‘DD.O.--’..-QQD..l...-...-b..
1. ITC AdJUStmEnt .cpecercrcsnccscccrsssnssnosveconnnns
2. Federal Tax Depreciation ..ccccscevscnsccesrecenen
3. Interest DeduCtion scccecesvosrscsnscseransconscns

E. Rate Mse - bope b .'.’.....’0-..'...l.....--.lﬂll."..-.’-
1. Plant - oo e PUE S R N NN R R R Y R RS R A D L L
2. AQVANCES c.cecloccescnrnccvacasosnsrsssnsnsnsasnes
3. Matexials and,Supplies ceteesrrsassseranvesenetnsen
4. moffice Rdte Base I N N I SRR N A R R R S S R T
5. Depreciation ReServe ...c.ccecececsnccrcssnvesacen
6. Deferred Tax ReSe€rve ...ccceccececee. cessase cressesn
70 wormg cash ...-.O.....OOOOODODODOD-IDDOIDID--...

a. DeferredfCredits for Consultant’s Fees .......
b. Vacation/and Sick Leave ACCrual ..ccecvrormvess
€. Replenishment COST ...cevvveecrrranccccccnnnans

- e e
—————




A.87-09-035 ALT/JICG/je

Subject

8.

City‘of Santa Paula’s POSition .cecececrrcccecsfococcenns

Rate of Retum ..-t..-u.-o-yf.-.s.-o-s.--

l. Sta:r POSltion LACSE K S NI B N A Y

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
L.
q.

LI B S N B WY N

Capital Structure ...cecevcecefennvencsncsnnnes
Cost of “Debt” and Preferred/Stock cv.cveneesnn
Cost of Common EQUILY cceevwfrcercercccasancacns
Discounted CasSh FLOW ceeedivcceceranccacnscncan
Risk Hemim ........“../.....‘I....I.-..l.I..
Quality of Service ....e/eciverieccacrnnraccons

FMCJ.QJ. Atultlon -.oonoﬁy,..........-.-.-

Applicant’/s POSItion ...c.v/ecicctercecnenccnnnenen

a.
b.

c.
d.

Materials Erxrors in StaAff RP Analysis ...
Comparison with California Utilities;

DCF Analysls -—ed&he - sSSP s TR EREre s
Quality Of Service f.c..c.cesovscoscovececconcvas
Comparison with Return Allowed Park and
co-msidim '..’II/.....tD.I--..'....l'-..-.'-..

3. AdOPtEd Rﬂte Of Rem L Y i I B I B I

H. Rate DeSign LI A B A S S R I A N A R B R A L L L N A A R
Il Irrig’ation, mtes LSS AR A A I S I A N B S N RN S O R R

Findixlgs or Fact ‘o.-..-.-.-m/-oro-'-.-----.o---.-..--.--c.'.,.o-‘

/

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/jc *

Sybiect

d.
e.

Purchased Power . reeneansersseifennnnnn
GOOdS and SerViCQS ...:.o-..w-..l.?b......t.

8. Reservoir Financing .ceecececons P

City of Santa Paula’s POSItion sevecvespfecnecencienns

Rﬂte Of Retum-..t.-...-.-oton-o..-.- e s spa SRR ERYERSa
1. St&ff POSition ..l..t...-.-...t/-onbouhbonolbb-t.

-
b.
C.
d.
e.
f.v

Financial Attrxition ... crcsmonsrreane
Capital Stxucture  eeercesmsssnsonense
Cost of "Debt" and Preferred StoCk .vsceveevss
Cost of Common EQUItY .ofscecvcccscences caos -

Discounted Cash Flow ..fivceccccccrscs raessacen
RiSk Premj.um esonensnofos .-.-0...‘.-..-‘--.
Quality of Sexrvice ..f.ccecceccrccscnsasesmnes

g.
Applicant's PQSition L A3 PSS A N AR I R N A A

a.
b.
C.
d.

3. Adopted Rate of Re

Materials Erxrors in/Staff RP Analysis ......-..
Comparison with CaYifornmia Utilities;

DCF Analysis ..../eiceecrencencscccrccosnsocns
Quality of Service ..... ceserennnenons
Comparison with Return Allowed Park and -
Co=Subsidiary éééi...............-.........-..

M R YRR R R N N A ST I W A I N

.v Hl Rate Design ;........ s assrsse e dosePEtEsrsErsErerbare

I.D Irrigation Rﬁtes__-----‘--r--.-s-.----.-.-.-...‘.-.’-..:.-...

mdings Of Fact...-..-.-.-.-'.-l.lt..-...o........--o--.o-.‘.

Conclusions Of LAW .ccc.Jecccsscorenrsnsasesansssnenssncssrns

ORDER ......-.........‘ ...o--.'tl-.—-.-.n..-‘..o-......oioocnb

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C




A.87-09-035 ALTY/JCG/jc

INTERIM ORINION
Sumaxy
As can be seen from the attached Appendix‘sﬂ we have
granted an increase which, for a typical domestic consumer
(25.1 Cef/mo.), will raise the monthly bill froz/$19 .10 to $23.64
in 1988. In 1989 there will be an additionall? erage $0.70

increase and an average $0.30 increase in 1990. We have rejected
the City’s proposal to disallow all central/office expenses, which .
was baged on the theory that the work don / there is unnecessary.
We have, however, adopted a Starf-proposed disallowance to bring
Santa Paula’s payroll labor costs into Aine with other comparable
utilities. We have also adopted Stagf/l

© The cost of a comput:7;

disallowances for:

o Income tax interest deduction:

© Working cash - replenishment, purchased
power and goods and sexvices.
The adopted rate of return is 10.18%, less than the amount recently
allowed for Park and another ﬁpbsidiary.

Applicant Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd., provides water
service to about 6,500 customers in the City of Santa Paula and
vicinity in Ventura County; /it is a subsidiary of Park Water
Company (Park). Park’s operating divisions and subsidiaries
provide utility service in/several other locations in California.
It also has a water utilify operation in Montana. Park furnishes
engineering, financial, data processing, and other management
services to applicant-l' Park’s purchase of applicant’s common
and preferxved stock was,&uthorized in 1980 by Decision (D.) 90217.

1 Applxcant also shakes facilities and expenses with twe mutual
water compan;es.




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/Jc *

Summaxy
As can be seen from the attached Appendix C7 we have

granted an increase which, fox a typical domestic consumer
(25.1 Ccf/mo.), will raise the monthly bill fre’ $19.10 to $23.64
in 1988. In 1989 there will be an additiona%/average $0.70
increase and an average $0.30 increase in %990. We have reijected
the City’s proposal to disallow all central office expenses, which
was based on the theory that the work do’g there is unnecessary.
We have, howevexr, adopted a Staff-propesed disallowance to bring
Santa Paula’s payroll labor costs inbg line with other comparable
utilities. We have alsc adopted St éf disallowances for:

© The cost of a computer;

Income tax intere;;'deduction;

© Wcrking cash - replenishment, purchased
powexr and goods /and services.
The adopted rate of return 3p equity is 13%; this equates to
10.18% on all investment, less than the amount recently allowed for
Park and another subsidi .

Applicant Santa/Paula Water Works, Ltd., provides water
sexvice to about 6,500 customers in the City of Santa Paula and
vicinity in Ventura Courty; it is a subsidiary of Park Water
Company (Paxrk). Park'groperating divisions and subsidiaries
provide utility servi’ in several other locations in California.
It alsoc has a water emility operation in Montana. Park furnishes
engineering, financial, data processing, and other management
sexrvices to applicaﬂ%.l Park’s purchase of applicant’s common
and preferred stock/was authorized in 1980 by Decision (D.) 90217.

j .
/ .
|

/

’.

i ‘
1 Applicant also shares facilities and expenses with two mutual
watexr companies. i o

-2 -




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JICG/ic

Utility operations to serve Santa Paula began/in 1871,
when a reservoir and main system were placed in service to
distribute water from Santa Paula Creek. In 1891 ,/applicant
purchased the water rights in the creek and the~'ystem. Creek
water was relied on for domestic water service/éitil 1971, when
public concerns about clean water led appli "t to drill wells.
Wells are now used for all domestic sexvice and some irrigation;
creek water is used only for irrigation.

Applicant’s existing rates were established by
D.84~11-115 in Application (A.) 83-12-60; those now in effect are
the last step increase authorized by/that decision. The decision
authorized a rate of return on equity of 14.75% with overall return
on rate base of 10.34%. Park’s rdte of return was last set by
D.87-09=-071 in A.86-01-01)1 and -5&2 (referred to below as the
Central Basin Division/Uehling matter; Uehling Water Co. at that
time was anotber wholly owned subsidiary). ,

This application sodght a series of three annual rate
increases. For test 1988 the increase was $445,900 or 26.7%; for
test year 1989 and attritio? year 1990, the increase was $201,900
(8.7%) and $145,740 (6.3%),/ respectively. These increases would
produce returns on equity ©f 13% and overall returns of 10.03% for
1988 and 10.20% for 1989.

The staff held /an informal public meeting in Santa Paula
on the evening of November 19, 1987. Representatives of Staff,
utilify, and the City Manager and six members of the public
attended. One customer/ asked why the proposed increase was SO
large when the original mains and plant were depreciated long. ago.
The utility noted that/outdated plant must be replaced, and
upgraded to meet current operating and fireflow standaxrds. Aan
irrigation customer pfotested an increase in irrigation rates. The
customer complained t?at the new rate would compel all irrigation
customers to pay for pumping costs even though two of the customers
relied exclusively on their own pumps. (See discussion below.)




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

Hearing was held in Santa Paula on January 26, 19837 and
on January 27. and 28 in Los Angeles before Administrative faw Judge
(ALY) Gilman. During the-Santa Paula hearing, the company offered °
evidence (Exhibit A) that the filing of the applicatitn, the
customer'meeting, and the hearing had been noticed/according to the
Rules of Practice and Procedure. Notices were g¥ven by mailing to
local cities, by publication and by bill insert. Individuals also
testified on behalf of each of the irrigation’ customexs which '
receive no pumped irrigation water. (See
Another customer made a statement in oppogition to the domestic
increase. He maintains a large garden, Asing domestic water
received through two meters. He contepds that the increase would
increase his bill from $150 per month/to $200 per month.

The mayor testified on behalf of the City of Santa Paula
that Santa Paula’s economy is based/on agriculture. Consecquently,
much employment is seasonal and a, low wages. He urged that rates
be set at the lowest possible level, with a no~-frills approach to
all expenditures. He noted thaz/:n individual who was paying $5.00
for water in 1980 would pay $8.11 today. With the proposed
increase, the same consumption /would cost $11.84. He stated that .
the city-owned sewer system had only needed a 42.5% increase in the
same time frame, even though Fequired +o make substantial capital
improvenments. He also‘refer¥ed to a nearby city-owned water |
system; its rates, while comparable to applicant’s at today’s
levels, would be much lower (if the propesed increases are
authorized. He argued that/the local operation employs enough
people to take care of all aspects of operation and recommended
that all main office es be disallowed. -




A.87-09-035 ALY/ICG/Jj¢

A final day of hearing was held in San Franciipo on
February 17. The matter was taken under submission wlth the filing
of briefs and the joint comparison exhibit on March 28.

The following items, originally at ;ssue,/Qere resalved
by stipulation during the course of hearing:

| o Numbers of Customers

water'Consuhption

Present Rate Revenues

Escalation Factors

Medical Insurancé Premiums

Main Office Allocated Expenses

1987 Company Funded, . Advanced, and
Contributed Plant Additions and Retirements
for Santa Paula /

Main Office Depreciatién Expenses

Total Life for Calculation of Depreciation
Rate for Source of Supply Reservoirs
i

Total Life for Calculation of Depreciation
for T‘& D Reservoirs

Total Life for Calculation of Depreciation
Rate for Power Operated Equipment

i
Working Cash - Revenue Lag Day

Working Cash - Materials from Stores Lag
Day -

[
i

© Working Cash - P.U.C. Surcharge Lag Day

{
Q- Worklng Cash - Operat;onal Cash Requirement
- Mutual Water Companies
During the course of the proceeding, both Staff and applicant
revised their estimates of the |total increase required for 1988.
The amounts in the original application had assumed a large refund,




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

$95,000, would be made to balance a production/cost balancing
account. As of submission the overcollectlon/had been reduced to
$65,200, making it necessary to meet revenue requxrements with
higher rates. Since the notices did not discuss the offsetting
effect of the over-collection, it was not necessary to give
additional not:Lce.2

The text and tables which fellow analyze the disputes
between staff and applicant which have not been resolved by
stipulation. In analyzing the dispﬁtes, the impact of any issue on:
gross revenue can be calculated aébording to the following
formulas:

© For differences in operating expenses,
taxes other than/income and depreciation
the effect is roughly equal to the amount
in issue, once the effect on income taxes
is incorporated.

For rate base /differences the effect is
roughly 20% of the amount in issue per
year.

Differences in rate of return on rate base
of .1% are equivalent to a $5,000
difference /:m gross revenue.

© Each $10,000 increase in gross revenues
will add roughly 7.5 cents to the average
monthly residential bill.

The estxmatesfzn this record were based on pre-1988
income tax law. As 1ndxcated by the last column in Tables I and
II, the effect of current lower tax rates has been considered in
fixing the level of rakes- The benefits have been flowed through
to consumers. ;

2 Other revisions arxre reflected in the late-filed Exh;bmt 24 the
joint compariseon exhibit.




L

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
1988
SUMARY OF EARNINGS
($000)

Itenms

DEility

staff

Present

Proposed Present Proposed

Adopted.

Authorized
Present Authorized  @TRA-86

Oper. Revenues
Deferred Reveres

Total Revenues

- "‘*Mﬂ_\\‘

$2,123.7 $1,668.7 $2,123.7

$1,668.7

o & MExpenss.\ 799.0
Uncollectibles 3,5

Subtotal O & M
A & G Expenses
Franchise

Main Off. Alloc.
Subtotal A & G

Ad Valorem Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Refund - Overcollection
Depreciation

Ca. Income Tax

. Pederal Income Taxes
Total Expenses

Net Revenues.
Rate Base ,

Rate of Return

$2,123.7 $1,668.7 $2,123.7

799.0 - 785.0

4.5

785.0

aoz:s\aos.s

441.3
0.0

—130.3

631.6

42.5
37.2
0.0
160.7

(4.7)

—22.5)
1,664.3

24.4
$2,729.7
0.8%

788.5 789.5

4417 431.4 431.4
0.0 0.0 0.0

—220.3 —120.3
. 631.6 621.7 621.7

42.5 40.2 2

37.2 36.0
(65.2) 0.0
160.7 146.3

45.1 (7-0)

—_{35.0)

1,845.9 1,590.7

277 .8 ' 78. 0‘

$2,729.7 $2,402.4 $2,402.4

10.18% 3.25% .

L/ Overcollection of $65,200 as a neqative surcharge.

(Negative)

$1,668.7

$2,073.2

e/e19/ | 500-60-L8°Y

$2,045.4
S

$1,668.7

793.5
D

52,073 .2‘

793.5
4.4

14.30%

797.0

436.8
o.o

627.1

42.5
36&0

$2,730.9
2.97%

797.9

436.8
o.o

627.1

42.5
36.0
0.0
161..0
25.5

—03.3
1,795.2

278.0

'$2,730.9 ‘
. 10.18% |

. -.»\

$2,046.4
793.5

797.8 -

436.8
0.0 .
62'7-1%;; R o
360 B
0.0/ .7
161-0 Co "":‘ x
$ 23.8 ‘

L7647
2807
$2,767.6.

10.18%




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/jc *

The ALJ Propeosed Decision

The proposed decision was issued October 28, 15988.
Applicant and staff filed comments to the ALJSS proposed decision;
applicant also filed xeplies to staff’s compents.

In response to these comments, we have changed the
allowances for Unaccounted-for-Water ang/ main office rate base. We
have adopted the results recommended the report for meters, rate
of return, and income tax depreciatign, but with different
explanations. We have also issued £his as a final decision, rather
than the interim decision recommeyded by the report.

In all other respects,/we have not adopted the changes
recommended by comments.




TAELE IX
SANTA PRULA WATER WORKS, LID.
1989
SOMVARY OF EARNINGS
($000)

SR R

Uity Staff _Adopted Authorized -
Itens Present Proposed Present Proposce. Present  Authorized — @IRA=86

OC/EIN/. $50-60-L8'Y

RN,

Oper. Revenues $1,691.2 $2,299.3 $1,691.2 $2,299.3 $1,691.2  $2,167.9 = $2,146.6"
Deferred Revenues - - = —_— — — ' Lo
Total Revenue_s $1,691.2 $2,299.3 $1,691.2 $2,299.3 $1,691.2. = $2,167.9 $2,147.6

0 & M Expenses 830.5 830.5 816.4 816.4 819.4 819.4 . :
Uncollectibles —_— —48 —$ —t,8 —_— 6 —_—
Subtotal O & M 834.1 835.3 820.0 821.2 . 823.0 9 . 823.9

A ‘g,G_Ebcpens&a__———w._Azoﬁo 470.0 460.3 460.3 465.7 . 465.7 .
~Ffanchise 0.0 00—~ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. T
Main Off. Alloc. 2953 0950 | _95A——— 1951 1951 1950 950

Subtotal A & G 665.1, 665.1 - 655.4 : ‘ C 6608 o

Ad Valorem Taxes 47.4 47.4 41.5 41.5 47.4

Payroll Taxes 37.8 37.8 36.7 36.7 ‘ o 36.7. U
Refund Overcollection 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ; 3 ‘ 0.0,
Depreciation 177.0 177.0 153.6 153.6 B Yo Y S
Ca. Income Tax 9.7). 48.6 (11.3) 44.6 , 0 25.5 .
Federal Income Taxes {50.8) 201.6 (56,4) 185.6 ) ‘ : —8.0 .
Total Expenses 1,700.9 2,012.8 1,639.5 1,938.6 ‘ 8

Net Revenues (9-7) 286.5 51.7 360.7 : _ s
Rate Base $2,813.9  $2,813.9  $2,384.6  $2,384.6 | | gmsa i

Rate of Return (0.34%) 10.18% 2.17%  15.)2% 10.18%  10.18%

(Negative)




A.87-09-03% ALJ/JICG/j¢C

A. EXxpenses
1. Exoduction Costs

Purchased Power, Replenishment’ Charges, and Chemical
expense all vary in relation to water péoduction. Both Staff and
applicant have revised their estimatag'to reflect stipulated
customer and consumption estimates ag well as the current power and
replenishment rates. Applicant hasfreduced its estimate of
Unaccounted-for-wWater from 14.1% to 8%, the recorded 1987
percentage. Staff’s estimate for /Unaccounted-for-Water is 7%.
This issue alone accounts for the following differences in the
production cost estimates between Staff and applicant:

$(000)
Replenishment 30.3 29.9 30.3
Purchased Power - 303.4 300.7 303.4

Water Treatment —Z.8 f v : 7.8
Total Expehses 341.4 / 338.3 341.4

{ 1989
Replenishment 30.7 30.4 .3 30.7
Purchased Power 306.6 304.0 2.6 306.6-

Water Treatment —8.23 8.2 —d 8.3
Total Expenses 345.6 ) - 342.6 3.0 345.6

The issue here cgncerns Unaccounted-for-Water. Staff has
recommended an allowance off 7%. Applicant would accept an 8%
estimate, if it is allowed [to pursue its accelerated meter
replacement progtam. ,

The staff witness|explained his position by stating that
high water losses were contrary to Commission policy. He concluded
that this utility should be\held to a goal of 7% Vaccounted-for-
Water rather than the historical 14% figure. He explained this by




A.87-09=035 ALJ/JICG/j¢C

referring to the Central Baszn/Uehl;ng decmslon where the
commission used a 7% goal. This rellance was misplaced.

First, Central Basin and Uelling do not have the unusual
water cquality problems faced by this/system. Here, waterborne
minerals will be deposited in meteﬁg, causing them to register slow
very early in their installed lives. Second, the decision rejected
a staff methodology not materially different from that used here.
It criticized the staff’s presentation as based on “bare opinion.”

The staff witness also contended that the Commission
should expect this sharp reduceuon because the staff had not
disallowed meter on main replafement plans in prior rate cases. We
note, however, that the w:tness urged us to expect a decrease in
loss through supply meters from a historical 3.5% to 1.5%, while
assunming that the COmmissxonfwould disallow the applicant’s
accelerated meter replacement program.

We will reject the staff recommendation. It would
require a finding that it ié feasible for applicant to achieve a
reduction from historical ﬂ;vels to 7%. The staff witness has not
adecuately considered whet%er such a reduction is feasible.

The applicant’s position can be adopted without a finding
of feasibility. It is les% a prediction than a guarantee. If its
accelerated meter program does not produce an overall reduction to
8%, stockholders will be respons;ble for any excess losses. We
will adopt the appllcant’séproposal, and base our revenue
recquirement on an 8% Uaccounted-for-Water loss.

2. Xnsurance }.

The only item at;lssue in this category is the estimate
for Worker’s Compensation grem;ums This premium is based in part
on an experience modifier factor (EMF). The utility estimates that
its EMF in the rate years ﬁ;ll be 1.0. This is the industry
average, but represents an lncrease over applicant’s prior ratxng.
Its estimate adopts the oplnlon of its insurance broker. He based
his estimate on the company’ s_exper;ence of abnormally high clains

!
1

\

- 10 -




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/je *

Expenses
1. Production Costs

Purchased Powex, Replenishment Charges, 2 ' Chemical
expense all vary in relation to water production./ Both Staff and
applicant have revised their estimates to-refle;c stipulated
customer and consumption estimates as well as the current power and
replenishment rates. Applicant has :educe:/ﬂéz estimate of
Unaccounted-for-water from l4.1% to 8%, the¢ recorded 1987
percentage. Staff’s estimate for Unaccogﬁéed-for-Water is 7%.
This issue alone accounts for the following differences in the
production cost estimates between Staff and applicant:

2388

$(000) -

Replenishment 30.3 29.9. 30.3

-4
Water Treatment 1.8 1.7 _l _7.8
Total Expenses 341.4 338.3 1 341.4
1289

Replenishment 30.77 / 30.4 .3 30.7
Purchased Powex 306.6 304.0 2.6 306.6

Water Treatment 8.3 8.2 —d 8.3
Total Expenses 345.% 342.6 3.0 345.6

It appeafé that applicant\is willing to absord the costs associated
with uwnaccounted for losfes of more than 7% if allowed enocugh
revenue to support its accelerated meter replacement program.

We have therefore adopted 7% as an appropriate target.

‘2. Insuxance

+The only itemfat issue in this category is the estimate
fox Worker’s COmpensation premiums. This premium is based in part
on an experience modifiex factor (EMF). The utility-estxmates that

|
|




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JICG/jc

in 1986; he also noted that additiona, claims arose in 1985. Staff
testifies that EMF was at the industyy average in 1986 and projects
a three-year average of .89. '

The applicant’s estimate fis based on an analysis of the
company’s actual claims history by’ a person who is familiar with
insurance rates. Staff’s witness/did not claim a comparable
expertise. This is another instance where we need more than a bare
opinion. We will adopt the appﬂ&cant’s estinate. '

Another factor in the/ applicant/Staff difference is their
dispute over payroll. As explained below we have adopted the Staff
payroll estimate. This will réeduce the amount of worker’s
compensation premium claimed ?y applicant.

Mﬂﬂ.ﬁgmmm&
[ $(000)
$105.4 $103.3 $2.1 $104.9
118.8 115.6 - 3.2 118.1
1288 1289

Difference due to EMF $1.6 $2.4
Difference due to Payroll 1ssues .5 .8

5. : N E

Applicant’s claiﬁ of $20,000 per year (foxr a total of
$60,000) is based on an effort to estimate the charges of its
attorney and outside experts for this case. Its attorney’s fees
were fixed using the actual hourly rate, $200 per hour. It also
used the expected billings|of the outside consultants who worked on
this case. The total thus |derived was then arbitrarily written
down,to3$60,ooo, and amort%zed over three years. This unilateral

cap on this category of expense was an effort to anticipate the
amount the Staff would reco$mend for disallowance.

- Staff claimed that no more than $125 per hour should be
allowed for attorney’s fees. It did not challenge the skill or




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/dc *

its EMF in the rate years will be 1.0. This is the jddustry
average, but represents an increase over applicant’/s prior rating.
Its estimate adopts the opinion of its insuranc:/broker. He based
his estimate on the company’s experience of abndrmally high claims
in 1986; he also noted that additional claims Aarose in 1985. Staff
testifies that EMF was at the industry average in 1986 and projects
a2 three-year avexage of .89. ‘

The applicant’s estimate is basgd on an analysis of the
company’s actual claims history by a peyson who is familiar with
insurance rates. Staff’s witness did got claim a ccmparable
expertise. This is another instance yhere we need more than & bare
opinion. We will adopt the applicant’s estimate.

Another factor in the applicant/Staff difference is their
dispute over payroll. As explained below we have adopted the Staff
payroll estimate. This will r e the amount of worker’s
compensation premium claimed by

Staff
$(000)

1988 $103.3
1989 ' 115.6

1388

Difference due to EMF $1.6
Difference due to Payroll issues -

3. * Regqulatoxy Cowmmj
Applicant’s clafim of $20,000 per year (for a total of

$60,000) is based on an effort to estimate the charges of its
attorney and outside experts for this case. Its attorney’s fees
wexe fixed using the actmal hourly rate, $200 per houxr. It also
used the expected billings of the outside consultants who worked on
this case. The total s derived was then arbitrarily written
down to $60,000, and amortized over three years. This unilaterxal




A.87-09-035. ALJ/JXCG/j¢

time efficiency of this attorney’s efforts. It claimed, however,
that the Commission had never allow i1 more than $125 per hour to
intervenor attorneys and reasoned that utilities should be expected
€0 hire their attormeys without paying any more.

Staff also proposed to/disallow paxrt of the cost of
outside requlatory experts. It /noted that Park at one time had
possessed an experienced staff fof in-house, salaried experts, which
was disbanded and then replaced by less experienced employees. In E
Staff’s judgment, the customers should not be expected to pay any
more for such expexrtise than it would bave paid for the salaries of
the experienced employees.

There are severalfflaws in the sStaff presentation. First
it should not have applied.ﬁts<disallowances to the “capped” figqure
presented by applicant. Ifs disallowance and that accomplished by
the cap overlap, since thd& are based on the same considerations.
Deducting the disallowance from the “capped” figure could produce a
doubled adjustment, thus &ivingAconsumers a windfall. Logically,
the customers can have either the benefit of the cap or the benefit
of the full cost less any disallowance supported by evidence, but
not both.

Since we have ﬁo means of calculating the amount of
actual cost above the cab, we cannot determine whether the Staff
disallowance has any net%etfect or how large the effect would be.
This defect alone would Pead us to reject the Staff adjustment.
There are, however, other flaws in the Staff presentation. WwWith
regard to the attorney hourly rate, the Staff overlooked recent
decisions in which we awarded more than $125 per hour to
intervenors. (Cf., e.g.,‘\ D.87-07-042 in A.86-09-030, $150 per hour
enhanced to $175 when the attorney doubles as an expert;
D.86~07-012 in A.84-07-027, $150 per hour.) Staff also failed to
look behind the findings in the decision to discover the age of the
underlying survey data. ‘ '




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc =

cap on this category of expense was an effort to articipate the
amount the Staff would recommend f£or disallowance’.

Staff claimed that no more than $125/per hour should be
allowed for attorney’s fees. It did not challenge the skill or
time efficiency of this attorney’s efforts.,/ It claimed, however,
that the Commission had never allowed morg than $125 per hour to
intexvenor attorneys and reasoned that ytilities should be expected
to hire their attorneys without paying/any more.

Staff also proposed to disallow part of the cost of
outside regulatory experts. It not¢gd that Park at one time had
possessed an experienced staff of In-house, salaried experts, which
was disbanded and then replaced by less experienced employees. In
Staff’s judgment, the customers should not be expected to pay any
more for such expertise than iq/:ould have paid for the salaries of
the experienced employees. _

There are several filaws in the Staff presentation. First
it should not have applied its disallowances to the "capped” figure
presented by applicant. Its disallowance and that accomplished by

the cap overlap, since the ’a:e based on the same considerations.
Deducting the disallowancel from the "capped™ figqure could produce a
doubled adjustment, thus giving consumers a windfall. Logically,
the customers can have e ther the benefit of the cap or the benefit

of the full cost less. aqy disallowance supported by ev;dence, but
not both.

_Since we have{no means of calculating the amount of
actual cost above the cap, we cannot determine whether the Staff
disallowance has any n?t effect or how large the effect would be.
This defect alone would lead us to reject the Staff
adjustment.There are, however, other flaws in the Staff
presentation. With régard to the attormey hourly rate, the Staff
overlooked :ecent’decﬁgions in which we awarded more than $125 per
hour to intervemors. (Cf£., e.g., D.87-07-042 in A.86-09-030, $150.
per hour enhanced to $175 when the attorney doubles as an expert; -




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/j¢

Regarding expert witness costs,/A aff’s disallowance
assumed that the experienced staff was disbanded because of an
imprudent management decision. That was/not demonstrated. Company
management could not be faulted if, for example, a retirement were
involved.

We have adopted the applicant’s costs of $20,000 per year,
roting that this figure includes adézp which may be less or more
than the disallowance proposed by Staff.

$(000) -

1988 $20.0 - $l4.6 $20.0

Difference due to attorney fees
Difference due to COnsultant/?n house
4. PRayxeoll f
Applicant’s basic figure was derived from its managers’
best estimate of labor required during the test period. It

includes an additional $14, §oo pexr year for labor to implement the

termination notice provzs;ons of its new Tariff Rule 11.3

Staff’s estimate Ps based on the amount allowed to
jJustify applicant’s current rates, updated to current levels using
the adjustment methodologyjadopted in D.84-11-115 (supra). Staff
notes that applicant’s payfoll is significantly higher than those
of other apparently comparable utilities.

Applicant contends that the $24,000 increase is needed
because of economic condations in Santa Paula. It assexrts that
many customers reqularly allow their bills to go unpaid until
nearly the last minute before the water is turned off. Most such

|

3  This rule, adopted to comply with Resolution wW=3396, ;mposes
addltzonal requ;rements.ror otxces of termxnatxon for non-payment..




A.87-09~035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

D.86-07-012 in A.84=-07-027, $150 per hour.) Staff also failed to
look behind the findings in the decision to discover the age of the
underlying survey data.

Regarding expert witness costs, aff’s disallowance
assumed that the experienced staff was disbanded because of an
imprudent management decision. That way not demonstrated. Company
management could not be faulted if, fof example, 2 retirement were
involved.

'We have adopted the applicéant’s costs of $20,000 per
year, noting that this figure inclydes a cap which may be less or
more than the disallowance proposed by Staff.

1988 $20.0
1989 20.0

Difference due to attorney fees

Difference due to Consultant/In house

4. Payzoll
‘ Applicant’s basig figqure was derived from its managers’
best estimate of labor required during the test period. It
includes an additional $14,000 per year for labor to implement the
termination notice provigions of its new Tariff Rule 11.3

Staff’s estimafe is based on the amount allowed to
» justify-qpplicant's cu:%@nt rates, updated to cuxrent levels using
the adjustment methodology adopted in D.84-11-115 (supra). Staff
notes that applicants payxoll is significantly higher than those '

of other apparently comparable utilities.

3 This rule, adopted to comply with Resolution W-3396, imposes:
additional requirements for notices of termination for non-payment.

|




A.87-09~035 ALJT/JICG/jc

customers pay on final notice, so the £ost is not adequately offset
by revenue from reconnection fees.

We are unwilling to saddle the majority of customers with
"such a laxge cost on behalf of those who regularly abuse the
utility’s forbearance. We think mapplicant should exercise its
considerable managerial talent to reduce the number of slow-paying
custoners, before asking for a/full cost recovery. We have

rejected the applicant’s clai for any extra costs for Rule 11
implementation at this time.

Applicant contendsythat.lt is much smaller than the other
compan;es cited by the Starf and that diseconomies of small scale
justify its higher payrollfcosts. We do not believe that this is
an adequate explanation. Considering that it is part of a multi-
district operation, it sh&uld be able to achieve economies of scale
comparable to other multxﬁd;strxct companies. Since.applicant has
not adecquately explainedfwhy its labor costs arxe higher than other
companies, we will. adop%'the staff adjustment.

i
2A!:Qll;ﬂﬁ;ﬂ&ﬁ&.!ﬁﬁ:;l2§§ $(00°)
Annlzsann Fat-b44 Rifference

Operaﬁions $ 81-0 s 78.7 $
Customer Accounts 82.0 79.4
Maintenance - 124.0 120.2

2.
2.
- 3.
‘Admin. & General _1§§LQ 172.5 5.5

Total ‘ $472.50 '$457.8 .

.
é
\
'
4
s

o T




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/4c *

Applicant contends that the $14,000 increase is needed
because of economic conditions in Santa Paula. :t/ssserts that
many customers reqularly allow their bills to go/%npaid'until
nearly the last minute before the water is tuxned off. Most such
customers pay on final notice, so the cost is not adequately offset
by revenue from reconnection fees.

We are unwilling to saddle the majority of customers with
such 2 large cost on behalf of those whe reqularly abuse the
utility’s forbearance. We think applicant should exercise its
considerable managerial talent to reduce the number of slow;paying
customers, before asking for a full /cost recovery. We have
rejected the applicant’s claim for/any extra costs for Rule 11
implementation at this time. :

Applicant contends that it is much smaller than the othex.
companies cited by the Staff and that diseconomies of small scale
justify its higher payroll cosgs. We do not believe that this is
an adequate explanation. Considering that it is parxt of a multi-
district operation, it should be able to achieve economies of scale
comparable to other multi-district companies. Since applicant has
not adequately explained w. ! its labor costs are higher than other
companies, we will adopt the Staff adjustment.

- $(000)
Applicant —  Staff

QOperations $ 81.0 $ 78.7
Customer Accounts 82.0 79.4
Maintenance o 124.0 120.2

Admin.. & General . 179.5

f
Total $472.0 $457.8




R-87-09~035 ALJY/JICG/j¢

RPayroll for Test Yeax 1989 $(000)
ADDlL] - Start ’

Operations $ 87.0 $ 84.1
Customer Accounts 86.0 83.7
M2aintenance 132.0 128.1

Admin. & General _197.0 2212
Total $502.0 $487.1

B.  Plant_in Service .
Both Staff’s and applicant’s estimates have been updated
to include recorded 1987 adﬁztzons and retirements.

¥
The differences jbetween Staff’s and applicant’s figures
result from:

!

o Staff’s recommended disallowance of a
portion of the cost of two storage tanks.
Staff claims that the method used to coat
the tanks’ is experimental and argues that
the excess cost should not be borne by the
ratepayers. Applicant claims that the
method is proven and will greatly extend
both the recoating time and the life of the
underlyang tank.

Appllcant clains that more recent
information demonstrates that one of the
advance~funded projects will require a
booster pump at a cost of $30,000 (plus
aSSOCﬁated mains). Staff agrees.

In Account 345 (Services), Staff’s
projections were based on a proportion
between customer growth and additions...
Applicant’s projections are based on its
capital budget.

In Account 346 (Meters), Staff used a
20-year replacement cycle. Applicant
projected requirements for the test years
under its meter replacement program.

In [Account 348 (Hydrants), Staff estimates
of [company=-funded additions were based on a
recorded relationship between customer
growth and hydrant placement. It also
allowed $5,000 for hydrant replacement.
Applicant used its own expected

|
L
\




A.87-09-035 ALY/JICG/Jjc

requirements for the test years/

difference in the advance figufres in due to
the different methodolegy fox” estimating
advances.

Account 373 (Transportation Equipment)
differences. Appllcantﬂp estimates are
based on its projecte d;equirements for the
test years. Staff used a historical
Ligure.

There are two issue concernlng Account

372 (Office Furnitufe) expenditures.

First, the company/had budgeted $5,000 for
the purchase of a/PC level personal
computer in 1989./ Staff argued that with
the falling priceées for such computers, the
company could purchase a satisfactory
computer for $2/,000. The second involves
Staff’s claim that a camcorder purchased in
1987 for S1, 5 0 is unneeded.

There is also a dispute involving
retlrementsi/ Applicant’s estimate is tied
to the specific items to be replaced.

‘ Staff’s esqﬁmate is based on the ratio of
. recorded retirements and recorded

additions,/ with the latter element supplied
by Staff’s estimate of additions.
The following table shows the differences between
applicant’s and staff’ revised estimates for total plant as shown ‘
in the final comparisén exhibit:




A.87=-09-035 ALT/JICG/j¢c

aApplicant ) staff DRiffexence
End-of-Year '
1987 Plant $6,633.1 $ 81.2
1988
Additions 674.6 \ 323.7
Retirements (62.7) : (37.5)

End~of-Year ‘ : o
1988 7,245.0 6&,877.6 : ’ 367.4

1989
© Additions 850.1 4 343.0 507.1
Retirements  (61.7) | (25.0) (36.7)

End=-of-Year ‘ :
1989 8,033.0 , 7,195.6 837.4

1. . .

Applicant’s Case and Cherry Hill reservoirs were coated
in 1985 and 1986. Sté&t contended that $34,115 and $46,997 of the
¢oating costs respectively should be disallowed because applicant
used a non-solvent polyurethane (poly-u) coating rather than the
more usual and lessjéxpensive epoxy or coal tar enamel coatings.
It is conceded that /no other utility has ever used this material to
coat the inside of a water tank. '

Applicant contends, however, that this material is
superior to epoxy §r coal tar because of its characteristics as a
coating material. /{ The company called a recognized expert in the
field of coating materials who testified that a foity-year life for
such a coating woﬁld be a very conservative estimate. The
extraordinary life-of the coating is expected to prolong the life
of the tank structure. In addition, use of this coating is
expected to redd%e the number of times the structure must be
sandblasted and|recoated during its life.




A,87f09—035 ALT/ICG/je

In addition to the economic savingsfachieved by reducing
the need for a labor-intensive recoating pr'éess, applicant’s
evidence indicated that use of a long-lived coating has
environmental advantages. The coating Lndustry is becoming moxe
and more aware that sandblasting poses’szgnlzxcant environment
hazards which could endanger the healﬁh of nearby residents. It is
possible to prevent most of the san and-old paint from being
exhausted into the air. Staff did not consider the very high costs
of containing the debris from sandblasted epoxy or coal tar
coatings. { ‘
Applicant’s evidence shows that the coal tar coating is
S0 noxious that workers applyiné it must use breathing protection.
Even with a protective coating, their exposed skin will be severely
irritated at the end of the wgrking day. Staff did not consider
the advisability of releasing such solvents into the air. In
contrast, the poly-u coating does not release any solvent into the

atmosphere.4 We find this fto be a significant advantage over

coal tar enamels. f

Staff claims that using the more expensive coating makes
customers bear the entire’ risk of failure. It also claims that,
since Santa Paula's wateé is not unusually corrosive, there was no
reason not to use conveﬁtlonal coatings. Staff contends that
allowing the company’s clalms would impose all of the risk of an
unproven venture on thqgratepayers. It also contends that there
was a conflict of inteiest; one of the projects was performed by a
subsidiary which speciﬁlized in the application of such coatings.
 Staff also notes that /the company did not go through a competitive
bidding process for either project.

4 It 1s.app11ed bm nixing two solids at or just above the surface
to be coated.




A.87-09~-035 ALJ/JICG/j¢

Applicant’s decision to use an untried coating was not
imprudent. It had more than enough evideegé to indicate that poly-
u would last almost indefinitely, and wowld consequently save
future customers the cost of several recoatings. In such a
context, the environmental and workpldce safety effects were
frosting on the cake. |

This does not mean that fts ratemaking proposal is beyond
criticism. As Staff arques, the Axpected economic benefits will
not be realized by this generatibn of ratepayers. Yet, the utility
has asked today’s ratepayers td pay much of the extra costs of the
superior coating. Staff is also correct that there is some chance
that the coating will not have the expected long life. Even if the
risks of early failure are not as significant as Staff claims, the
decision to use poly-u impoBes some risk on customers. As Staff
claims, we need a better wAy to allocate both benefits and xrisks
between shareholders and gustomers.

On the other d, the Staff proposal to disallow the
extra costs is not an appropriate response to the problems it has
diagnosed. Disallowancg does not share risks; rather it creates a
certainty that appli £ will never recoup its added investment, no
matter how well the codting performs. Nor will disallowance shift
burdens fLrom today's rhtepayers to the ¢generations who will benefit
economically from the roduct’s long lifz. Instead it shifts thenm
to stockholders. -

A disallowahce would send a message to applicant and all -
other utilities--nevdr innovate, no matter how great the potential
benefit to conmsumers| In our opinion, we should encourage, rather
than discourage, utiflities to look for ways to reduce maintenance
- and extend property/lives.

Applicant/s failure to obtain three bids is excusable;
Staff did not refutke applicant’s testimony that there were not
three coating contxactors competent'to-apply poly-u. The use of a
subsidiary might justify disallowing the inter-company profit from




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

the transaction. Bowever, Staff did t investigate to determine
whether there was a profit.’ . ’
We have therefore rejectegd the Staff’s proposed
disallowance, despite the weakmessés in the utility position.
2. Purping Equipment |
More recent informatiof indicates that one of the
projects funded by advances will require a booster pump. This
$30,000 addition to Account 324 was not included in applicant’s
.original estimate. Staff andfapplicant agree on this point.
3. Mains
The jeint exhibit pelatedly indicated a need for
additional mains to support/the booster pump installation. Staff
and applicant agree. We will allow the additional funds. The
7Advances” difference is Je to the dispute over methodelogy in
handling advances; since ¥e have rejected the Staff reasoning on
advances, tbhe higher figure will be used.

Rifference

Staff
$(000)

1288

Company funded $167.5 $ 83.8
Advances 44,2 Q1.1 43,1

Total $411.7 $184.9 $226.8

1289
Company funded $171.0 $ 85.5 $ 85.5
Advances —345.8 —20L.2 T 244.6

Total $516.8 $187.0 $329.8

4, Sexvices
Differences| in the company funded additions are due to

Staff’s use of a 3-year recorded relationship of additions to
customer growth while| applicant relied on its capital budget.
Applicant is willing to accept the Staff’s higher figure which is




A.87~09-035 ALY/JICG/jc

adopted. Differences in the advances portioy are again due to the
different methodology for estimating advances.
1288 Applicant Staft Difrerence

$(000)

Company funded $ 20.0 $23.5 $(3.5)
Advances . 69.8 /28.9 , 40.9

Contributed 25.0 250 0.0
Total $114.8 ! $77.4 $37.4

5. 3 t 373 = T ! !é Equi !

Applicant’s estimates ag@ based upon its projected
requirements for the test years.‘/Staff reduced applicant’s
estimates, relying on a ratio oqfthe annualized recoxrded ll-month
add;tlons to applicant’s est;ma&e of 1987 additions.

Applicant sﬁ%ggf Difference ddopted

1988 $23.0 ﬁ$16 -1 $6.9 $23.0
1989 20.0 14.0 6.0 20.0

The Staff witnessgéontended that ”in view of the size of

the utility, Statf belleves?that the utility’s request for some 7
to 8 wvehicles over the three-year period (1987-1989) is
excessive...” ;

Applicant has 7;or 8 vehicles which were purchased in
1980: it plans to~replace§all of them during the test period.

Applicant argues that the age of the vehicles and not the
size of the company is tﬁe valid criterion to use for determining
the vehicle replacementuﬁequirements. Applicant also argues that
Staff’s methodology is 1llog1ca1. It arques that it delayed
replacing some of the vehxcles,xn 1987; this increased the number
of vehicles needing replacement.

Since these veh;cles are fully depreciated even under
staff’s proposed deprecxatxon schedule, it should at least have
inquired about their ppysxcal condition before predicting that they
can economically remain in service. While we recognize that it

: H




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc

sometimes makes economic sense to continue to use/vehicles which
are fully depreciated, there is no hint that such special
circumstances apply here.

We have adopted the applicant’s figqures.

6. Metexs

Staff criticized the utility for/the abnormally large
amount of water it could not account for,/ in excess of 1l4%.
Applicant contends that this water is n¢t lost, but that local
water conditions (high iron and mangangse) make even relatively new
meters run slow. It has agreed to acgept a much lower Unaccounted-
for-Water estimate for ratemaking purposes, unless the funds it
plans to spend for new meters are disallowed. Staff has not
attempted to rebut the testimony lnﬁking water conditions to meter
life. Nor has it attempted to respond to the company’s diagnesis
of the Unaccounted-for-wWater problem. When Staff recommends that a
utility reduce Unaccounted-for-Water, it should allow for the
expense or investment needed to freach that goal.

Also, Staff, relying on industry practice, criticized
applicant’s new policy of replacing rather than rebuilding old,
large size meters. Applicant ¢laims that Staff’s information is
outdated. Its evidence indicJ%es that rebuilding old meters is
impractical because of the di&ficulty of obtaining spare parts. It
also arqgues that the process/is labor-intensive and hence no longer
cost~effective. Staff did not attempt to determine whether in fact
its knowledge of industry practice is outdated. -

There is evidence|to support a finding on each of the
company’s allegations. There is no evidence to adequately support
contrary findings. We have therefore adopted the company position.

7. Hydrants '

Staff notes that/the company proposes to spend moxe on
hydrant head replacements in previous years. The expenditures
will amount to $10,000 in[1988 and 1989. Staff proposed to halve
this sum. Applicant showed that its plan to speed up replacements




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/4c *

sometimes makes economic sense to continue to use veh;o-es which
are fully depreciated, there is no hint that such special
circumstances apply here.

We have adopted the applicant’s figures’

6. Metexs

Staff criticized the utility for the abnormally large
amount of water it could not account for, %ﬂ excess of 14%.
Applicant contends that this water is not/lost, but that local
watexr conditions (high iron and manganese) make even relatively new
meters run slow. It has agreed to accept a much lower Unaccounted-
for-Water estimate for ratemaking purposes, unless the funds it
plans to spend for new meters are :}2§:lowed. :

We have therefore allowed in full the capital costs of
applicant’s plans to reduce Unacccﬁnted—for«Water.

7. Bydrants |

Staff notes that the company proposes to spend more on
hydrant head replacements than/in previous years. The expenditures
will amount to $10,000 in 1988 and 1989. Staff proposed to halve
this sum. Applicant showed that its plan to speed up replacements
is in response to 'a formal request from the local fire department;
Staff has given us no reason to question the judgment of the local
fire department. We will Aadopt the applicant’s figures.

8. Mains _

Undexr its former owners, applicant was willing to serve
customers using stretchgs of 2- and 4-inch mains. It now proposes
to accelerate replacemgnt of these mains, spending $167,000 in 1988
and $171,000 in 1989./ Staff recommends that we allow only amounts
consistent with a prijoxr three-year average. Applicant points out
that it is commonly /accepted that smaller mains are no‘ldnger
acceptable for fireflow and service reliability. It also notes
that customers, pﬁéticularly-those_servedby 2-inch mains, complain
of inadequate pressure for normal household use.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

is in response to a formal request from the local fire department.
Staff has given us no reason to question the’%udgment of the local
fire department. We will adopt the applicant’s figqures.
8. Mains

Under its former owners, applfcant was willing to
serve customers using stretches of 2- and 4-inch mains. It now
proposes to accelerate replacement o£/::ese_mains, spending
$167,000 in 1988 and $171,000 in 19@§; Staff recommends that we
.allow only amounts consistent with/a prior three-year average.
Applicant points out that it is c? only accepted that smaller
mains are no longer acceptable f£or fireflow and service
reliakility. It also notes that customers, particularly those
served by 2-inch mains, compla?ﬁ of inadecquate pressure for normal
household use.

The replacement prqgram is supported by the local fire
department.

our policy is to encourage all utilities to use
reasonable diligence in regﬁacing undersized mains, particularly 2-

inch and smaller mains. We also encourage utilities to consider
the input from local fire fauthorities concerning the need for
fireflow. We have thereﬁfre adopted the company position with a
finding that priority should be given to those mains that severely
restrict fire flow or generate consumer service complaints.

9. gCamcoxder ,

The applicant/puxchased a-camcorder in 1987 for- $1500 for
use in its satety proq;am. Staff seeks to disallow the
expenditure. It questions whether the item was needed, arguing
that water companies are not hazardous enterprises. It arques
that, if a camcorder vas needed, it should have been purchased by
Park for use by all of Park’s California systems.

Applicant xesponds that the purchase was recommended by a
well-known utility consultant as part of a proposed safety program.
The recommendation was seconded by applicant’s insurance broker as




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

The replacement program is supported by the local fire
department.

Our policy is to encourage all utilities to use
reasonable diligence in replacing undersized mains, particularly 2-
inch and smaller mains. We also encourage utilities tofzonsider
the input from local fire authorities concerning tE/ eed for
fireflow. We have therefore adopted the company position with a
finding that priority should be given teo those‘?éins that severely
restrict fire flow or generate consumer service complaints.

5. cCamgonder / ‘

The applicant purchased a camcorder in 1987 for $1500 for
use in. its safety program. Staff seeks fz disallow the
expenditure. It questions whether the Atem was needed, arguing
that water companies are not hazardous enterprises. It argues
that, if a camcorder was needed, ig/éhould have been purchased by
Park for use by all of Park’s California systems.

Applicant responds that! the purchase was recommended by a
well-known utility consultant as part of a proposed safety program.

. o : £ . . T
The recommendation was ‘seconded by applicant’s insurance broker as
a means to improve applicant)s workers’ compensation claims
history.

Applicant has used the camcorder to permit review of
workexr practices in operations which involve hazaxds to life ox
property. It notes that/ in one main blowout, the camcoxrder was
also useful in making a/conmemporary record of the damage to the
property of others. ré suggests that having such a pictorial
recoxrd could help it /to avoid spurious tort claims.

We reject /the Staff’s opinion that water companies are
not hazardous enough to require expenditures on safety. In fact,
applicant’s own ex@erience with worker’s claims suggests that at
least a modorat:/&ével of expenditure is justified on purely
econdmic'ground . Staff’s argument that Park should maintain




A.87-09-035 ALT/JICG/jc

2 means to improve applicant’s workers’ compensation claims
history. - s

Applicant has used the camcorder to permit review of
worker practices in operations which involve hazards to life or-
property. It notes that in one main blowout’/the cancorder was
also useful in making a contemporary recor of the damage to the
property of others. It suggests that havmng such a pictorial
record could help it to avoid spurious tdét claims.

We reject the Staff’s opinion/that water companies are
not hazardous enough to~require expenditures on safety. In fact,
applicant’s own experience with worker’s <laims suggests that at
least a moderate level of expenditurJ is justified on purely
economic grounds. Staff’s argument/that Park should maintain
custody of a camcorder on behalf of all the systems is ill-
conceived; as applicant points ouxé a round trip for a single use
of the device would require 175 niles of travel.

We have adopted the us#lity position.

10. Computer Purchase

Applicant has budgeted $5,000 for the purchase of a new
personal computer. Staff claims that an adecquate machine can be
purchased for 52000; Staff defines an adequate computer to be an
XT-level IBM compatible with a monochrome moniteor and a 20 megabyte
hard disk. Applicant responﬁs that we should defer to the
judgment of its executives concern;ng its operat;onal needs. It
has not specified the kind ok systemAwhxch it intends to ‘purchase.
Nor has it specified the tasks for which the computer will be used.

The Stafr-specmrxed system is a standard business
machine; while not state of the art, it has the capability of
running most of today’s popular business programs. The budgeted
sum, on the other hand, would buy a far more powerful system.
Applzcant has not 1dent1£zed any application which would utilize
even a fraction of the capablllties of such a computer. We have
consequently dxsallowed all but $2,000 of the proposed cost.

\
\

\ .




A.87-09-035 ALJ/ICG/jc *

éustody of a camcoxder on behalf of all the systems is il&f///,////

conceived; as applicant points out, a round txip for afgkngle use
of the device would require 175 miles of travel.

We have adopted the utility position.

10. GComputer Purchase

Applicant has budgeted $5,000 fog/the purchase of a new
personal computexr. Staff claims that an‘?dequate machine can be
purchased for $2000; Staff defines an adequate computex to be an
XT=level IBM compatible with a monochrdae monitor and a 20 megabyte
hard disk. Applicant responds thas/we should defer to the
judgment of its executives concerning its operational needs. It
has not specified the kind of system which it intends to purchase.
Nor has it specified the tasks gor which the computer will be used.

The Staff-specified system is a standard business
machine; while not state of gpe art, it has the capability of
running most of today’s popﬁ;ar business programs. The budgeted
sum, on the other hand, would buy a faxr more powerful system.
Applicant has not identifﬁéd any application which would utilize
even a fraction of the capabilities of such a computer. We have
consequently disallowed/all but $2,000 of the proposed cost.

11. Retirements /

Applicant’s/estimate is tied to its proposals for
'~ equipment to be repl?ced. Staff’s estimates are based on a
recorded relationship of retirements to additions.

_We have aéopted applicant’s methodology. Our analysis
indicates that thv iten~-by-item review conducted by applicant
should produce a more realistic prediction of conditions during the
test and‘attrit%pn years than Staff’s methodology.

C. Depreciation - .

The difference between applicant’s and Staff’s estimates
of depreciatigﬁ expense is dve to differences in the estimate of
the depreciation rate for certain accounts and differences in the
estimgtes'o:fthe plant balances to which these rates are ;pplied;

/

!
!
1]

1

ﬁ




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc

11. Retirements

Applicant’s estimate is tied to its proposals for
equipment to be replaced. Staff’s estimates are based on a
recorded relationship of retirements to‘addéﬁkons.

We have adopted applicant’s methodology. Our analysis
indicates that the item=by-item review coﬂﬁucted by applicant
should produce a more realistic predict%on of conditions during the
test and attrition years than Staff’s methodology. '
C. Depreciation .

The difference between applicant’s and sStaff’s estimates
of depreciation expense is due to differences in the estimate of
the depreciation rate for certain accounts and differences in the
estimates of the plant balances q? which these rates are applied.

Ao8g Annlisanﬁf staff Riffexence
$(000)

Santa Paula s160.7 $146.3 $14.4
Main Office _23.7] —23.7 _9.0

¢ .
Total  s184.4 $170.0 $14 .4

$153.6 $23.4

1989 i
Santa Paula s$177L0
Main Office 24,7 24.7 0.0
| )
Total $200..7 $178.3 $23.4

Applicant and Starff disagree on the depreciation rates
the following acecounts':

Agcount aprlicant statt

315 Wells 3.52% 2.41%
332 Water Treatment Equipment  3.45% 1.93%
342 Reservoirs & Tanks - 1.86% 1.83%
373 Transportation Equipment  11.84% 8.52%
372 Computer EquipmePtf : 32.26% . 14.96%

1. ¥ells | |
In estimating the lives of wells (Account 316), Statf

used a 40-year life. This is the upper limit of the life range set
l : ‘

|
\
|

* AN

- 25 =




‘I’ 1988 Applicant

A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

Szaff
$(000)

Santa Paula 5160.7 $146.3
Main Office —23.7 —23.7

Total $184.4 $170.0

1989 '
Santa Paula $177.0 $153.6 §23.4
Main Office 24.7 24.7 0.0

Total $201.7 $178.3 §23.4

Applicant and Staff disagree on’ the depreciation rates
the following accounts:
Account ; gxaff
315 Wells | 3.52% 2.41%
332 Water Treatment Equipment / 3.45% 1.93%
342 Reservoirs & Tanks 1.86% 1.83%
373 Transportation Equipmen 11.84% 8.52%
372 Computer Equipment f  32.26% 14.96%
1. ¥Wells f//

In estimating the &ives of wells (Account 316), Staff
used a 40-year life. This is the upper limit of the life range set
forth in Standard PracticesU-4. Applicant proposes a 30-year life
based on experience. ThefStaff witness complicated the d;scussxon
by considering the life of the Santa Paula Creek diversion
facilities in his calculation. The figure we have adopted is for
wells only. ﬁ

" We have adopted applicant’s shorter lives. Its position
is based on its expe:ﬁence with wells in the area. Staff has not
provided us with ev;dence to support a finding that the average
well will be in service for a longexr period. If our projection is
too pessimistic, it can be corrected under the remaining life
principle. Exthe:fstaff or applicant could initiate a remaining
life review in any rate case. As a practical matter, we would not

-
d

{
KA
!




A.87-09-035 ALT/JCG/jc

forth in Standard Practice U-4. Applicant proo?ses-a 30—year'lire
based on experience. The Staff witness complieated the discussion
by conszder;ng the life of the Santa Paula Creek diversion
facilities in his calculation. The figure we have adopted is for
wells only. f

We have adopted applicant’s shorter lives. 1Its position
is based on its experience with wells Ln the area. Staff has not
provided us with evidence to support affindzng that the average
well will be in sexvice for a longexr period. If our projection is
too pessimistic, it can be correctedaunder the remaining life
principle. Either staff or applxcant could initiate a remalnlng
life review in any rate case. As a practical matter, we would not
expect that either party would initiate a review without a strong
indication that the adopted liveﬁfaxe wrong.

2. ¥Watex Treatment FEquipment ,

In this instance, appficant adopted the 20~year life used
in the prior decision, D.84-117ﬁ15 for Account 332 plant. The
Staff witness reviewed the kinds of equipment used by applicant and
determined that a 30-year lize?would be appropriate. He did not
inspect the plant. Applxcantrargued that without an inspection,
the witness had 1nsu££1c1enthroundatxon to predict a 30=-year life.

Findings in rate proceed;ngs are unlike findings in a
judicial proceeding. Such z;nd;ngs are not res judicata and are
theoretically subject to-refitigation in subsequent rate cases. As.
practical matter, however, it can be wasteful and inefficient to
reconsider depreciation of long-lzved equipment with each
successive general rate case. Here Staff has not made a remaining
life evaluation of the actual equipment; it has not suggested that
there was a flaw in the way the prmor decision was reached; and it
has not claimed any chenge in circumstances since the prlor
decision. It simply seeks a different outcome.

We will therefore use the 20~year life adopted in the
przor dec;szon-

1
o




A.87-09-035 ALY/JICG/dc *

expect that either party would initiate a review without/a strong
indication that the adopted lives are wrong.
2. Watex Treatment Equipment

In this instance, applicant adopted th> 20~year life used
in the prior decision, D.84-11-115 for Account 332 plant. The
Staff witness reviewed the kinds of equipment/ﬁ;ed by applicant and
determined that a 30-year life would be appropriate. He did not
inspect the plant. Applicant argued that/without an inspection,
the witness had insufficient foundation o predict a 30-year life.

Findings in rate proceedinzz/ﬁ:e‘unlike findings in a
judicial proceeding. Such findings‘, e not res judicata and are
theoretically subject to relitigation in subsequent rate cases. As
practical matter, however, it ca;/Ze wasteful and inefficient to
reconsidexr depreciation of 1ong7'ived equipment with each
successive general rate case. ere Staff has not made a remaining
life evaluation of the actual equipment; it has not suggested that
thexe was a flaw in the way %he,prior decision was reached; and it
has not claimed any change %n circumstances since the prior
decision. It simply seeks a different outcome.

We will therefore use the 20-year life adopted in the
prioxr decision. 7 '

3. W

staff has recommended a l0~year life for computer
equipment, claiming tham modern electronic equipment which survives
the burn-in pexiod is likely to be serviceable for long periods.
Applxcant xelied on Sﬁ&fi ’s stipulation in the Central Basin case
(D.86~11-022, supra) that a 6-year life was properx.

Staff seeks to relitigate a question which the Commission
bas already decided (in a proceeding concerning applicant’s other
company. The Staff/did not show any reason why either the
applicant (and wlti tely its ratepayers) or taxpayers should pay
to relitigate this/issue other than the fact that Staff has changed
its mind about the¢ prior stipulation. In the absence of any




A.87-09-035 ALT/JCG/jc

3. computer Equipment

Staff has recommended a 10=-year Lii; for computer
equipment, claiming that modern electronictequmpment which survives
the burn-~in period is likely to be serviceable for long periods.
Applicant relied on Staff’s stlpulatlon’ln the Central Basin case
(D.86~11-022, supra) that a é6-year l;ré was proper.

Staff seeks to relitigate a2 question which the Commission
has already decided in a proceeding concerning applicant’s other
company. The Staff did not show ﬁﬁy reason why either the
applicant (and ultimately its ratepayers) or taxpayers should pay
to relitigate this issue other than the fact that Staff has changed
its mind about the prior stlpulatlon. In the absence of any
showing that the stipulation wasubased on some excusable mistake or
of changed circumstances, we will adopt the prior finding.

4. Yehicles ,*f

Applicant wishes to use an eight-year life for vehicles
in Account 373, claiming that peculiar local condltzonss wear out
its vehicles quickly. Stax:, apparently relying on general
knowledge rather than any particular expertise, claims that modern
vehicles have longer service lives. Its witness apparently has
never examined the vehiclg; which applicant wishes to replace. Nor
has it attempted tofconsiQer the experience or practices of other
fleet managers. This is another instance where we need more
support for a Staff opinibn. We have adopted the utility position.
D. Income Tax ! |

The tables which follow illustrate the difference between
Staff and applicant esti%ates of the income tax applicant will pay.

{

i
|
!

5 Among these were the need for extensive rural and off-road
travel. Applicant also runs vehicle engines to provide job site
lighting. . ‘ ‘

1
'\,
.
]




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc ¥

showing that the stipulation was based on some excusable mistake ox
of changed circumstances, we will adopt the prior finding.

4. Yehicles ,

Applicant wishes to use an eight-year life forsvehicles

in Account 373, claiming that peculiar local conditio wear out
its vehicles quickly. Staff, apparently relying © eneral
knowledge rather than any particular expertise, ¢ ;ms that modern
vehicles have longer service lives. Its w;tnes apparently has
never examined the vehicles which applicant 3}shes to replace. Nor
has it attempted to consider the experience or practices of other
fleet managers. This is another instance 4§:re we need more

support for a Staff opinion. We have adopted the utility position.
D. Income Tax : /

The tables which follow illystrate the diffexence between
Staff and applicant estimates of the/;ncome tax applicant will pay.

5 Among these were the need for extensive rural and off-road
travel. Applicant/ also runs vehicle engines to provide job site
lighting. / o :

fw""

-




TABLE III

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, IIP: ...
1988
INCOME TAX
(5000)

Utility staff : Alooted
Itenm Present Proposed  Present Proposed Prwent Authomed e TRA—SG

Total Revenues : $1,668.7  $2,123.7  $1,668.7  $2,123.7  $1,668.7  $2,073.2

Bpuses 7 T

Operations & Maintenance 802.5—803.5 788.5 789.5 797.0 797.9. 797.8
Administrative & General 607.9 607.9\\598.0 627.1 627.1 627.1 627.2
A3 Valorem Taxes 42.5 42.5 40.2 42.5 42.5 42.5
Payxoll Taxes. 37.2 37.2 gg&ze.o ‘ 36.0 36.0 - 36,00
Refund Overcollection 0.0 (65.2) 0.0 (65.2) 0.0 0.0 - 0.0
Urbilled Rev. Adj. 2.9 9.9 0.9 0.0 ™, 0.0 2.0 __(6.0)
Subtotal 1,490.1 1,425.9 1,462.7 1,422.2  1y502.6  1,503.5  1,487.4.

Deductions. | | | , BT
CA Tax Depreciation 202.4 202.4 186.4 186.4 202.4" 202.4 201.0'
Interest 25.3 25.3 92.6 92.6 120221 mv.:. 102,47

CA Taxable Inccme (49.1) 470.1 (73.0) 422.5  (128.4) 2652 N 255:6

CCFT ‘ (4.7) 45.1 (7.0) 40.6 (13.3) 255 | 2.8

Deductions | - : : D

© Fed. Tax Depreciation 187.7 187.7 172.0 172.0 187.7° - 187.7 . 186.3.

FIT Taxable Inceme (29.7) 439.7 (51.6) 396.3  (110.4)  254.5 246-5?)

FIT (Before Adjustment) . (13.7) 202.3 (23.7) 182.3 (50.8) = 7. . 84._1*:._

Prorated Adjustment - - - - | S
Investment Tax Credit (11.8) (11.8) (11.3)  (1.3) (11.8) . (L8 (7.6

Net Federal Income tax ($25.5) $190.5  ($35.0)  S$170.0  (S62.6)  $105.3  $76.5




TABLE IIY

69-L8°'V

SANTA. PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
1988
INOOME TAX
($000)

Ueility staff Adopted Authorized -
Present Proposed Fresent Proposed Present Author:.zed a 'IRA-ae

61668.7 §2.123.7  $1,665.7 $2,123.7  $1,668.7  $2,00L.7  $§2,057.5

Wmvmw S50,

803.5 788.5 789.5 793.9  7%.8 794.7 - |+

607.9 =~ 607.9 598.0 598.0 603.4 603.4 . . 603.4 |
42.5 425, 40.2 40.2 42.5 42.5 . 4258 |
37.2 37.2 36.0 36.0 36.0 360 |
0.0 (65.2) -0 (65.2) 0.0 . 0.0 |

0.0 0.9 OO 0.9 0.9 (16,0 |
1,490.1 1,425.9 1,462.7 398.5 1,475.8 1,460.6 . ..

202.4 202.4 186.4 186.4 N\ 202.4 4 200000 0
25.3 25.3 92.6  92.6 2.8 1018 2020 )0

(49.1) 470.1 (73.0)  446.5

| (4.7) 45,1 (7.0) 42.9

Fed. Tax Depreciation - 187.7 187.7  172.0 172.0
FIT 'ramble. Income . (29.7) 439.7 (51.6) 418.0

FIT (Before Adjustment) (13.7) 202.3 (23.7) 192.3

Proxated Adjustment - - - -
Investment Tax Credit ‘ (11.8) (12..8) (21.3) ©(2.3)

Net Federal Income tax ($25.5) $190.5  ($35.0)  $181.0 ($51.3)




TARLE IV

SANTA PADLA WATER WORKS, LID.
1989
TINOOME TAX
($000)

-60-48°V

"W . s%0

Ueility ' Stafst ' - Authordizede,
Item Present Proposed  Present Proposed Present Authorized @ m—a&\
‘Total Revenues $1,691.2  $2,299.3  $1,690.2  $2,299.3  $1,691.2  $2,167.9 32,147.6' i

Opexations & Maintenance 834.1 835.3 820.0 . 821.2 823.0 823.9 323.9.;:
' Administrative & General 640.4 640.4 630.7 655.4 . 660.8- 660.8 660.8
24 Valoren Taxes JM"": 4.5 41.5- 47.4" 47.4 47.4
Pajroll Taxes 37.8 7.8 36.7 36.7 - 36.7 36.7 367
Refund Ovexcollection 0.0 0- O\g;gv 0.0 0.0 0.0 " 0.0
Urbilled Rev. Adj. 0.9 Qs 0.9 0.0 Q.0 ,
Subtotal ‘ 1,559.7  1,560.9  1,528.9 554.8 7 1,568.8 1‘,55.&

Deductions n ' L
CA Tax Depreciation 213.2 213.2 287.7 187.7 - 2132 2134
. Intexest 18.9 18.9 91.8 91.8 . 105.1 107.0.
A Taxable Income (100.6) 506.3  (117.2)  465.0 (195.0) N\Q280.7 . 274.3
CCFT ' - (9.7) 48.6 (11.3) 4.6 .7) 27+
Deductions ' ' _ ‘
Fed. Tax Depreciation 202.9 202.9 178.0  178.2 202.9
Interest 18.9 18.9 91.8 91.8 105.1
FIT Taxable Income (80.6) 468.0 (96.4)  429.8 (166.0) 264.1
FIT  (Before Adjustment) o (37.2) 215.3  (44.3) 1977 (76.3). 1215

Prorated Adjustment 0.0 o.o.' 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investment Tax Credit (13.7) (13.7) (12.1) (12.1) (13_.7) (13.7) |

Net Federal Income tax ($50.8) $201.6  ($56.4)  $185.6 ($90.0)  $207.8




TABLE IV

3(/000/L1Y/ $€0-60-18°V

SANTA. PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
1989
INCOME TAX
(5000)

Staff

Utility —Adopted
Proposed Present  Authorized

Present Proposed: Present

8 I'IRAf86

$1,691.2  $§2,209.3  §1,690.2  $2,299.3  $1,69L.2  $2,187.3 $2,159.5 | -
. - . : . A

820.9 | 820.9 o
636.1 636.%

47.4 474
36,7 36.7

820.0
630.7

660.7
41.5
36.7

820.0
636.1
47.4
36.7

834 835.3
640.4 40.4

47.4 ar 41.5 -
37.8 37.8 36.7
ODO’ O.

OLO‘

0,9

0.0

Q, d“-L 0,0

0‘-0-

OJO' '

1,559.7
213.2
18.9
(200.6)
(9-7)
202.9
18.9
(80.6)
(37.1)

0.0
(33.7)

($50.8)

1,560.9
213.2
18.9
506.3
48-6

202.9

18.9
468.0
215.3

0.0

(13.7)
$201.6

1,528.9

187.7
9l1.8

(117.2)

(A%.3)

178.0
91.8

(96.4)

(44.3)

0.0
(12.1)

(556.4)

T530-1

187.7

91.8

' 489.7

47.0

178.2

91.8
452.2
208.0

o.‘o
(2. 1)

$195.9

1,540.2

13.2

(167.0)
(36-0)

202.9
104.8

(140.7)
(64.7)

| 0.0
(13.7)

(S?B;aj

0.0 |-

1,525.1

‘j 213.'4' o
106.7

343




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

1. IIc Adjustment

Both Staff and applicant have revised/their estimates to
be consistent with revised plant estimates. The difference shown
in the tax table is due solely to the remain#ﬁg difference between
Staff’s and applicant’s plant estimates.

2. Federal Tax Depxeciation

The tax table shows a ditferenc; between staff and
utility in tax depreciation; the difference is due solely to the
various disputes over plant, resolved eyéewhere.

3. Interest Deduction A

Staff’s estimate was calculaéﬁd by treating Park’s
advances to applicant as if they were,éebt: the constructive
interest rate developed for the cost éf capital was applied to the
amount of this ~debt.” This is consfgtent with the approach used
by both rate of return experts. !

Applicant criticizes thisfapproach. It points out that
the advances from Park would not pgoduce a deduction on the
consolidated return Park files on ?ehalf of the corporate family.
The only deduction on that return will be for the actual interest
paid on Park’s outside borrowings! Applicant’s estimate is based
on an allocated portion of that deduction. The ratio is based on
net plant investment. '

applicant &/ starz &/ pifference ¥ adopted
' $(097)
1988 $25.3 $92. f $67.3 $92.6
1989 18.9 91.8 72.9 91l.8
12/ The above amounts /are the amount of deduction.

Staff claims tbhat i : methodology was approved in the
Central Basin decision, supra. Applicant challenges the
applicability of that decision. It claims that “the issue in that
case was not which methodology\to use, but rather the two different




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc

interest deductions calculated by two dlfzerent Staff witnesses.”
That analysis is not supported by the text of the decision.

Adopting applicant’/s reasoning would produce an allowance
that would cover its actual tax bill.é/ghe process of allocating
the actual deduction from the consolidated return, if applied in
establishing rates for all Park subsidiaries and operating
divisions, would allow the total enterprise enough to cover its
actual tax bill.

On the other hand it dogs not address another problem--
that the consolidated tax bill is too high. As detailed in the
discussion of rate of return below, Park has chosen a rate
structure with a very small praéortion of debt. This debt/equity
ratio is smaller than the ratie which, according to both experts,
would be the goal for a well—ﬁgnaged independent utility. As a
result its deduction for intq%est is much smaller, and its taxes
much greater, than would be ﬁhe case with more conventional rate
structure. We can find no qéason why the customers should
subsidize an election by applicant’s owner to have a capital

structure which is mostly e&uity.
We have therefore adopted the Staff position.
E. Rate Base
1. Rlant /

The differences /in Plant in Service were discussed above.

Tt should be noted that any difference 1n plant added in any test
year will only have half the normal effect; we have employed the

traditional presumption that all additions are made in the middle
of the year.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/j¢c *

interest deductions calculated by two different Staff witnesses.”
That analysis is not supported by the text of the decisigp:’
) Adopting applicant’s reasoning would produce .an allowance
that would covex its actual tax bill. The process of/::locating
the actual deduction from the consolidated retu ;/kf applied in
establishing rates for all Park subsidiaries anzggperating
divisions, would allow the total enterprise enough to cover its
actual tax bill.

Applicant’s approach would be an innovation. This
Commission has long followed a practice/%f calculating income taxes
using the revenues and expenses allowdﬁ for ratemaking purpoées.
Applicant has not given us adequate sreason to deviate from this
practice.

Since staff’s position As consistent with long-standing
practice, applicant’s proposal is rejected.

The differences in/Plant in Service were discussed above.

It should be noted that any/difference in plant added in any test
year will only have half the normal effect; we have employed the
traditional presumption that all additions are made in the middle
of the year. '




Ttems

Authorized
@ TRA-86

‘ Average Balances

Plant in Sexvice
Work in

Materials & Supplies
Working Cash

$6'939.0 ’ $6r71408v. ]

0.0 | 0.0
37.4 : 31.2
29.7 (47.6)

Less:
Depreciation Resexve
Advances
Contributions
Unamortized ITC
Deferred Income Tax

' Subtotal

Net District Rate Base
Main Office Allocation
Total Rate Base

7,006.1 6,698.3

X,798.2 1,803.
2,050.5 2,061.6
175.5 175.5
0.0 0.0

—e7 3895
4,418.9 4,429.9

2,587.3 2,268.4
—b2:.4 134,90
$2,729.7 $2,402.4

—2d2:4
$2,730.9

$6,940.8
0.0

37.4
27.5.

4.7

-—l&
7 '012_-2 .‘

1,798.9
2,050.5
175.5
0.0

—302:6

20/900/01V/. 580-60-48'Y -




Main Office Allocation
Total Rate Base

56'939-0 56’714 08
0.0 0.0
4 31.1

1,798.2
2,050.5
175.5
0.0

4 ’ 418'-9 '

—di2 4
$2,729.7

29'..7\_(_4:.6)

7,006.1

$6,940.8
o-o'

37.4
21..6

6,999.8

+798.9

4,419.6

2,580.2
4.0
$2,714.2




TABLE VX
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
2989
RATE BASE
($000)
Item otility Staff Adopted Authorized
@_TRA~86.
Average Balances
Plant in Sexvice $7,639.2 $7,036.6. $7,643.0 $7,643.0
/wonrm - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
‘Materials & Supplies 41.2 32.5 41.2 41.2
Working Cash 7 (45.1) 24.9 27.8
- Method 5 23j. - ‘ - - 9.8
Cap. Int. Adj. - = —_— 3,0
' - 7.716.1 77024.0 7,709.1 7,724.8
w : less: - -
“  Depreciation Reserve 1,937.0° 1,951.4 1,938.8 1,938.8
' Advances 2,403.6 2,133.7 2,403.6 2,403.6
Contxributions 194.8 194.8 4.8 194.8
Unamortized ITC 0.0 0.0 00 0.0
Subtotal 5,030.4 4,759.3 5,032.1 4,966.2
Net District Rate Base 2,685.7 2,264.8 2,677.0 ,758.6
Main. Office Allocation 28,2 __119.8% —119.8 24,0
Total Rate Base - $2,813.9 . $2,384.6 $2,796.8

$2,882,6




.

TABLE VI

AN

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LXD.
1989
RATE BASE
($000)

$£0-60

Athorized
@ _TRA=86

© of/900/0V/,

$7,639.2 : . $7,643.0

0.0 0.0

‘ 41.2 ' | 4.2

Working Cash 35.7 | 30.5
Method 5 Adj. _ 9.8
Cap. Int. Adj. -
Subtotal

— ——— —_——
7, 716-1 . . . 7’727-5 :

- Less:
Depreciation Resexve 1,937.0 : 938. , 1,938.8-
Advances 2,403.6 : . : ‘ 2,403.6
Contributions 194.8 . © V94,8 194.8
Unamortized ITC 0.0 0.0 | - 0.0
Defexxed Income Tax —424,9 — 424,29 322,09

Subtotal 5,030.4 4,759.3 5,032.1 - 4,966.2.

Net District Rate Base ' 2,685.7 2,264.8 2,687.1 ,761.3
Main Office Allocation —128:2 1128 —128.3 b |




A.87-09-035 ALI/JICG/jc

2. Advances

Applicant’s estimate is based on its preddction of
projects to be finished in the test years. Staff/relied on a trend
developed from historical data. We will not aigpt the Staff
figure. It would regquire a prediction that the housing market
during the test and attrition years can be prédicted from the
results of past period. It may be possiblesfor a qualified expert
in the local housing market to make such af prediction. However,
the Staff witness did not purpert to have/such expertise. We will
consequently adopt the utility figure wﬂ&ch is based on an item-by-
item survey of proposed real estate developments.

staff recomnmended that we disregard the impact of any
real estate development which has not entered into a signed
contract with the utility. That might be an adequate test if we
were concerned only with neaxr termjeffects. However it is likely
to produce a distorted picture of fthe conditions to be expected
toward the end of the test and attrition periods.

3. . 0 '

Staff’s figqure is based on the 1986 recorded figure,
adjusted for non-labor escalat on and customer growth. Applicant
also relied on a trend; it der?zed a ratio between plant and this
account for the years 1982-86,) and extrapolated this figure into
the test years. |

Applicant’s figure Seems slightly preferable, since it
relied on a- longer sample peéiod: it will be adopted.

4. Maip Office Rate Base
The Staff brief exﬁlains the issue as follows:

#SPWW and Staff are apart because the company
desires to-calculake the depreciation reserve
to reflect the effective date of Park’s Central
Basin Decision No. 87-09-071 rather than to
calculate it from jthe beginning of test yeax
1987 which was usaed in that Decision. Staff
disagrees. ' )

|




A.87-09-035 ALT/JCG/je

Rates, resulting from a general rate increase

request, are calculated according to the /

beginning of each test year. The cure for what

the utility pexceives as a problem is to file a

rate appl;cat;on at a time so that a decision

can be issued coincident with the begdinning

test year. The Notices of Intentiorn’to File

General Rate Increase Application For Park’s

Central Basin and for Uehling Water Company

were tendered for filing August 26, 1986. The

actual applications were filed November 13,

1986. The test years used were/1987, 1988,

1989. Tardiness in filing for 1987 test year

is the reason that the Decision was issued in

latter 1987.”

The stafef argument focuses entirely on the beginning of
the period between NOI (Notice of Intént) and the first day of the
test period, claiming that the utllmty is at fault for filing too
late. The date of fillng is of course entirely under the utility’s
contxol.
However, staff has failed to look at the other end of the
period, the begxnn;ng of the test year. Under the Commission’s
Regqulatory Lag Plan for water utdlltles (Resolution M-4705) staff
has virtually unappealable powg: to prevent a rate increase request
from being converted from NOI to application if dissatisfied with
the test years selected by an applicant.

Staff should have recoqn;zed that the Central
Basin/Vehling mattexr could no? processed before the start of the
proposed test~perlod,.~ﬂowev?r‘;trdxd not-exercise its power.to . ..
demand a fiscal 1987, or even a calendar 1988 test year. Instead,
it allowed the matter to be Fonverted to an application, apparently
without criticizing either ﬁpe £iling date or the choice of test

years.

There were thus two potential “cures” for the problenm,
one within the applicant’s gontrol and the second, within the
staff’s control. Either party had the powex to lengthen,the'period
between filing and the beginning of the test year.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

*Rates, resulting from a general rate increase
request, are calculated according to the
beginning of each test yeaxr. The/cure foxr what
the utility perceives as a problem is to file a
rate application at a time 30 that a decisiocn
can be issued coincident with the beginning
test year. The Notices of Iptention to File
General Rate Increase Application For Park’s
Central Basin and for Uehling Water Company
were tendered for filing Aagust 26, 1986. The
actual applications were filed November 13,
1986. The test years used wexe 1987, 1988,
1989. Tardiness in fililag for a 1987 test year
is the reason that the ision was issued in
latter 1987.°"

Applicant’s proposal As an ingenious method to ameliorxate
one type of problem caused by oux regulatory lag plan for watex
companies. We believe howev?r that the time for patchwork
solutions in long past. Resolution M-4705 was adopted in 1979 on
an experimental basis. Water utilities including applicant should
have long ago moved to xeplace this experximental plan with a
permanent one incorporatiné-the lessons learned in nine years of

experience.
We have reject?dfapplicant's proposed adjustment. We
will instead use an‘as-rfcorded‘figure-aa recommended by staff.
5. Depxeciation Reserve '
The differences here are caused by differing estimates of
plant and depreciation jrates.
6. Ppeferxred Tax' Resexve . :
The differen#es here are caused by differing estimates of
plant and depreciatioq rates.
7. Y¥oxking Cash
staf ’
fees in its working ﬁash estimate. It asserts that a utility
should not include.s?ch.item in the working cash computation




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JICG/3c

We cannot cquarrel with staff’s conclusion ,jthat there was
not enough time to process the Central Basin mattexr’ before the test
period begin. We cannot however, adopt its conclusion that Park,
and hence applicant, was solely responsible for is fact.
Consequently we cannot adopt its argument thatfthis issue should be
resolved on an as-recorded, rather than a constructive, basis.

| Applicant’s proposal, on the othe;fhand, appears to be a
reasonable attempt to ameliorate one minor‘%spect of the regqulatory
lag problem, and should be adopted. )

5. Depreclatiop Resexve

The differences here are caused by differing estimates of
plant and depreciation rates. |

Deferred. Tax Resexve

The differences here are calsed by differing estimates of
plant and depreciation rates. f

7. f?:klng Cash . 4 ]

Start crzt;czzes.ap%;lcant's inclusion of deferxed
fees in its working cash estimate. It asserts that a utility
should not include such item in the working cash computation
7pecause the ratepayer is already reimbursing applicant for the
amount of unamortized costs as az.expense iten.”

This statement is (not an acceptable explanation of
the rule Staff has lnvoked. it éculd apply to any other expense’
which is included in worklng cash oo vom AT

staff relies on éhe holdings of D.82~11-018 in
A.82-03-65, Azusa Valley Wtr.,/and D.82-09-061 in A.82-01-06, Rel
Este Water. Both of these decisions in turn rely on a purported
tradition. The ”“tradition” s arted in So. ¢al Gas, D.92457 ;n
A.59316, where the issue concerned amortized costs from an
abandoned project. It appearé that the real reason for refusing to
allow carrying costs was an attempt to split the burden of a failed
project between~shareholderﬁéiﬁgiratepayers. Moreover, the




‘A.87-09-035 ALY/JICG/dc *

"because the ratepayer is already reimbursing applicant for the
amount of unamortized costs as an expense item." ,

This statement is not an acceptable explanation of
the rule Staff has invoked; it would apply to any other expense
which is included in working cash.

Staff relies on the holdings of D.82-11-018 in
A.82-03-65, Azusa Valley Wtr., and D/82-09-061 in A.82-01-06, Del
Este Watex. Both of these declsxo s in turn rely on a purported
tradition. The "tradition* starsﬁd in So. Cal Gas, D.92497 in
A.59316, where the issue concerned amortized costs from an
abandoned project. It appears/that the real reason for refusing to
allow carrying costs was an attempt to split the burden of a failed
project between shareholders/and ratepayers. Moreover, the
decision emphasized the necessity of examining each situation on an
individual basis to achieve an equitable allocation of the risks of
new'projects between custZ:ers and investors. De) Este reasoned
that: "The fact of this/entire proceeding working to the benefit
of applicant, argues fok the traditional rule... The tradition
does not adequately explain why we allow a working cash adjustment
for some categories expense but not for regulatory costs.

We have therefore concluded that applicant’s
regulatory costs should be treated like any other cost in allowing
working cash capitalization. Since there is an immediate payment
with a deferxed reéovery from ratepayers, the lag should be
recognized.

" b. Yacstion and Sick Leave Accrual

Sqandard Practice U-16 states that "these anmounts
represent monies accrued through operating expenses which the
utility has ava;lable until payments to employees for vacation and
sick leave are ;gnade. Staff relied on this statement as
Justification for including such accruvals in working cash. It
neglected, however, to show that this applicant does have a funded
accrual for such costs. Applicant c¢laims that it is not accruing

]

—————— e




X.87-09-035 ALT/JICG/jc
| y

decision emphasized the necessity of examining each situation on an
individual basis to achieve an equitable allocation of the risks of
new projects between customers and investors. Dgi:ﬂﬁ;g reasoned
that: ~The fact of this entire proceeding workiﬁq to the benefit
of applicant, arques for the traditional rule-..’ The tradition
does not adequately explain why we allow a wq;k;ng cash adjustment
for some categories of expense but not for regulatory costs.

We have therefore concluded that applicant’s
regqulatory <¢osts should be treated like any’other cost in allowing
working cash capitalization. Since there fis an immediate payment
with a deferred recovery from ratepayers,/the lag should be
recognized. ¥,

b-m_mmmﬂ

Standard Practice U~16 states that “these amounts

represent monies accrued through operatlnq expenses which the
utility has available until payments toremployees for vacation and
sick leave are made.” Staff relied on this statement as
justification for including such accréals in working cash. It

neglected, however, to show that thxs!applzcant does have a funded
acerual for such costs. Applicant cra;ms that it is not accruing
any funds, just a potential llablllty- Applicant contends that the
accrual undexr applicant’s practice ;g from each employee’s salaxy
not from expenses. In the absence Q? proof that the conditions
referred to in U-16 exist, we have excluded the accruals from
working cash. g

¢. Replenishment Cost !
: Staff assumed that there would be an addztlonal three
days of float on applicant’s paymen%s for replenishing the
underground basin from which its wehls draw. Applicant argues that
the bill must be considered paid when due. That does not
necessarlly mean that there is no-rloat, even if the check is
actually received on the due date. We have adopted the Staff
position. ‘ '




2.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

any funds, just a potential liability. Applicant contends that the
accrual under applicant’s practice is from each employ_e’s salaxy
not from expenses. In the absence of proof that the/conditions
refexred to in U-16 exist, we have excluded the accruals from
working cash.

¢. Replenishment Cost

Staff assumed that thexre would be an additional three

days of float on applicant’s payments for replenishing the
underground basin from which its wells draw. Applicant argues that
the bill must be considered paid when due. That does not
necessarily mean that thexre is no float"even if the check is
actually received on the due date. We/have adopted the Staff
position.

d. Purxchagsed Powex

Applicant c¢laims that’ it batches its bills to save

postage and processing costs. These savings are presumably
reflected in the operating cost détimates. Staff points to another
utility_which is able to delay péying its power bills, thereby
conserving its capital. Appligént should have compared the benefit
of capital reduction savings with the alleged postage and
processing savings. It did not. We have therefore adopted the
Staff position.

e. i _
Staff used the estimate developed in D.87-09-07L. It
does not appear that the cloice between Staff’s and Park’s position
was made on the mexits. tead, the decision stated that Park had
not met its burden of proff. That being the case, a Park affiliape
should be free to make aﬂother attempt to meet that buxden of proof
in i;s own rate case. H?wever, applicant claims that the
regulatory expense of making an appropriate study would outweigh
the benefit. ' ‘

{
]
|
!

|
i
:




A.87~09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

d. Puxchased Powex

Applicant claims that it batchesjats bills to save
postage and processing costs. These savings dre presumably
reflected in the operating cost estimates. Sta:f points to another
utility which is able to delay paying its power bills, thereby
conserving its capital. Applicant should have compared the benefit
of capital reduction savings with the alleged postage and
processing savings. It did not. We ha#é therefore adopted the
Staff position.

e. Goods and Services

Staff used the estimatg’l developed in D.87-09-071.° It
does not appear that the choice between Staff’s and Park’s position
was made on the merits. Instead, tpe decision stated that Park had
not met its burden of proof. Thatjbeing the case, a Park affiliate
should be free to make another attempt to meet that burden of proof
in its own rate case. However, aﬁplicant clains that the
regulatory expense of making an appropr;ate study would outweigh
the benefit. ,

We encourage Parkito~make at least an abbreviated
study which could be applled 1nkrate cases for all divisions and
subsidiaries. In the meantime we will accept the Staff estimate.

8. E - z. = j X :

Staff contended thatjthe Cherry Hill and Case tank
projects should have been funded 100% by advances. Staff’s theory
is that the need for these projects is attributable to projects for
which main extension advances have already been collected. It
bases its conclusion that these projects were not needed for
existing customers on the ract‘that neithexr the Health Department
nor the local Fire Department had requested that capacity be added.

Staff based this contentzon on its interpretation of
Tarlrf Rule 15, which governs,maln extensions. As the name
inplmes, the Rule deals with financzng for mains to serve new
tracts, as well as other classes of real estate developments.

!
{
y\




-

A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/j¢c *

We encourage Park to make at least an abbreviated

study which could be applied in rate cases for all diégsions and
subsidiaries. In the meantime we will accept the Staff estimate.
8. Resexvoir Financing

Staff contended that the Chexrry Hill/and Case tank
projects should have been funded 100% by advances. Staff’s theory
is that the need for these projects is attzdbutable to projects for
which main extension advances have alread /been collected. It
bases its conclusionlthat these projects/zere<not needed for
existing customers on the fact that nefther the Health Department
nor the Local Fire Department had regGested that capacity be added.

Staff based this contentioh on its interpretation of
Tariff Rule 15, which governs main/extensions. As the name
implies, the Rule deals with finapcing for mains to serve new
tracts, as well as othexr classes/of real estate developments.
Under the Rule, the normal methéd of financing in-tract facilities
is by advances under main externsion contracts. The contracts

provide for refugds.
Rule 15(C)(l)(db) provides that the utility "may"” also

demand an advance for the cost of out-of tract plant, if at least
50% of the plant is "required™ to serve the txact. Under Rule
15(C)(1)(d), the utility "KE:' demand a contribution rather than an
advance if "in the opiniod{of the utility" the extension is
economically not feasiblefoxr "if it appears to the utility" that

other customers will be buxdened.
We have therefgre concluded that there is no mandatory

provision for £inancingjbut-o£-tract facilities. The utility has
wide discretion to decide how to finance such facilities. Only the

er to override a utility’s discretion. We

Commissioh_has any pow
are not persuaded to do so in this case. We will adopt the utility

deéision.. $
3

\

j
§
}
5
!
|




A.87-09~-035 ALJY/JCG/jec

Undex the Rule, the normal method of financing in-tracs/racilities
is by advances under main extension contracts. The contracts
provide for refunds. ' '

Rule 15(C) (1) (b) provzdes that the utl%ﬁ%y mnay” also
demand an advance for the cost of out-of tract plant, if at least
50% of the plant is “required” to serve the tract. Under Rule
15(C) (1) (4), the utility ”“may” demand a cont 1but10n rather than an
advance if “in the opinion of the utility” /the extension is
economically not feasible or “if it appears to the utzllty" that
other customers will be burdened. K/F

We have therefore concluded that there'is.no«mandatory
provision for financing out-of-tract ﬂécilities. The utility has
wide discretion to decide how to findsce such facilities. Only the
Commission has any power to override a utility’s discretion. We
are not persuaded to do so in this/case. We will adopt the utility
decision.

F. ity of Santa Paula’s Position

The City argued that a’plicant’s local employees have the
skills and enough time to perform all needed utility functions
without any assistance from tha central office. The City did not
make a study to support its retommendation that all payments for
central office services be disallowed.

our Staff investigméed the relationship between Park and
applicant. It recommended a/disallowance of some of applicant’s
payroll, which we have adopted. It recommended a disallowance of
part of Park’s claimed regufatory expense, which we have rejected.

There was also a stipulation between Staff and applicant
concerning main office services. The utility adopted the staff
figures. For 1988, the Stﬁft allowance for data processing and
other main office servicesiwas slightly over $115,000, roughly
$10,000 less than appllcant. The 1989 figures were compaxable.

The Commission xs, of course, not bound by the
stxpulatxon, it could . adapt a larger disallowance if there were

|

s

A

\

.\- 39 -




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/4c *

F. nt ula’ sition

The City argued that applicant’s local. employees have the
skills and enough time to perform all needed utility {pﬁbtiops
without any assistance from the central office. The, City did not
make a study to support its recommendation that al /;aymentsffor
central office services be disallowed. H///;

Our Staff investigated the relationsiip between Park and
applicant. It recommended a disallowance of /some of applicant’s
payroll, which we have adopted. It recommended a disallowance of
part ¢f Park’s claimed regulatory expensef/which we have rejected.

There was also a stipulation between Staff and applicant
concerning main office services. The \é:.ility adopted the staff
figures. Fox 1988, the Staff allowance for data processing and
other main office services was sliggmly over $115,000, roughly
$10,000 less than applicant. The 1689 figures were comparable.

, The Commission is, of course, not bound by the
stipulation; it could adopt a lagger disallowance if therxe wexe
evidence to support findings of Anefficiency or waste. However,
there is none. ' '

We note that City was informed of the stipulation, and
has not objected. We will therefoxe assume that it is satisfied to
accept the stipulated adjustm/ent, plus whatever level of adijustment
in the other categories is justified by the record.

We have consequently determined that the City’s
xecommendation to disallow all main office expense is not supported
by evidence. ' - , -

G. Rate of Retuzn
1.

Rather thar advocating a different rate of return for
each of the three years étudied’to offset financial attrition,
Staff recommended a co t rate of return for the anticipated
three-year life of this/rate order. (During the course of the
proceeding, applicant a opted-this approach.) Staff’s finance




A.87-09=035 ALY/JCG/jc

evidence to support tlnd;ngs of inefficiency or waste. However,
there is none. f///r

We note that City was informed of the stipulation, and
has not objected. We will therefore assuﬁé that it is satisfied to
accept the stipulated adjustment, plus whatever level of adjustment
in the other categories is justified by the record.

We have consequently determined that the City’s
recommendation to disallow all main/office expense is not supported’
by evidence...

Rather than advocating a different rate of return for.
each of the three years.studid& to offset financial attrition,
Staff recommended a constant frate of return for the anticipated
three-yeaxr life of this rate/order. (During the course of the
proceeding, applicant adoptéd this approach.) Staff’s finance
witness contended that this!would minimize xrate shock. He also
recommended a constant cosf of debt to be assigned to the monies
advanced by the parent. (Applicant also adopted this approach.)
He recommended a range of] return on rate base between 9.78% and
9.98% for test years 198& and 1989 and attrition year 1990. This
would accommeodate an 1nterest rate of 10.5% on funds advanced by
Park to applicant, plus F return on equity between 12.00% and
12.50%, and the 5% contfactual dividend on preferred stock.

b. apital Structure

Paxk, appiicant's parent, owns 99.1% of applicant’s
common stock and 98.5% pof the preferred stock. Applicant’s non-
equity capital consmstJ of advances from Park. The Staff’s expert
recommended that we adopt the constructive cap;tal structure
proposed by applxcant,last debt, 24% preferred stock, and 41%
common ecquity:; he would, however, use a constant 40% equity ratio_’
for all three yearsro!ithe—rate period. The Staff expert stated




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

witness contended that this would minimize rate shock. He alf///'
recommended a constant cost of debt to be assigned to the mon;es
advanced by the parent. (Applicant also adopted this appro ch )
He recommended a range of return on rate base between i;;déaand
$.98% for test years 1988 and 1989 and attrition year 1990. This
would accommodate an interest rate of 10.5% on funds dévanced by
Park to appl;cant, plus a return on equity betweenlyz .00% and
12.50%, and the 5% contractual dividend on preferred stock.
b. Capital Stxucture

Park, applicant’s parent, owns 99{1% of applicant’s
common stock and 58.5% of the preferred stock./ Applicant’s non-
equity capital consists of advances from Par . The Staff’s expert
recommended that we adopt the constructive 9apxtal structure
proposed by applicant, 35% debt, 24% prefe$red stock, and 41%
common equity; he would, however, use a comnstant 40% equity ratio
for all three years of the rate pericd. éhe Staff expert stated
that this would be fair to ratepayers, since it would emulate the
well-balanced rate structure which an independent utility would be
expected to maintain.

The Staff expert noted/that the dividend on preferred
stock was fixed by contract at 5% of the value of the stock. He
recommended that this actual cost be used. To supply a cost for
applicant’s debt, he imputed intefést at the prevailing cost of
single "A" utility bond yield, wiich he projects at 10.5% through
1950. (This contrasts with the /figure in the utility proposal
which would vary with anticipated costs of "Baa" debt; this is the
»interest” rate provided for a contract between applicant and
Park.) ' ﬁ?

d. Cost of Common Equity

The Staff expe ' explained that his goal was to allow
a fair return on common equity, by definition one which would
enable applicant to attract capital and maintain its credit. A

!




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/3c

that this would be fair to ratepayers, since it would emulate the
well=balanced rate structure which an independent/ﬁtility'would‘be
expected to maintain. ‘

‘ c. gQost of "Debt” and Preferxed Stock

The Staff expert noted that sﬁé dividend on preferred
stock was fixed by contract at 5% of the value of the stock. He
recommended that this actual cost be used. To supply a cost for
applicant’s debt, he imputed interest at the prevailing cost of
single ”A” utility bond yield, which he projects at 10.5% through
1990. (This contrasts with the figure in the utility proposal
which would vary with anticipated cdéts of ”Baa” debt; this is the.
~interest” rate provided for in a dontract between applicant and
Park.)

’ d. Cost of Common Equity

The Starff expert ?Scplained that his goal was to allow
a fair return on common equity,/by definition one which would
enable applicant to attract caﬁital and maintain its credit. A
fair return on equity should ﬁlso compare with the rates of return
on equity earned by similarly situated enterprises. For comparison
purposes, the Staff’s expert/relied on a group of regulated water
utilities. Three of them w{re California utilities, California
Water Service, San Jose Water Co., and Southern California Water
Co.; nine were in other jurisdictions. He noted that bond rating
agencies and the Commission have traditionally considered water
companies to be less riskyrthan other types of regulated utilities.

e. Discounted Cash Flow )

The Staff eﬁpert based his allowance for equity in
part, on a Discounted'Casﬂ Flow (DCF) analysis. The DCF model
compares utility stocks, Qsing the total of anticipated dividends
plus anticipated growth in the value of stock. He notes that DCF
methodology is a standardimethod of analyzing returns for most
regulatory commissions. He arrived at a current l2-month average
expected dividend yield of 5.68% and the 6é-month yield of 5.88%.

)
i
|




A.87~09~035 ALJ/JICG/jec *

fair return on equity should also compare with the rates of return
on equity earned by similarly situated enterprises,/ For comparison
purposes, the Staff’s expert relied on a group of requlated water
utilities. Three of them were California utilities, California
Water Service, San Jose Water Co., and South '3 California Water
Co.; nine were in othexr jurisdictions. He ploted that bond rating
agencies and the Commission have traditionally considered water
companies to be less risky than other types of regulated utilities.
e. DRiscounted Cash Flow

The Staff expert based Mis allowance for equity in
part, on & Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) analysis. The DCF model
compares utility stocks, using the total of anticipated dividends
plus anticipated growth in the vallte of stock. He notes that DCF
methodology is a standard method Lof analyzing returns £for most
regulatory commissions. Ee arryved at a currxent l2-month average
expected dividend yield of 5.69& and the 6-month yield of 5.88%.
He also applied a growth factor, which consisted of one half of the
average historical compound dividend and earnings growth. Using
6~-month figures, he concluded that investors should require 12.37%,
combining an anticipated yidld of 5.88% and a growth rate of 6.49%.
For 12 months, the returm should be 12.17%, resulting from a yield
of 5.68% and a growth of 6f49%'

£. _

The Staff a;so-relied on a Risk Premium (RP)
analysis. This model recognizes that a common stock investor will
want.a-hiéher rate from equity investment in a privately owned
utility than from privatie or government debt. The method produces
a premium which is added to the expected return on debt securities
to produce a required rate of return on equity. During the
hearing, the Staff witdess changed his estimate of required return
on equity under analysis from 11.27%, 11.01%, and 11.64% for 1988,
1989, and 1990 to 12.42%, 12.16%, and 12.79%; ancther comparison
was changed from 11.18%, 12.24%, and 13.85% to 12.98%, 13.39%, and




A.87=09-035 ALJY/JCG/jc

He also applied a growth factox, which consisted ©f one half of the
average historical compound- dividend and earn;ngs growth. Using
6-nonth figures, he concluded that investors ’hould require 12.37%,
combining an anticipated yield of 5.88% and/a growth rate of 6.49%.
For 12 months, the return should be 12.17% resulting from a yield
of 5.68% and a growth of 6.49%.
£. Risk Premivm

The Staff also relied onfa Risk Premium (RP)
analysis. 7This model recognizes that' a common stock investor will
want a higher rate from such an investment than from private or
government debt. The method producgs a premium which is added to
the expected return on debt secur?ties to produce a required rate
of return on equity. During thejhearing, the Staff witness changed
his estimate of required return on equity under analysis from
11.27%, 11 01%, and 11.64% for 1988, 1989, and 1990 to 12.42%,
12.16%, and 12.79%; another comparlson was changed from 1l1.l.8%,
12.24%, and 13.85% to 12.98%, }3 39%, and 13.85%. He did not
change his recommendation based on these changes. He claimed that
even after the changes, h;s-:écommended range of return on equity
falls within the results justmtzed under both methods.

g. Qﬂﬂlin;QI_ﬁﬁxxlss

stafe con:end§ the quality of sexrvice is not relevant
to determination of rate of return on equity. According to Staff,
return on equity should be Petermlned solely by finding the
appropriate cost of capital. '

We note thzsiargument overlooks Public Utilities Code
§ 456, under which the Co ‘lsSLQn can reward a utility for
econonies, efficiencies, and improvements. Nor would it be
consistent with the Commission’s practice of reducing return on
equity for poor service.

However, because of the methodology we have used to
£ix return on equity, appl&cant’s return on equity hasfbeén‘
established without;rating‘applicant(s service.

|




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

13.85%. He did not change his recommendation based on these
changes. He claimed that even after the changes, his recommended
range of return on equity falls within the results justified under
both methods.

g. Quality of Sexvice

Staff contends the quality of/service is not relevant
to determination of rate of return on equity. Accoxding to Staff,
return on egquity should be determined soYely by £finding the
appropriate cost of capital.

We note this argument overlooks Public Utilities Code
§ 456, under which the Commission c:y?ieward a utility for
economies, efficiencies, and improve¢ments. Nor would it be
consistent with the Commission’s practice of reducing return on
equity for poox sexrvice. £/

However, because o the methodology we have used to
fix return on equity, applicant//s return on equity has been
established without rating applicant’s service.

2. icant”
_As of the time of submission, applicant had adopted a

slightly modified return on eﬁuity request, designed to achieve an
average 13% return on equity/ throughout the life of the rates to be
established in this proceeding. The corresponding rate of return

/
on rate base was 10.18%, wZFch falls between its original requested

return on xate base for tegt years 1988 and 1989. To support its
request for a 13% return on equity, applicant challenges the
tradxtion that water utilities are less risky than other classes of
utility. It contends that new environmental regulations, dwindling
supplies and inability to| raise needed capital have increased water
utilities’ risks. It also argues that the Commission should give
additional retuxns for good service. It argues that it would be
entitled to such a premium on return because of what it claims to
be exemplary'service.




A.87-09-035 ALI/JCG/je

ApDlLi t’s Positi
As of the time of submission, applicant had adopted a
slightly modified return on equity request, designed to achieve an
average 13% return on equity throughout the lifel of the rates to be
established in this proceeding. The corresponding rate of return
on rate base was 10.18%, which falls between Ats original requested
return on rate base for test years 1988 and A989. To support its
request for a 13% return on equity, applzcant challenges the
tradition that water utilities are less rﬂ%ky than other classes of
utility. It contends that new env;ronmental regulations, dwindling
supplies and inability to raise needed fap;tal have increased water
utilities’ risks. It also argues that'the Commission should give
additional returns for good service. Jt argues that it would be
entitled to such a premium on return because of what it claims to

be exemplary service. f

a. Material Errors in Staff RP Apalysis

Applicant relies heavﬁly on the errors and alleged
inconsistencies in the Staff report. It asserts that once the
original erxors in the RP analysisfwere corrected upward, it was
illogical not to increase the recommended'rate of return. It
argues that applying the Staff’s RP methodology to the revised
figures will automatically requlre an increase in the recommended
return on equity to a range of 12 27% to 13.41%.

!.

Appl;cant argues that the data relled on in the Staf!
in its DCF analysis are skewed to under-emphasize Califormia
utilities. It notes that the Stazf recommendation is significantly
less than the amount awarded any of the three California water
utilities, even though they aré less highly leveraged. It asserts
that its parent, with 77% equi#y, was recently awarded a rate of
return intended to produce a 12% rate on equity. Applicant
proposes that we exclude the out—of-state utilities from our DCF
analys;s, thus justifying a return on equity of 13.1l%.




A.87-09-03S5 ALY/JCG/3c *

n

- Applicant relies heavily on the erTors and alleged
inconsistencies in the Staff report. It asserts/that once the
original erreors in the RP analysis were corrected upward, it was
illogical not to increase the recommended ra e of return. It
arques that applying the Staff’s RP metho ology to the revised
figures will automatically require an anZease in the recommended
return on equity to a range of 12.27% w0 13.41%.

b. m ison with 1 ilities: a is

Applicant argues that /the data relied on in the Staff
in its DCF analysis are skewed to xdnder-emphasize California
utilities. It notes that the Staff recommendation is significantly
less than the amount awardedany7§£ the three California water
utilities, even though they ar¢ less highly leveraged than
applicant. It asserts that iy¥s parent, with 77% equity, was
recently awarded a rate of rdturn intended to produce a 12% rate on
equity. Applicant proposes /that we exclude the out-of-state
utilities from oux DCF analysis, thus just;fyzng a return on equity
of 13.1%.

. Elevep of its field personnel hold
valid Department ¢of Health Servxces
certificates;

AllJLf Parks’ divisions use hand-held
metgr reader/calculators;

Parik has followed the recommendations
of a management audit conducted by
ur Young;

Park has followed a strateqy which
reduced its insurance premiums;

Park was asked by the Commission to
@ over the Mission Hills system;




A.87=09-035 ALJ/JICG/je

c. guality of Sexrvice ,
;- Applicant relies on the following items to support a
finding that it renders good service:

© Eleven of its field rsonnel hold
valid Department of Health Sexrvices
certificates;

All of Parks’ divisions use hand-held
neter reader/calculators;

Park has followed the recommendations
of a management jaudit conducted by
Arthur Young:

Park has rolloéed a strategy which
reduced its insurance premiums;

Park was asked by the Commission to
take over the Mission Hills system;

o Park has started a water quality
assurance program.

/
COmparlson w:th Return Allowed Park and

CO-Sub51d1arv

Applicant notes.that a recent Commission decision
(the Park/Uehling decision,/supra, awarded both Park and another
Park subsidiary the same rate of return on rate base, 11.51%, to

achieve a return on equityfof 12%.

3. Adopted Rate of Returnm
Uehling customers are now paying rates which include a
rate of return identical #o-that allowed the parent company} under
the Central Basin/Uehling‘decision, supra. In addition, we note
that it is normal for water utility subsidiaries of water utility
parents to be awarded thé parent’s rate of return. We would expect
the rate experts to have,strong reasons f£or not simply following
our normal practice in thls case.
However, nelth?r of them has suggested any circumstance
~ (aside from the age of underlying data) which would justify
ccmpelling Santa Paula c?stomers to pay a different price than
' S




-

A.87~09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

© Park has started a water qualit
assurance program.

d. Comparison with Return Allowed Park and
tarey

Applicant notes that a receu{’Commission decision
(the Park/Uehling decision, supra, awardéd both Park and another
Park subsidiary the same rate of ret on rate base, 11.51%, to
achieve a return on equity of 12%.
3. Adopted Rate of Retuxn

The proposed decision recommended a 10.18% rate of returm
on total investment. The decisioh did not rely on the capital
structure used by both rate witpesses; rather it imputed Park’s
structure. The decision also imputed the rate of return, 11.51%,
authorized in the Central Basin decision, supra. Since however,
applicant’s ultimate request/had been for a 10.18% rate of return.
The decision would have reduced the allowed return to that level.

Both parties objeécted to this analysis. Staff

- recommended that we rely on the rate structure used by both staff

and applicant witnesses./ It also recommended that we follow the
staff witness’ recommendation and adopt a much lower rate of return
on equity. Applicant oﬁ,the other hand recommended that we adopt
the full 11.51% rate od return on all investment.

It is common/ to impute the parent’s allowed rate of
return where the. subsidiary has so little real independence
especially in financiﬁg matters. Nevertheless, it appears that
there was an agreeme‘t not to follow this practice.

We have fo?nd that a 13% rate of return on equity, using
the agreed rate structure, is reasonable.

Even thoudh the overall rate of return significantly less
than the return authorized in Centrxal Basin, it is not unreasonably
low; this is the unt recommended by applicant’s witness.

' On the othexr hand, we believe it is not too high even
though it exceeds the staff-recommended range. A 13% rate of

_—44-




K.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

Uehling customers for the capital which Park supplies to both. 1In
fact, both have conceded that it would‘é' proper to treat this
utility as a 100% equity company. While that is not an unequivocal
recommendation to impute the equity owﬁer’s (i.e. Park’s)
-authorized return on equlty, it certainly is not a contrary
recommendation.

It is far more realisti¢ to consider the economic health
and risk factors for Park than it is to build an elaberate '
hypothetical structure to—studg/ahat_Santa‘Paula'might have been if
it were still an independent eFmpany. Any potential investor in
any of the Park subsidiaries would be wvitally interested in Park’s
capital structure and compard@iVe earnings.

In this case, the/i988 rate of return established by the
Centrxal Basin/Uehling decision is recent enough to be directly
adopted at least on-a-primg facile basis. If either Staff or
applicant had thought it qécessary to update the data used in‘
developing the Central Basin rate of return, they would have done
so in the comment per;od.

We have therefore decided to impute the 11.51% rate of
return from the Central‘paszn case to Santa Paula. However, there
is one adjustment to~be7ﬁade. Since applicant did not request and
therefore did not juStlFY a return of rate base of more than:
10.18%, the imputed ratﬁ of return on rate base should be reduced
to that level from 11.51%.

Because of t%is adjustment, Santa Paula customers will
pay roughly 1.3% less for Park’s investment in this system than it
earns from other systeﬁs This translates into a savings for
ratepayers of roughly $65«ooo before taxes. The rates for 1989 and
1990 will be designed to maintain this rate of return unless there
is an 1ntervening deciixon authorizing a greater return for Park.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

return on equity compares very well with the aﬁé;nts allowed othex
major California water utilities. In additidg, if the coxrected,
rather than original data is used, the staf% RP analysis appears to
support a 13% funding rather than the recémmended range.

Finally, adopting a rate wituén the staff range would
produce a very great disparity betweeé Santa Paula earnings and
those allowed in the Central Basis/dgcision. The staff
presentation did not address this estion.

The proposed decision attempted to acopt an integrated
approach to both the interest deduction and the capital
structure/rate of return isaue[ one which exprossly considerxed
Park’s unusual capital structire. We have not disapproved this
approach; in fact we recommoéd a similar approach for any future
case involving rates for P#&k or a subsidiary.

‘ The following table compares the witnesses’
recommendation of the proposed decision and adopted results.




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/j¢

Long-term Debt
Preferred Stock

Equity
Total

Long-term Debt |
Preferred Stock

Equity
Total

Capital
Ratios

Long=-term Debt 20.35% 9.60% 1.95%
Equity | 79.65% [ 12.00% 9,56%

Total / 11.51%
* Midpoint 4; Staff recommended range.

Weighted Cost
Long-texm Debt ; 9.60% 1.95% '
Equity 10.33% _8.23%

Total 10.18%

The adopted rlgures produce a revenue requirement roughly
$15 000 higher that those recommended by the Staff witness.




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/4c *

Staff Recommendation
Capital
Ratios
Long-texm Debt  36.00%

Preferred Stock 24.00
Equity 40.00

Totgl
Applicant ‘s Recommendation (Adopted)

Capital
Ratios Weighted Cost

Long-term Debt  36.00% | 3.78%
Preferred Stock 24.00 1.20%

Equity 40.00. 5.20%
Total o ; 10.18%"

Weighted Cost
Long-term Debt ' 1.95%
Equity 9.56%

Total : 11.51%
ALJ P | Docisi
Capit ,
-Ratieos Cost Factox Weighted Cost
Long-texm Debt 20.3E% 9.60% ~1.95%
Equity 79.65% 10.33% §.23%

Total | 10.18%

* Midpoint of Staff recommended rxange.
Rate Desjign /
There was no controversy concerning rate design other

than the irrigatio? rate question discussed below. The spread
adopted is based op current Commission policy as expressed in




A.87=09=035 ALJ/JCG/jc

s

There was no controversy concerning rate design other

than the irrigation rate question discusged below. The spread
adopted is based on current Commission olicy as,expressed'in_
D.86-05-054 in I.84-11-041. It eliminates multiple blocks.
Service charges have been fixed at ¥ level high enough to offset a
significant fraction of applicant'/ fixed costs.

Applicant provides iryigation service, relying primarily
on water from Santa Paula CreekK. Most of the customers are located
so that they can use water puﬁ%ed from applicant’s wells when the
creek is low. Two of the cugtomers, however, can only use gravity-
fed creek water; they use tygir own pumps and pay for their own
electricity to lift water firom the creek to field level. When the
creek is low they must il their use while the others can
continue to use water pumped by the utility from wells.

The currently abplied rate structure allows a rate
differential between customer classes. Both of the gravity
customers are satisfied with this rate differential, because they
feel that they should not be required to pay for the electrical
costs attributable to the other irrigation customers.

To save 1abo# costs required to implement the
differential rate, applicant wishes to substitute a new rate format
with a single rate for/both pumped and gravity consumption. The
two gravity customers have- protested this change. - One, Steven -
Smith, appeared and teltified as a public witness. He also called
and examined a utility]ofricial. Ms. Wigley participated by making
a statement on behalf bf the other gravity water user.

During the course of the questioning, it became apparent
that the question might require consideration of numerous contracts
between irrigation customers and the utility as well as the
statutory prohibition lagainst discriminatory rates. It appeared
that none of the parties was prepared to make a presentation on all

1




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/9c *

D.86-05-054 in I.84-11-041. It eliminates mulsiple‘blocks.
Service charges have been fixed at a level ?}gh enough to offset a
significant fraction of applicant’s fixed costs.
I. Ixxigation Rates

Applicant provides irrxigation/service, relying primarily
on water from Santa Paula Creek. Most/of the customers are located
80 that they can use water pumped frd& applicant‘s wells when the
creek is low. Two of the customeg?( however, can only use gravity-
fed creek water; they use their own pumps and pay for their own
electricity to lift water fro:eype creek to field level.

The currently applied/ rate stxucture is a rate which

varies with electrical usage. / Both of the gravity customers feel
that they should not be requiked to pay for the electrical costs
attributable to the other iréigation customers.

To save labor costs regquired to implement the
differential rate, applic7nt wishes to substitute a new rate format
with a single rate forx be;h punped and gravity consumption. The
two gravity customers hjye protested this change. One, Steven

Smith, appeared and testified as a public witness. He also called
and examined a utility pfficial. Ms. Wigley participated by making
a statement on behalf pf the other gravity water usex.

During the course of the questioning, it became apparent
that the question might require consideration of numerous contracts
between irrigation customers and the utility as well as the
statutory prohibition against discriminatory rates. It appeared
that none of the parties was prepared to make a presentation on all
of the matters potentially at issue during the time alloted for
this rate case. The proposed report recommended that this
proceeding be reopened to deal with this issue.

Applican"s comments note that the two protesting
irrigation customers have filed a separate complaint.

(C.88-09-086, Smith. Wigley. et al. v Santa Paula Watexworks.)
Because of thisfffling, it is no longer necessary to issue this

!

)
i
L]




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

of the matters potentially at issue during the time alloted for
this rate case. ce

With the consent and participation of the jinterested
parties and Staff, special terms of submission were arrived at.
The utility was allowed to submit its case for a/single-level
nigher irrigation rate without a complete record on the matters
raised by the protesting irrigation customers/ Any irrigation rate
established by this decision would be'colled%ed from them subject
to refund. They were to have the right to/;ontinue to litigate (or
to use the Commission’s infoxrmal complaiﬁ% procedure) to seek a
prospective change which would recognizé the alleged ”"unigueness”
of gravity only service. Because of the refund provision, they
could also seek a return of part or a1l of the increase resulting
from this decision.
Pindi :

‘ 1. Applicant can achieve maintain an 8% Unaccounted-for-
Water loss, if it continues its néter replacement program. There
is insufficient evidence to supgért a finding that applicant can
reduce its loss to 7%. There is insufficient evidence to support a
finding that it can maintain tXe 8% level without a program to
achieve meter accuracy.

2. Because of dissolved minerals, applicant’s meters will

run slow after a comparative#? short service life. Most of the
past excessive water ”1oss”/Was due to slow meters.
' 3. Staff has not shown that utility decisions to replace
rather than repair large meters are imprudent. It is becoming
difficult to locate replacement parts, and rebuilding is labor-
intensive.

4. During the test/and attrition years, applicant’s premium
for Worker’s Cohpensatio Insurance will increase t¢ the industry
average, because of cla%ms in 1985 and 1986. _

5. Any disallowance from regulatory commission expense
should be subtracted from the estimated full cost, not from a




A.87=09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

decision on an interim basis. The propeosed decision is 3’ ified
insofar a necessary to make this a final decision. However, it is
not intended that this change preclude complainants from seeking
any type of relief they might have sought in this proceeding.
Pindi £ )

1. Applicant can achieve and maintain an /7% Unaccounted-for- l
Water loss, if it continues its meter replacement program. There
is insufficient evidence to support a finding/ that it can maintain l
the 7% level without a program to achieve epter accuracy.

2. Because of dissolved minerals, applicant’s metexrs will
run slow after a comparatively short se /’ce life. Most of the
past excessive water "loss” was due to dlow meters.

3. During the test and at.trition" years, applicant’s premium
for Worker‘’s Compensation Insurance will increase to the industry
average, because of claims in 1985~a§a 1986.

4. Any disallowance from reg?latory commission expense
should be subtracted from the estimated full cost, not from a
capped fiqure which represents the/utility’s prediction of the
maximum amount of actual expense ,he Commission would allow.

5. Staff’s estimate of $1?5_per hour as the going market
rate for attorney sexvices is not the proper measure for legal and
regulatory expense.

6. Staff did not demonstrate the Park management was
imprudent fox disbanding its staff of experienced regqulatory
experts.

7. Applicant’s payxoll jcosts are higher than other
comparable utilities, and to that extent, unreasonable.

8. Applicant has not aFequately justified its request for an
additional allowance for payroll to implement Rule 1l.

9. Applicant had adeq?ate grounds to believe that poly-u
tanks coatings would not have to be recoated for at least 40 yeaxs,
a much longer period than ot&er coatings, and that the savings on
recoating would, in the long run, offset the higher initial cost.:




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/j¢

regulatoxry expense.

7. Staff did not demonstrate the Park
imprudent for disbanding its staff of experidnced regqulatory
experts.

8. Applicant’s payroll costs are hi¥ghexr than other
comparable utilities, and to that extent/ unreasonable.

9. Applicant has not adequately Justified its request for an
additional allowance for payroll to implement Rule 1ll.

10. Applicant had adequate grounds to believe that poly-u
tanks coatings would not bave to be fecoated for at least 40 years,
a much longer period than other coatings, and that the savings on
recoating would, in the long run, offset the highex initial cost.

1l. Applying a poly=-u coatiyg does not release any solvent
into the atmosphere.

12. Recoating the inside of a tank requires additional effort:
and expense to avoid releasing #Erasive and airborne debris into
the environment. It is desirable for economic and/or environmental
reasons to select a coating which will need replacement
infrequently. Poly-u coating ﬁill require recoating less
frequently than coal tar or ep%xy coatings.

13. Poly-u coatings w;lI extend the life of the tanks.

14. There is some degree of risk that the poly-u coating will
have a shorter than predlcted-lzfe when used to coat water tanks.
Proper ratemaking treatment spould provide an adequate means of
sharing this risk.between:shaieholders and customers.

15. The econonic bene:;ts of the poly-u will primarily
benefit future customers who will be spared the cost of recoating.
Proper ratemaklnq.treatnent s?ould inpose much:of the added cost of
poly-u on benefited customers.

[}
\

4
‘)1
\

\
_49-
(%




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

10. Applying a poly-u coating does not release any solvent
into the atmosphere.

1l. Recoating the inside of a tank requires/gdditional effort
and expense to avoid releasing abrasive and airborne debris into
the environment. It is desirable for economic/and/or environmental
reasons to select a coating which will need replacement
infrequently. Poly-u coating will require fecoating less
frequently than coal tar or epoxy coatingé(r

12. Poly-u coatings will extend tie life of the tanks.

13. There is some degree of risk/that the poly-u coating will
have a shorter than predicted life when used to coat water tanks.
Propexr ratemaking treatment should provide an adequate means of
sharing this risk between shareholders and customers.

14. The economic benefits of the poly-u will primarily
benefit future customers who will be spared the cost of recoating. .
Proper ratemaking treatment shofld impose much of the added cost of
poly-u on benefited customers.

15. Proper ratemaking tfeatment should encourage utilities %o
innovate prudently.

16. Neither Staff nor japplicant has recommended proper
ratemaking treatment for ta coating. Staff’s proposed
adjustments of the costs of recoating the tank should be
disallowed. _

17. Both Staff and dpplicant agree that a new pump and
associated mains are needpd and should be allowed as advances.

18.  Both Staff and applicant agree that the Staff estimates
for services is reasonable.

19. To be consistent with the useful lives we have adopted,
vehicles purchased in 1980 should be found due for replacement, in
the absence of proof that any specific vehicles are in unusually
good condition or have pnusually low mileage.

20. Applicant will spend more for replacing hydrant heads
‘than in past years. The acceleration is in response to a




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

16. Proper ratemaking treatment should engburage utilities to
innovate prudently. )

17. Neither Staff nor applicant has refommended proper
ratemaking treatment for tank coating. StaAff’s proposed
adjustments of the costs of recoating the¢ tank should be
disallowed.

18. Both Staff and applicant agxree that a new pump and
associated mains are needed and should be allowed as advances.

19. Both Staff and applicant aéree that the Staff estimates
for services is reasonable.

20. To be consistent with the useful lives we have adopted,
vehicles purchased in 1980 should/be found due for replacement, in
the absence of proof that any spgcific vehicles are in unusually
good condition or have unusually low mileage.

21l. Applicant will spend fnore for replacing hydrant heads
than in past years. The acceﬁeration is in response to a
recommendation of fire officials. The recommendation is not
unreasonable.

22. Applicant’s 2- and/4-inch mains should be replaced. It
should give priority to tho%e small mains which provide inadequate
pressure for fire protectioé or which generate customer service
complaints.

23. Applicant’s deci%&on to purchase a camcorder was
prudent. ‘j ' _ M

24. . Applicant has not proven that it needs to spend more than
$2,000 for a new computer. )

25. Staff’s methodology for estimating retirements is more
theoretical and complex ' applicant’s; absent a showing that it
is more likely to produce|realistic predictions of utility behavior
or that management is likely to make imprudent retirements, it
should not be adopted. .

~ 26. Wells should be depreciated over a 30-year life.




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc *

recommendation of firxe officials. The recommendation is mot
unreasonable. .

21. Applicant’s 2- and 4-inch mains should be replaced. It
should give priority to those small mains which provide inadegquate -
pressure for fire protection or which generate cvstomer service
complaints.

22. Applicant’s decision to puxchase a/camcorder was prudent.

23. Applicant has not proven that it meeds to spend more than
$2,000 for a new computer. lmaé//n

24. Staff’s methodology foxr esti ing retirements is more
theoretical and complex than applicant/s; absent a showing that it
is more likely to produce realistic pfedictions of utility behavior
oxr that management is likely to mak¢ imprudent retirements, it
should not be adopted.

25. Wells should be deprecisted over a 30-year life.

26. Staff has not introduced any evidence to cast doubt on
the reasonableness of the Zo-yeJ; life for water treatment
equipment adepted in*D-84-11-lfB.

27. Staff has not introduced any evidence to cast doubt on
the reascnableness of the G-yéax life for computer equipment
adopted in D.87-09-071.

28. Staff has not adeguately rebutted the utility’s
experience-based position t its vehicles should be depreciated
over an 8-year span.

29. Appl;canthas‘:gt justified a deviation from established

ratemaking practice in calculating interest for income taxes.
30. The Staff witnéss did not claim the expertise to predict
local housing markets.

31. Ignoring planned developments for the sole reason that
developers have not yet been asked to execute main extension
agreeﬁenxs will distort the estimate of expected advances.

32. Applicant’s pstimate of Material and. Supplies is based on
a longer periodfthan taff’s single year and should be adopted. .




A.87-09-035 ALY/JICG/ic

27. Staff has not introduced any evidence to///;t doubt on
the reasonableness of the 20=year life for water/%reatment
equipment adopted in D.84-11-115.

28. Staff has not introduced any evi%ynce to cast doubt on
the reasonableness of the 6-year life for computer equipment
adopted in D.87-09-071.

29. Staff has not adequately rebutted the utility’s )
experience-based position that its vehicles should be depreciated
over an 8-year span.

30. Park bhas an unusually low/proportion of debt in its
capital structure. For customers,/this is an expensive way to
furnish capital, since the utility cannot deduct the cost of equity
from its income taxes. It is reasonable to shift avoidable tax
expense to stockholders, by adopting the Staff method of estimating
interest deduction.

31. The Staff witness dild not claim the expertise to predict
local housing markets. /

32. Ignoring planned developments for the sole reaseon that
developers have not yet beer’ asked to execute main extension
agreements will distort the/estmmate of expected advances.

33. Applicant’s estlmate of Material and Supplies is based on
a longer period than stazfgs single year and should be adopted.

34. It is reasonable{to—recalculate the depreciation resexve
for main office rate base jto reflect the fact that the effective
date of D.87-09-071 was delayed until well into the test period.- -

35. Staff has not shown that applicant accrues sums fLorxr
vacation and sick leave bérore they are taken.

36. Applicant has not shown that there is n¢ additional float
on checks for replen;shment after the payment is due.

37. Applicant has not made an adequate study to support its
treatment of working cashifor goods and services.

38. When deciding to batch bills for payment to achieve
operating cost savings, abplicant has failed to compare those




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/ic *

. 33. It is not reasonable to recalculate the depreciation

‘reserve for main office rate base to reflect the £act/£hat the
effective date of D.87-09-071 was delayed until well into the test
period. - _ _

34. Staff has not shown that applicant accrues sums for
vacation and sick leave before they are takey.

35. Applicant has not shown that thergé is no additional float
on checks for replenishment after the paywent is due.

36. Applicant has not made an adeguate study to support its
treatment of working cash for goods and?zervices.

37. When deciding to batch bills for payment to achieve
operating cost savings, applicant hag failed to compare those
savings with other savings which cod&d be achieved by delaying
payments until the date due.

38. Thexe should be a constdnt rate of return on rate base
for the anticipated life of this /rate oxder.

39. Central office expens should not be disallowed.

40. A rate of return on e/ ity of 13.0% is reasonable, using
the capital structuxe of 36% long-term debt, 24% low-dividend
preferred stock, and 40% equity.

41. Applicant’s rate structure should eliminate rate blocks
and lifeline; the service charge should be high encugh to offset 2
substantial portion of the fixed cost.

42. The same level of/ rates should be applied to all
‘irrigation customers subject to the outcome of the complaint of two
gravity-only customers.

43. Park controlled the litigation in the Central
Basin/Uehling proceeding; [Park controls Santa Paula‘s conduct of
litigation in this proceeging.

‘ ~ 44. Paxk’s financial interest in rate of return in this
mattexr is‘compaxable—to-i's interest in Central Basin/Uehling.




A.87=09~035 ALI/JICG/Ic

L4

savings with" other savings which could be achieved y delaying
payments until the date due.

39. .There should be a constant rate of return on rate base
for the anticipated life of this rate order.

40. Central office expenses should not/be disallowed.

41. All but a tiny fraction of applicant’s common
and preferred stock is owned by Park; appXicant has no debt other
than advances from Park.

42. Park can be expected to obtain and furnish applicant with
any additional capital needed. //

43.. Park’s equity-to-debt ratlo is approximately 80%.

44. Neither the Staff noxr appl cant has provided any reason
why Santa Paula consumers should pay a proportionately different
return for capital furnished by Park than paid by Uehling or
Central Basin customers. »

45. The rate of return zound reasonable in D.87~09-071
for Park and Uehlzng and the actual capital structure of Park may

reasonably be adopted for applicant. \

46. Since applicant did not request a rate of return of more
than 10.18% on rate base lts.raée of return should be limited to
that rate.

47. Applicant’s rate strfucture should eliminate rate blocks
and lifeline; the service charge should be high enough to ¢ffset a
substantial portion of the rlxed cost.

48. The same level of rates should be applied to all’
;rrlgation customers. The increase for two gravity-only customexs
should be on an interim, rerundable basis, pending resolution of
discrimination issues. 5

49. Park controlled the litigation in the Central
Basin/Uebling proceedings: Park controls Santa Paula’s conduct of
lzthation in this proceedan. _

50. Park’s financial interest in rate of return in this
matter is comparable to it ’xnterest in Central. Bas;n/Uehl;ng-

P -



A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/3c ¥

1. Applicant’s main extension rule does not prohibit it from
financing any out-of-tract facility, such as the tanks, with
investor funds. ‘

2. A Standard Practice is not a rule or regulation. A
utility may recommend and justify a differentsolution/éz
problem. \ . ‘

3. Standard Practices are guidelines; they do not bar Staff
from adopting a different treatment if it fi:j;/;n a typical

a

situation which justifies an exception.

4. Unless a utility is not required to/pay fees accountable
as regulatory commission expense before the/time when amortization
of such fees produces revenues to cover the payments, such items
should be considered in working cash.

5. Standard Practice U-16 does ndt require that vacation and
sick leave be dealt with in working cash unless the utility in fact
accrues enough payroll to fund such payments‘before the employees
take the time off. . '

6. A utility is not required to forego use of a new

technology that is predicted togz duce costs solely because it

cannot find three bidders for cotmpetitive bidding.

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
‘decision are justified, and just and reasonable. '

8. The standard way to calculate income taxes for California
ratemaking is to use the allowed expenses, including interest on
debt. ’

9. To limit regulatory lag, applicant should be able to make
justified increases effective immediately. This decision should
therefore be effective w in signed. '




A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc

Conclugions of Law :

1. Applicant’s main extension rule does not prohibit it from
financing any out-of-tract facility, such as the/éanks, with
investor funds.

2. A Standard Practice is not a rule ox regulation. A
utility may recommend and justify a differx solution to a
problem.

3. Standard Practices are guidelines; they do not bar Staff -
from adopting a different treatment if it finds an a typical
situation which justifies an exception.

4. Unless a utility is not required to pay fees accountable
as regulatory commicsion expense before the time when amortization
of such fees produces revenues to cowér the payments, such items
should be considered in working cas

5. Standard Practice U-16 does not require that vacation and
sick: leave be dealt with in workingfcash unless the utility in fact
accrues enough payroll to fund such payments before the employees
take the time off. ,

6. A utility is not requiréd to forego use of a new
technology that is predicted to ieduce costs solely because it
cannot find three bidders for competitive bidding.

7. The increases in rates!and charges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are [just and reasonable except as
provided in Finding 48.

8. To~1ipit regulato:yvl§g, applicant<should be able to make
justified increases effective immediately. This decision should
therefore be effective when signed. ‘

JZNTERIM ORDER
l

IT XS ORDERED that:
1. Applicant Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd. is authorized to
file on or after the effective date of this order the revised rate

\




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/jc *

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: g

1. Applicant Santa Paula Water Works, Ltd. is author{;;; to
file on or after the effective date of this order the reviﬁed rate
schedules for 1988 shown in Appendix A. This filing/gﬁ;ll comply
with General Order 96-A. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and after their effective date.

2. ©On or after November 5, 1988, applicaﬁé is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate supporting workpapers,
requesting the step rate increases for 1989 /shown in Appendix A
attached to this oxrdexr, oxr to file a lesser increase in the event
that its rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking addustments for the 12 months
ending September 30, 1988, exceeds thd/later of (a) the rate of
return on xate base found reasonable/by the Commission for Park
wWater Company for the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision, or (b) 10.18%. Thi/s filing shall comply with
General Order 96-A. The requestd& step rates shall be reviewed by
the Staff to determine their conformity with this order and shall
go into effect upon the Staff;s determination of conformity. Staff
shall inform the CQmmission,/with notice to applicant, if it
concludes that the proposed /rates are not in accord with this
decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase. The
effective date of the reﬁﬁged schedules shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1989, oxr 40 days after filing, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall/apply only to service rendered on and after
their effective date.

3. On or after/November 5, 1989, applicant is authorized to
file an advice lettef, with appropriate supporting workpapers,
requesting the step/rate increases for 1990 shown in Appendix A
attached to this,ofder, or to file a lesser increase in the event
that its rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates




A.87-09-035 ALJI/JICG/5¢

Y
1}

schedules for 1988 shown in Appendix A. This f;llng shall comply
with General Order 96-A. The revised schedules Shall apply only to
service rendered on and after their effective date.

2. On or after November S, 1988, appl%gént is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate supperting workpapers,
requesting the step rate increases for 198% shown in Appendix A
attached to this order, or to file a lesser increase in the event
that its rate of return on rate base, adjﬁsted to reflect the rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjﬁstnents for the 12 months
ending September 30, 1988, exceeds the/&ater of (a) the rate of
return on rate base found reasonable-b& the Commission for Park
Water Conpany for the corresponding périod in the then most recent
rate decision, or (b) 10.18%. This /iling shall comply with
General Order 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by
the Staff to determine their confo;mity with this order and shall
go into effect upon the Staff’s determination of conformity. Staff
shall inform the Commission, with/notice to applicant, if it
concludes that the proposed rateﬁfare not in accord with this
decision, and the Commission may/then modify the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1989, or 40 days arter f£iling, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
their effective date.

3. On or after November |5, 1989, applicant is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriaté'suppOEtinq'WdrkpapéESZ'
requesting the step rate 1ncreases for 1990 shown in Append;x A
attached to this order, or to Ille a lesser increase in the event
that its rate of return on rat% base, adjusted to reflect the rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months
ending September 30, 1989, exc?eds the later of (a) the rate of
return on rate base found reasonable by the Commission for Park
Water Company for the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision, or (b) 10.18%. aThis £iling shall comply with

' \

L=




.

A.87-09-035 ALJ/JCG/jc *

then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months
ending Septembexr 30, 1989, exceeds the later of (a) the rate/af
return on rate base found reasonable by the Commission far Park
Water Company for the corresponding period in the then/most recent
rate decision, or (b) 10.18%. This £iling shall comply with
General Order 96-A. The requested step rates shalilbe reviewed by
the Staff to determine their conformity with this oxder and shall
go into effect upon the Staff’s determination of conformity. Staff
shall inform the Commission, with notice tojupplzcant, if it
concludes that the proposed rates are not im accord with this
decision, and the Commission may then modi@y the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedules ;shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1990, or 40 days afterx £iling, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to/service rendered on and after
their effective date.

This oxder is effectxve today.

Dated , &t San Francisco, California.




A.87-09-035 ALY/JCG/jc

General Ordex 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by
the Staff to determine their conformity with/ﬁﬂis order and shall
go into effect upon the Staff’s determination of conformity. Staff
-shall inform the Commission, with notice td'appllcant, it it
concludes that the proposed rates are not/ln accoxrd with this
decision, and the Commission may then maé;fy the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedules(shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1990, or 40 days after rmlfgg, whichever is later. The -
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
their effective date.

4. Insofar as there is an zncrease over existing rates for
irrigation customers who are not connected to applicant’s systen
for providing pumped irrigation water, such increase shall be an
interim rate subject to refund. If the questions of refund and
final rate level for such customers are settled by negotiation,
applicant shall file an advice ietter notifying the Commission of
the terms of the settlement and' asking for approval of any needed

changes in tariff. If rurtherghearing is required, to determine
either the future level of rates or questions of refund, the party

&'
1

,_.‘-—'r-:,;‘-——-—-"w"’h’wav' T
s ~ar
o




A.87-09-035 ALJY/JCG/je

seeking a hearing may proceed by motion in this procee/ ng. Xf no
motion is filed within one year from today, the irrigation rates
will become final and not subject to refund. A

This order is effective today.

Dated , at San Frahcisco, Californmia.




A.87=09-035 /ALJ/JICG/5¢

) ' APPENDIX A
' Page 1 ///
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
Schedule N/ 1

SENERAL METERED SERVICE

4

ARPLICABILITX

Applicable to all general metered water sexvice.
IERRITORY -

Santa Paula and vicinity, VEntura'County.”
. 4 \
//

. Per Meter

Quantity Rate:

All water delivered- . .
per 100 (Cu-ft-. ----.’ sesscssmssrereebasae $0.65’l (C) (I) '

Sexrvice Charges:

FOJ: 5‘/8 X 3/4-inCh metel' '-‘- rrssasermen s 7.30 : (I)
For 3/4~-inch/meter ..ciecveecevens ‘ 8.00 '
FOZ' l-incn- m&ter LN S A R 10-85
FOL" l-l/Z'inCh meter L I e A N N 14-60
Forx 2=inch meter ...eecevoocas 19.70
For 3-ingh meter .....ccceeaa. 36.50
Foxr 4=inch meter ...ccceecevenn 49.60
For 6-inch meter 82.50
Fox 8-inch meter 122.50 (X)

The Service -Charge is a~readiness-to—servewcharge“~'-~-
applicable/to all metered service and to which is

to be added the quantity charge computed at the
Quantity Rptes, for water used during the month.

To the abéve quantity rate should be subtracted a (N)
surcharge [of $0.033 per Ccf for the amortization

of $65,200 overcollection in the balancing account.
The surcharge is for a l2-month period starting

with the effective date of this tariff.

|
|




%.87-09-035  /ALJ/JCG/je *

APPENDIX A s

Page 1 D/
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LIDC

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVIGCE
APPLICABILITY
| Applicable to all general metesgd water service.
IERRITORY
Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventura County.
RATES '
Per Meter
Quantity Rate:

All water delivered f‘ ‘ _ V/( ‘
per loo Cu.ft. -0-..-.,‘.&....-.-....II $°‘656‘ ) (c) (I),

Service Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4—;nch MELET wevvernonnnan $ 7.30 (X).
For 3/4=inch metexr 8.00
FOJ.' 1-J.nCh. nﬁter LN R N NN RN 10.85
Fox 1-1/2=inch meter ....ececevens 14.60
For. 2=inch meter ..ccevcecennas 19.70
For 3-inch/metex 36.50
Fox 4~inch/meter ......cccee.. 49.60

For 6~inch meter .......cec.... 82.50
For 3-inc? meter 122.50

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
. applicable to all metered service and to which is

to be added {the quantity charge computed at the

Quantity Rates, for water used during the month. v///‘

From the above quantity rate a surcharge of $0.033 (N)
per Cet should be subtracted for amortization of

$65., 200 overcollectxon in the balancing account.

The surcharge is for a l2-month period starting

with the effective date of this tariff.

1
4
\

\




A.87-09-035 /ALI/JCG/3c :

. APPENDIX A

Page 2
. | SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD. /
Schedule No. 1

Each of the following increases in r es may be put inte effect
by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase to ‘the .

rates in effect on that date.
: Quantity Rate:

For all watexr delivered |
Per loyo w.‘zt- *> e b aFFrehbhehreese .-.....m ’ ‘ $O‘-°’v

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ...vp..-....‘
For 3/4-inch meter ... ee.v....
For 1-inch meter ...fcececews
For 1-1/2~inch meter ..decesscnns
- For 2=inch meter ..iveccccess
For 3-inch meter cofreensnenns
For 4=inch meter ..vc.eveccees
For 6-inch meter ./fccecvsasces
For 8=inch meter Jiec.ececesas




K. &7-09~-035

/ALI/JICG/3e "

APPENDIX A
Page 2
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.

Schedule No. 1

/
AUTHORIZED STER INCREASES

‘Each of the following increases In rates may be put into effect

by filing

a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase to the

rates in effect on that date.

,
.
Quantify Rate:

For
Pexr

all water delivered
100 cu.:t.. - e e e 6o - o & &0 &8s B an $' 0-0

Service Charge:

For
For

For

For

For

For

For -
For

For

5/8x3/4-inCh netg aesaswenereeew $ 0-75
3/4-in¢.h mettr R RN W N Y 0090

' l-j.nCh ne X swevsvccwsess 1015
1-1/2=-inch meter . o= 1.45
z-inChm ex cssrsrscvases 1-70
3~inch Beter ...cccececse 3.60
4-inCh eter covmsresnens 4-90
G-i.n‘:h eter L2 B O A B B 8-00
s-inCh eteYr .ccenncensses 12.00




A.87-09=035 /ALI/JICG/j¢ .

APPENDIX A
Page 3

‘l" SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
Schedule No. 3IML

+

ARRLICABILITY

Applzcable to all measured erlgatxon service furnished on a
limited basis. :

1EBBIEQRI
Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventuxd County.

RATES
Quantity Rate:

For all water delivered ‘
per loo cu-ft. -......'.“.Q....OIO'CDI $°.175 (c)

special "

1. Service under this schedule is limited to the lands being
rendered 1rr1gatlon 7ervxce as of February 15, 19%54.

Requests for each irrigation water delivery shall be made
to the utility not ?bss than 48 hours in advance of the
time said delivexry is desired.

: [

/!




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JICG/jc

APPENDIX A
Page 3

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTID.
Schedule No. 3IML

APPLIGARILITY

Appllcable to all measured lrrlgatxon service furnished on a
llmlted basis.

TERRITORX

Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventura County.
RAIES

Quantity Rate:

For all water del;vered , ‘
per 100 cu.ft. $0.175 ()

. Service under this /schedule is limited to the lands being
rendered irrigation service as of February 15, 1954.

Requests for ea irrigation water dellvery shall be made
to the utility not less than 48 hours in advance of the
time said del;v is desired.




A.87-09=035 /ALJ/JICG/3¢

APPENDIX A

. Page 4 /
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.

Séb.edule No. 3ML

a

: Each of the following J.ncrea.ses in rates may be put into
effect by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rates in.effect ox that date.

WL&
mm /

For all water del:wered ' :
per loo Cu.ft. ---o--J-.-o . 30.010




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JICG/3¢
APPENDIX A
Page 4
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
Schedule No. 3ML

AUTHORIZED STEPR INCREASES

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into.
effect by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rates in effect on that date.

Rates £o be Effective
Quantity Rate:
For all water delivered
per 100 Cu--ft- P N N Y Y A Y $°-°1° ‘ $°-°l°




A.87-09=035 /ALJ/JCG/3jc
APPENDIX A

Schedule No.

Page S _
. SANTA PAULA WATER WORI:S/ TD.

Applicable to all fire sprinkler service.
, J/f
Santa Paula and vicinityﬁ Ventura County.

Rex Sexvigce Per Month

4-inch racenee s 9.45‘ (I)
B—inCh R R N L Y 18-90 (I)

/

The customer will pay, wzthout refund, the entire cost of
installing the fire sprinkler service.

The minimum diameter for fire sprinkler service will be 4 inches
and the maximum dilameter will not be more than the diameter of the
main to which therservice is connected.

The customer’s installation must be such as to effectively
separate the fire sprinkler system from that of the customer’s
regular water service. As a part of the sprinkler service
installation theke shall be a detector check or other similar
device -acceptablXe to" the ‘Company which-will indicate the use of”
water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for at the regular
established rate for General Metered Service, and/or may be
grounds for the/Company’s discontinuing the fire sprinkler service
without liability to the Company.

3
There shall ke no cross-¢onnection between the fire sprinkler
system suppl;ed by water through the Company’s fire sprinkler
service to any jother source of supply without the specific
approval of the Company. The specific approval will require, at
the customer’sjexpense, a special double check valve installation
or other device acceptable to the Company. Any unauthorized
cross-connection may be grounds for immediately discontinuing
the sprinkler servzce without l;abllxty to the CQmpany.




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JICG/jc

APPENDIX A
Page 5

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.

Schedule No. S
EIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE |

ARRLICARILITY
Applicable to all fire sprinkler service.
Santa Paula and vicinity, Ventura County/l
RATES ' // . |
55 r 5  cos

. 4"1'.an. .‘--..---&--..-.-0..-... $ 9-45‘ (I)
G-inCh avsees sesssrseratanepan 14015 )
3-inCh. ---.----'-o--.-ou--oc/:.v 18-90 (I)

{2 1itions:

The customer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of
installing the fire sprinkler service.

The minimum diameter for fire sprinkler serxrvice will be 4 inches
and the maximum diameter will mot be moxe than the diameter of the
main to which the service is connected.

The customer’s installat;on must be such as to effectively
separate the fire spripkler system from that of the customer’s
regqular water service. As a part of the sprinkler service
installation there shall bef a detector check or other similar
device acceptable to the Company which will indicate the use of
water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for at the regular
established rate for General Metered Service, and/or may be
grounds for the COmpany’sﬁdxsconthulng the fire sprinkler service
without liability to the CQmpany.

There shall be no cross-connectlon between the fire sprinkler
system supplied by water/through the Company’s fire sprinkler
sexrvice to any other source of supply without the specific
approval of the Company. The specific approval will require, at
the customer’s expense, ;a special double check valve installation
or othexr device acceptable to the Company. Any unauthorized
cross~connection may begrounds for immediately dlscontlnulng
the spr;nkler service without liability to the COmpany.




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JICG/Jj¢

APPENDIX A
Page 6
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
Schedule No. S
EIRE _SRRINKLER SERVICE

AUTHQRIZED STEP INCREASES

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into

effect by filing a rate schedule which jadds the appropriate
increase to the rates in effect on that date.

ve.
» P » " -‘ -:- ' l ; —- _-‘_ a "
£ize of Sexvice: _

4-inCh sessvscssacacansfocs 30930 50-50
G-inCh ------ LI O A N 4 e mdeee

. $1.20 $0.80
8-in¢h sssvernscoresasvafeneas 51-55 51-05'

I R T e e L e et T
»
L3
T
|
.
1

'

of Agpendix 'A) '

M
Y,
i




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/3¢

APPENDIX A
Page 6

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
Schedule No. 5
‘/-"
FIRE SERINKLER SERVICE ;
AUTHORIZED STEPR INCREASES
Each ¢f the following increases in rates may e put into

effect by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rates in effect on that date. ///

.
y -
-

4-@nch eesvatombontatnana
6-%nch B 3 O AR CNE SN O S N R R AN B R NN N N
B-mch ...".....‘..Q.......‘

(End of (Appendix A)




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JICG/j¢c

APPENDIX B
Page 1

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
‘ .

Net-to~Gross Multiplier

Uncollectibles Date ‘

Franchise Tax Rate 0
Federal Tax Rate : 34.12%
State Tax Rate T9.3%

1. WATER CONSUMPTION (A.F.) 1989 1990

1288
Water Sales (Dom) d{481.0 4,545.0 4,608.8
Water Loss 389.6 395.3 400.8
Well Water (Irr.) 518.8 518.8 518.8
Water Production 5,389.4 5,459.1 5,528.4
Surface Water 1,050.5 1,050.5 1,050.5

Replenishment Cost $30,261 $30,678 $31,095
(ELL. 7-1-1987)

2. RURCHASED POWER (KWh)

GS-1 ; o

(E£f. 2-1-1988) / 9,233 9,364 9,494
PA-1

(ELf. 1-1-1988, 585 HP) 1,171,397 1,183,542 1,195,579
PA-2 / \ g
(E£f. 1-1-1988, 590 XW) 2,412,685 2,444,630 2,457,983

Pumping Cost $306,094  $309,430 $310,420
Water cConsumption/Cust., By Class |

Commercial 278.55 Cef.
Public Authority 1,542 Cef
Tenp. Service : 500 Cet
Resale 12,000 cet
Irrigation .. . 22,482 loles 4




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/j¢ *

APPENDIX B
Page 1

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.
ADORTEDR QUANTITIES

Net~-to-Gross Multiplier 1.677
Uncollectibles Rate 0.21%
Franchise Tax Rate , 0
Federal Tax Rate 34.X2%
State Tax Rate 9/3%

1. HATER CONSUMPTION (A.F.) 1289 : 122Q

288
Water Sales (Dom) 4{481.0 4,545.0 4,608.8
Water Loss 373.5 378.3 ‘ 383.1
Well Water (Irr.) 518.8 518.8. 518.38"
Water Production 5,373.3 5,442.1 5,510.7
Surface Water %1,050.5 1,050.5 1,050.5

Replenishment Cost $29,947 $30,359 $30,772
(ELL. 7-1-1987) ' o .

GS=-1 : , ,

(ELf. 2-1-1988) 9,190 9,320 9,449

PA-1

(E£L. 1-1-1988, 585 ?IP) 1,165,985 1,177,849 1,189,870

PA-2 ,

(Eff. 1-1~1988, 590 /W) 2,401,538 2,433,077 = 2,446,245
)

Pumping Cost ' | .$300,731  $303,972 $305,889

Commercial ' 278.55 Ccf
Public Authority: 1,542 cet
Temp. Service 500 Cct
Resale 12,000 Cet
Irrigation 4 22,482 Cef




A.87=09-035 /ALJ/JCG/j¢

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LTD.

[olo7 4 1289 1290
Block 1 0 =3 236,844 240,444
Block 2 oier 3 A 742,007 1,767,162
Total 1,951,896 1,979,751 2,007,606

Gravity Flow (Irrigati:z, 281,025 281,025 281,025
)

Pumped Water (Irrigati 281,025 281,025 281,025

- commercial Metereé'

5/87 x 3/47 5,553
0

784

155
145

/

Total /!

i

Irrigation '

Private Fife
’,"4:' ‘ ‘ : B . .- 6 .
6" ' 13
.8 , - 7

Total | 6,730

(End Of Appendix B)




A.87-09~035 /ALJ/ICG/je ™

APPENDIX B
Page 2

SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, XTD

Range Sef 1989 1990
Block 1 0 - 3 236,844 240,444
Block 22 Over 3 ' 1.742.907 1.767.262
/
Total ,951,896 1,979,751 2,007,606
Gravity Flow (Irriggtion) 281,025 281,025 - 281,025
Pumped Water (Irrigation) 281,025 281,025 281,025
Commercial Metered
5/8% %.3/4” 5,469
0
771
155
14
26
S 14

2
—_

. Total .
Irrigation
Private Fire

4'
6'
a8~

|
|
\ (End of Appendix B)

1
‘




A.87-09-035 /ALJ/JCG/jc

APPENDIX €
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY CUSTOMER BI

AiPM%ﬂQAMDMWWHMﬁ
METERED RATES FOR A 5/8 X 3/4-IN6; METER

1988
Adopted: Amount Percent
—Rates lngxease lngxrease

$ 7-30 $- 2»30 46.0
9.25 3.01 : 48.3
13-M 3-50 33*.9
20.32 4.19 26.0
23/.58 4.53 23.8
23.64 4.54 23.8
39.85 6.26 18.6
2.40 9.71 15.5

1989

0 $ 8.00

3 : 9.95 -
10 14.51
20 21.02
25 24.28
25.1 Avg. 24.34.
50 40.55
100 73.10

)
S ONVVLWROW

+*r

LI B ]

PPRPRNNWEI®

4290

$ 8.00/,
9.9
14.51
21.0
2%
24.34

40.55
7&ﬁQ
‘/ 

j
i

COHPRMNW
]

L]
S aNMN ROV

J

(End of Appendix C)




“A.87-09-035 /ALI/3CG/je *
APPENDIX C
SANTA PAULA WATER WORKS, LID.
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY CUSTOMER BILLS
AT PRESENT AND ADOPTED GENERAL
METERED RATES FOR A 5/8 x 3/4-INCH METER

4988

Present Adopted Percén:-
—Rates —Rates Ancrease

' /
$ 5.00 $ 7.3C : 46.0
6.24 9.27 48.5
10.31 13.86 34.4
16.13 20.42 26.6
19.04 23.70 24.5
19.20 ' 23.77 24.4
33.59 40.10 19.4
62.69 72.90 16.3

2282

0
3
10
20
25
25.1 Avg.
50
100

[] L )
cVNNIAHW

PPLURLAWEO
LI

vEaNOoLY

L I T R R

- O0OOOOMHHFH

(Ené of Appendix C)




